- 6.35 JustCall^{SM*} Three/30 Promotion #282A (^{*}JustCallSM 7 Cents and JustCallSM 9 Cents Standard) (continued)
 - (D) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1, Section 3.4.3 (AE).3, and Section 3.4.3 (AE).4 of this Tariff and/or fails to continue to subscribe to either the JustCallSM 7 Cents, or JustCallSM 9 Cents Standard, optional calling plan for the provision of interstate calling, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion. The per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Sections 4.4.3 (AE).11.b and 4.4.3 (AE).5.b, respectively of this Tariff. This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offer.

Issued: May 5, 2005

Effective: June 4, 2005

Filed

Missouri Public

Service Commission

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

6.36 JustCallSM Standard II Three/30 Promotion #284

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is December 14, 2004 through April 30, 2005. Orders for new Service must be activated by May 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that subscribe to local dial tone service from an SBC Affiliate and the following Company's interstate/intrastate interexchange JustCallSM Standard II optional calling plan through a Companydesignated outbound sales contact, by calling a toll-free number provided through Company-designated Teleservices sales channels, or Customers that call in to a Company-designated sales channel to discuss changes to their Value Plus Flat Rate optional calling plan (as referenced in Section(s) 3.4.3 (Y) and 4.4.3 (Y) of this Tariff), and as determined by the Company.
- (B) To participate in the promotion, Residential Customers must (1) subscribe to the JustCallSM Standard II optional calling plan, as referenced in Section 3.4.3 (AE).7.a of this Tariff, during the sign-up period; (2) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1, 3.4.3 (AE).3, and Section 3.4.3 (AE).4, of this Tariff; and (3) continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Standard II optional calling plan for the provision of interstate/intrastate calling during the benefit period of this promotional offering.

Issued: May 5, 2005

Effective: June 4, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

- 6.36 JustCallSM Standard II Three/30 Promotion #284 (continued)
 - (C) Customers participating in this promotion will receive up to the first 30 minutes of interstate/intrastate per minute usage free-of-charge per month for the first three (3) months from activation date of Service for all WTNs under the BTN in which the promotion is applied. In the event a Customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion will be pro-rated for that month. If the Customer fails to use the first 30 minutes of interstate/intrastate per minute usage within a billing cycle, the minutes will not be carried over into the following monthly billing cycle.
 - (D) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1, Section 3.4.3 (AE).3, and Section 3.4.3 (AE).4 of this Tariff and/or fails to continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Standard II optional calling plan for the provision of interstate calling, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion. The per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3 (AE).7.a of this Tariff. This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offer.

Issued: May 5, 2005

Effective: June 4, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

6.37 JustCallSM Standard Promotion #302

The sign up period for this promotion is April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by July 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that (1) subscribe to Long Distance III, aka JustCallSM Standard, as described in Section 3.4.2 of this Tariff, during the sign up period for this promotional offering for the provision of intrastate IntraLATA, intrastate InterLATA, and interstate calling; (2) request to participate in this promotional offering; and (3) apply for this promotional offering online only at www.sbc.com.

For Customers participating in this promotion, rates apply for six months from when the promotion is added to their BTN account. The interstate and intrastate rate is \$0.06 per minute for Direct-Dialed one plus (1+) outbound calling. The per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.2 of this Tariff.

- 6.38 JustCall^{sm*} Three/30 Promotion #305 (*JustCallsm 7 Cents and JustCallsm 9 Cents Standard)
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is May 10, 2005 through June 30, 2005. Orders for new Service must be activated by July 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that subscribe to local dial tone service from an SBC Affiliate and one of the following Company's interstate interexchange JustCallsm 7 Cents, or JustCallsm 9 Cents.

Standard optional calling plans through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through Company-designated Teleservices sales channels and specific to this promotion.

Issued: May 23, 2005

Effective: May 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



Ν

Ņ

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.37 JustCallSM Standard Promotion #302

The sign up period for this promotion is April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by July 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that (1) subscribe to Long Distance III, aka JustCallSM Standard, as described in Section 3.4.2 of this Tariff, during the sign up period for this promotional offering for the provision of intrastate IntraLATA, intrastate InterLATA, and interstate calling; (2) request to participate in this promotional offering; and (3) apply for this promotional offering online only at www.sbc.com.

For Customers participating in this promotion, rates apply for six months from when the promotion is added to their BTN account. The interstate and intrastate rate is 0.06 per minute for Direct-Dialed one plus (1+) outbound calling. The per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.2 of this Tariff.

CANCELLED

MAY 3.0 2005 ssion

Issued: May 5, 2005

Effective: June 4, 2005 May 20, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



XT-2005-0399

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.38 JustCall^{sm*} Three/30 Promotion #305 (*JustCallsm 7 Cents and JustCallsm 9 Cents Standard) (continued)
 - (B) To participate in the promotion, Residential Customers must (1) subscribe to the JustCallsm 7 Cents, or JustCallsm 9 Cents Standard optional calling plans, as referenced in Section 3.4.3(AE).11.b and 3.4.3(AE).5.b, respectively, of this Guidebook, during the sign-up period; (2) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1, 3.4.3 (AE).3, and Section 3.4.3 (AE).4, of this Guidebook; and (3) continue to subscribe to either the JustCallsm 7 Cents, or JustCallsm 9 Cents Standard optional calling plan, for the provision of interstate calling during the benefit period of this promotional offering.
 - (C) Customers participating in this promotion will receive a waived Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) per month for the first three (3) months from activation date of Service and receive up to the first 30 minutes of interstate/intrastate per minute usage at no additional charge, per month for all WTNs under the BTN in which the promotion is applied. In the event a Customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion will be pro-rated for that month. If the Customer fails to use the first 30 minutes of interstate/intrastate per minute usage within a billing cycle, the minutes will not be carried over into the following monthly billing cycle.
 - (D) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1, Section 3.4.3 (AE).3, and Section 3.4.3 (AE).4 of this Guidebook and/or fails to continue to subscribe to either the JustCallsm 7 Cents, or JustCallsm 9 Cents Standard optional calling plan for the provision of interstate calling, the per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3 (AE).11.b and 4.4.3(AE).5.b, respectively, of this Guidebook. This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offering.

Issued: May 23, 2005

Effective: May 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



Ν

Ν

Ń

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.39 JustCallsm Standard II Three/30 Promotion #306

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is May 10, 2005 through June 30, 2005. Orders for new Service must be activated by July 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that subscribe to local dial tone service from an SBC Affiliate and the following Company's interstate/intrastate interexchange JustCallsm Standard II optional calling plan through a Company-designated outbound sales contact, by calling a toll-free number provided through Company-designated Teleservices sales channels, or Customers that call in to a Company-designated sales channel to discuss changes to their Value Plus Flat Rate optional calling plan (as referenced in Section(s) 3.4.3(Y) and 4.4.3(Y) of this Guidebook), and as determined by the Company.
- (B) To participate in the promotion, Residential Customers must (1) subscribe to the JustCallsm Standard II optional calling plan, as referenced in Section 3.4.3(AE).7.a of this Guidebook, during the sign-up period; (2) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1, 3.4.3 (AE).3, and Section 3.4.3 (AE).4, of this Guidebook; and (3) continue to subscribe to the JustCallsm Standard II optional calling plan for the provision of interstate calling during the benefit period of this promotional offering.

Issued: May 23, 2005

Effective: May 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



- 6.39 JustCallsm Standard II Three/30 Promotion #306 (continued)
 - (C) Customers participating in this promotion will receive a waived Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) per month for the first three (3) months from activation date of Service and up to the first 30 minutes of interstate/intrastate per minute usage at no additional charge, per month for all WTNs under the BAN in which the promotion is applied. In the event a customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion will be pro-rated for that month. If the customer fails to use the first 30 minutes of interstate/intrastate per minute usage within a billing cycle, the minutes will not be carried over into the following monthly billing cycle.
 - (D) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1, Section 3.4.3 (AE).3, and Section 3.4.3 (AE).4 of this Guidebook and/or fails to continue to subscribe to the JustCallsm Standard II optional calling plan for the provision of interstate calling, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion. The MRC and per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3 (AE).7.a of this Guidebook. This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offerings.

Ν

Ν

Issued: May 23, 2005

Effective: May 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



6.40 National Connections Plus #311

The sign up period for this promotion is July 01, 2005 through October 10, 2005. Orders C for new service must be activated by October 15, 2005. This promotion is available to C new and existing Residential Customers who receive a marketing contact and subscribe to National Connections Plus for their interstate calling and subscribe to the interstate promotion National Connections Plus # 311. Customers participating in this promotion will be charged a \$15.00 MRC for the first twelve (12) consecutive months from service activation date in lieu of the rate specified in Section 4.4.3(X).3 of this tariff. The MRC rate that applies after the expiration of this promotional rate may be found in Section 4.4.3(X).3 of this Tariff.

Issued: October 4, 2005

Effective: October 11, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



С

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.40 National Connections Plus #311

The sign up period for this promotion is July 01, 2005 through December 31, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by January 15, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers who receive a marketing contact and subscribe to National Connections Plus for their interstate calling and subscribe to the interstate promotion National Connections Plus # 311. Customers participating in this promotion will be charged a \$15.00 MRC for the first twelve (12) consecutive months from service activation date in lieu of the rate specified in Section 4.4.3(X).3 of this tariff. The MRC rate that applies after the expiration of this promotional rate may be found in Section 4.4.3(X).3 of this Tariff.

CANCELLED

OCT 1 1 2005 2 MR S 8D 8 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 20, 2005

Effective: September 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Ν

Ň

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.40 National Connections Plus #311

The sign up period for this promotion is July 01, 2005 through September 30, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by October 15,2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers who receive a marketing contact and subscribe to National Connections Plus for their interstate calling and subscribe to the interstate promotion National Connections Plus # 311. Customers participating in this promotion will be charged a \$15.00 MRC for the first twelve (12) consecutive months from service activation date in lieu of the rate specified in Section 4.4.3(X).3 of this tariff. The MRC rate that applies after the expiration of this promotional rate may be found in Section 4.4.3(X).3 of this Tariff

CANCELLED

SEP 3.0 2005

Issued: June 23, 2005

Effective: July 1, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



С

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.41 High Volume Calling Plan II Global Investment Promotion #310

- (A) The sign-up period for the High Volume Calling Plan II Global Investment Promotion #310 is July 5, 2005 through December 31, 2005. Service must be activated by February 28, 2006. This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other promotional offering.
- (B) The High Volume Calling Plan II Global Investment Promotion #310 is available to Business Customers or Applicants that:
 - .1 subscribe to High Volume Calling II utilizing Switched Access for outbound interstate and intrastate calling or High Volume Calling Outbound Dedicated II for outbound interstate and intrastate calling with a Minimum Monthly Commitment (MMC) of \$50 during the sign-up period;
 - .2 spend at least \$500,000.00 per year with one or more SBC Affiliates throughout the Customer's enterprise for local and other non-long distance service. If the Customer currently subscribes to any of the Company's Services, such Service must comprise no more than 2% of the Customer's total long distance billing; or
 - .3 spend at least \$2.5 million per year in long distance voice and data services for
 their overall enterprise with providers other than SBC Affiliates. If Customer currently subscribes to any of the Company's Services, such Service must comprise no more than 2% of the Customer's total long distance billing.

Issued: September 20, 2005

Effective: October 2, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



6.41 High Volume Calling Plan II Global Investment Promotion #310

- (A) The sign-up period for the High Volume Calling Plan II Global Investment Promotion #310 is July 5, 2005 through October 2, 2005. Service must be activated by December 31, 2005. This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other promotional offering.
- (B) The High Volume Calling Plan II Global Investment Promotion #310 is available to Business Customers or Applicants that:
 - .1 subscribe to High Volume Calling II utilizing Switched Access for outbound interstate and intrastate calling or High Volume Calling Outbound Dedicated II for outbound interstate and intrastate calling with a Minimum Monthly Commitment (MMC) of \$50 during the sign-up period;
 - .2 spend at least \$500,000.00 per year with one or more SBC Affiliates throughout the Customer's enterprise for local and other non-long distance service. If the Customer currently subscribes to any of the Company's Services, such Service must comprise no more than 2% of the Customer's total long distance billing; or
 - .3 spend at least \$2.5 million per year in long distance voice and data services for

their overall enterprise with providers other than SBC Affiliates. If Customer currently subscribes to any of the Company's Services, such Service must comprise no more than 2% of the Customer's total long distance billing.



Issued: June 28, 2005

Effective: July 5, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Ν

6.41 High Volume Calling Plan II Global Investment Promotion #310 (continued)

- (C) Customers participating in this promotion will qualify to receive, during each month for the first six (6) months in service with the Business Optional Calling Plan:
 - .1 waiver of the Monthly Minimum Commitment;
 - .2 a rate of \$0.0680 per minute for Switched Access intrastate outbound, Toll Free Service, and fully automated, operator dialed, and operator assisted Calling Card calling; and
 - .3 a rate of \$0.0500 per minute for Dedicated intrastate outbound, Toll Free Service, and fully automated, operator dialed, and operator assisted Calling Card calling.
- (D) If the Customer does not completely disconnect the Business Optional Calling Plan or otherwise subscribe to another Business Optional Calling Plan or Individual Case Basis price plan offered by the Company by the end of the sixth (6) month in service, the \$50 MMC will be restored and the introductory reduced rates will revert to High Volume Calling Plan II as described in Section 4.7.2 of this Tariff.

Issued: July 7, 2005

Effective: July 15, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



PSC Mo. - No. 3

Ν

Ń

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.42 High Volume Calling Plan II Global Investment Promotion #310 (continued)

- (C) Customers participating in this promotion will qualify to receive, during each month for the first six (6) months in service with the Business Optional Calling Plan:
 - .1 waiver of the Monthly Minimum Commitment;
 - .2 a rate of \$0.0680 per minute for Switched Access intrastate outbound, Toll Free Service, and fully automated, operator dialed, and operator assisted Calling Card calling; and
 - .3 a rate of \$0.0500 per minute for Dedicated intrastate outbound, Toll Free Service, and fully automated, operator dialed, and operator assisted Calling Card calling.
- (D) If the Customer does not completely disconnect the Business Optional Calling Plan or otherwise subscribe to another Business Optional Calling Plan or Individual Case Basis price plan offered by the Company by the end of the sixth (6) month in service, the \$50 MMC will be restored and the introductory reduced rates will revert to High Volume Calling Plan II as described in Section 4.7.2 of this Tariff

CANCELLED

JUL 1 5 2005 LARS 810 JUL 1 5 2005 Commission MISSOURI

Issued: June 28, 2005

Effective: July 5, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.42 JustCallSM 60 Promotion #317

- (A) The sign up period for this promotion is July 15, 2005 through August 31, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by September 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that subscribe to local dial tone service from an SBC Affiliate and the Company's JustCallSM 60 optional calling plan through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through Company-designated teleservices sales channels.
- (B) To participate in the promotion, Residential Customers must (1) subscribe to the JustCallSM 60 optional calling plan, as referenced in Section 3.4.3(AE).12.a of this Tariff, during the sign-up period; (2) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).1, through Section 3.4.3(AE).4 and Section 3.4.3(AE).12.a.i of this Tariff, and; (3) continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM 60 optional calling plan during the benefit period of this promotional offering.
- (C) Customers participating in this promotion will not be billed the MRC for the first month from activation date of Service. In the event a Customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion will be pro-rated for that month.
- (D) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1 through Section 3.4.3 (AE).4 and Section 3.4.3(AE).12.a.i of this Tariff and/or fails to continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM 60 optional calling plan, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion and will be charged the MRC defined in section 4.4.3(AE).12.a.i of this tariff
- (E) The MRC that applies after the expiration of this promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3(AE).12.a of this Tariff.

N

Issued: July 7, 2005

Effective: July 15, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.43 JustCallSM 60 Standard Promotion #318

- (A) The sign up period for this promotion is July 15, 2005 through August 31, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by September 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that subscribe to local dial tone service from an SBC Affiliate and the Company's JustCallSM 60 Standard optional calling plan through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through Company-designated teleservices sales channels.
- (B) To participate in the promotion, Residential Customers must (1) subscribe to the JustCallSM 60 Standard optional calling plan, as referenced in Section 3.4.3(AE).6.a of this Tariff, during the sign-up period; (2) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).1, through Section 3.4.3(AE).4 of this Tariff, and; (3) continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM 60 Standard optional calling plan during the benefit period of this promotional offering.
- (C) Customers participating in this promotion not be billed the MRC for the first month from activation date of Service. In the event a Customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion will be pro-rated for that month.
- (D) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).1 through Section 3.4.3 (AE).4 of this Tariff and/or fails to continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM 60 Standard optional calling plan, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion and will be charged the MRC defined in Section 4.4.3(AE).6.a of this Tariff
- (E) The MRC that applies after the expiration of this promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3(AE).6.a of this Tariff.

N

Issued: July 7, 2005

Effective: July 15, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



6.44 Family Connections Promotion #321

The sign up period for this promotion is August 1, 2005 through February 28, 2006. Orders for new service must be activated by March 15, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that during the sign-up period (1) choose or have already chosen the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA calling; (2) choose or have already chosen either the Company or a SBC Affiliate for the provision of intrastate IntraLATA calling; and (3) newly subscribe to National Connections, National Connections Plus, or National Connections Preferred.

This promotion is not available to directors, officers, retirees or employees of the Company or of a SBC Affiliate that receive a concession on their long distance Service. Residential Customers currently subscribing to National Connections, National Connections Plus, or National Connections Preferred are also not eligible for this promotional offering.

Customers participating in this promotion are eligible to receive one entertainment reward per BTN subscribed to National Connections, National Connections Plus, or National Connections Preferred during the sign-up period from the following list of rewards which may include but are subject to change at the discretion of the Company: music downloads, movie downloads, movie tickets, online entertainment book, SBC Cordless telephone, MP3 player, pair of webcams or the Company will make a charitable donation to American for Arts. Reward options are available while supplies last and may be replaced by other reward options of similar value. The specific detail of the award options will be provided to Customers participating in this promotion. Within ten weeks of subscribing to this promotion, the Customer will be sent a letter or email with instructions on redeeming the reward. Certain rewards are only available online and require the Customer provide the Company his or her email address. Customers must redeem their reward prior to May 30, 2006.

Issued: December 1, 2005

Effective: December 8, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



Т

Т

Т

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.44 Family Connections Promotion #321

The sign up period for this promotion is August 1, 2005 through February 28, 2006. Orders for new service must be activated by March 15, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that during the sign-up period (1) choose or have already chosen the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA calling; (2) choose or have already chosen either the Company or a SBC Affiliate for the provision of intrastate IntraLATA calling; and (3) newly subscribe to National Connections, National Connections Plus, or National Connections Preferred.

This promotion is not available to directors, officers, retirees or employees of the Company or of a SBC Affiliate that receive a concession on their long distance Service. Residential Customers currently subscribing to National Connections or National Connections Preferred are also not eligible for this promotional offering.

Customers participating in this promotion are eligible to receive one entertainment reward per BTN subscribed to National Connections or National Connections Preferred during the sign-up period from the following list of rewards which may include but are subject to change at the discretion of the Company: music downloads, movie downloads, movie tickets, online entertainment book, SBC Cordless telephone, MP3 player, pair of webcams or the Company will make a charitable donation to American for Arts. Reward options are available while supplies last and may be replaced by other reward options of similar value. The specific detail of the award options will be provided to Customers participating in this promotion. Within ten weeks of subscribing to this promotion, the Customer will be sent a letter or email with instructions on redeeming the reward. Certain rewards are only available online and require the Customer provide the Company his or her email address. Customers must redeem their reward prior to May 30, 2006.

CANCELLED

DEC 0 8 2005

Issued: November 17, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Effective: November 30, 2005

С

C C

6.44 Family Connections Promotion #321

The sign up period for this promotion is August 1, 2005 through November 30, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by December 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that during the sign-up period (1) choose or have already chosen the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA calling; (2) choose or have already chosen either the Company or a SBC Affiliate for the provision of intrastate IntraLATA calling; and (3) newly subscribe to National Connections, National Connections Plus, or National Connections Preferred.

This promotion is not available to directors, officers, retirees or employees of the Company or of a SBC Affiliate that receive a concession on their long distance Service. Residential Customers currently subscribing to National Connections or National Connections Preferred are also not eligible for this promotional offering.

Customers participating in this promotion are eligible to receive one entertainment reward per BTN subscribed to National Connections or National Connections Preferred during the sign-up period from the following list of rewards which may include but are subject to change at the discretion of the Company: music downloads, movie downloads, movie tickets, online entertainment book, SBC Cordless telephone, MP3 player, pair of webcams or the Company will make a charitable donation to American for Arts. Reward options are available while supplies last and may be replaced by other reward options of similar value. The specific detail of the award options will be provided to Customers participating in this promotion. Within ten weeks of subscribing to this promotion, the Customer will be sent a letter or email with instructions on redeeming the reward. Certain rewards are only available online and require the Customer provide the Company his or her email address. Customers must redeem their reward prior to February 27, 2006.

CANCELLED

Service Commission

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

Issued: October 21, 2005

Effective: November 1, 2005



SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance

PSC Mo. - No. 3 CANCEL Replacing Original Sheet 813

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.44 Family Connections Promotion #321

PHONE GOTVICE COMMANIAN

The sign up period for this promotion is August 1, 2005 through November 30, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by December 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that during the sign-up period (1) choose or have already chosen the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA calling; (2) choose or have already chosen either the Company or a SBC Affiliate for the provision of intrastate IntraLATA calling; and (3) newly subscribe to National Connections or National Connections Preferred.

This promotion is not available to directors, officers, retirees or employees of the Company or of a SBC Affiliate that receive a concession on their long distance Service. Residential Customers currently subscribing to National Connections or National Connections Preferred are also not eligible for this promotional offering.

Customers participating in this promotion are eligible to receive one entertainment reward per BTN subscribed to National Connections or National Connections Preferred during the sign-up period from the following list of rewards which may include but are subject to change at the discretion of the Company: music downloads, movie downloads, movie tickets, online entertainment book, SBC Cordless telephone, MP3 player, pair of webcams or the Company will make a charitable donation to American for Arts. Reward options are available while supplies last and may be replaced by other reward options of similar value. The specific detail of the award options will be provided to Customers participating in this promotion. Within ten weeks of subscribing to this promotion, the Customer will be sent a letter or email with instructions on redeeming the reward. Certain rewards are only available online and require the Customer provide the Company his or her email address. Customers must redeem their reward prior to February 27, 2006.

Issued: September 20, 2005

Effective: September 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



С

С

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 2005

Original Sheet 813

PSC Mo. - No. 3

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.44 Family Connections Promotion #321

The sign up period for this promotion is August 1, 2005 through September 30, 2005. Orders for new service must be activated by October 15, 2005. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that during the sign-up period (1) choose or have already chosen the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA calling; (2) choose or have already chosen either the Company or a SBC Affiliate for the provision of intrastate IntraLATA calling; and (3) newly subscribe to National Connections or National Connections Preferred.

This promotion is not available to directors, officers, retirees or employees of the Company or of a SBC Affiliate that receive a concession on their long distance Service. Residential Customers currently subscribing to National Connections or National Connections Preferred are also not eligible for this promotional offering.

Customers participating in this promotion are eligible to receive one entertainment reward per BTN subscribed to National Connections or National Connections Preferred during the sign-up period from the following list of rewards which may include but are subject to change at the discretion of the Company: music downloads, movie downloads, movie tickets, online entertainment book, SBC Cordless telephone, MP3 player, pair of webcams or the Company will make a charitable donation to American for Arts. Reward options are available while supplies last and may be replaced by other reward options of similar value. The specific detail of the award options will be provided to Customers participating in this promotion. Within ten weeks of subscribing to this promotion, the Customer will be sent a letter or email with instructions on redeeming the reward. Certain rewards are only available online and require the Customer provide the Company his or her email address. Customers must redeem their reward prior to February 27, 2006.

Issued: July 21, 2005

Effective: August 1, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

FILED MO PSC

6.45 Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion #322

The sign-up period for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion # 322 is August 5, 2005 through June 5, 2006. Service must be activated by August 5, 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

- a. are currently with another (Non-SBC Affiliated) local provider and newly subscribe to business local service of a SBC Affiliate; and
- b. newly subscribe to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime, as referenced in Section 3.7.55 of this Tariff; and
- c. requests to participate in this promotional offering.

The following rates apply in lieu of the rate shown in this Tariff for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Business Optional Calling Plan. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 728 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 2-Yr Term. For interstate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. Per call charges are as described in Section 4.7.55 of the Tariff.

At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to Business Domestic Saver 15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless otherwise specified by the Customer.

Issued: March 6, 2006

Effective: March 15, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



C C

C C

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.45 Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion #322

The sign-up period for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion # 322 is August 5, 2005 through March 31, 2006. Service must be activated by May 31, 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

- a. are currently with another (Non-SBC Affiliated) local provider and newly T subscribe to business local service of a SBC Affiliate; and
- b. newly subscribe to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime, as referenced in Section 3.7.55 of this Tariff; and
- c. requests to participate in this promotional offering.

The following rates apply in lieu of the rate shown in this Tariff for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Business Optional Calling Plan. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 728 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 2-Yr Term. For interstate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. Per call charges are as described in Section 4.7.55 of the Tariff.

At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to Business Domestic Saver 15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless otherwise specified by the Customer.

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: December 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588 SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance

PSC Mo. - No. 3

Ċ

С

D

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.45 Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion #322

The sign-up period for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion # 322 is August 5, 2005 through December 31, 2005. Service must be activated by February 28, 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

- a. are currently with another carrier and newly subscribe to business local service of a SBC Affiliate; and
- b. newly subscribe to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime, as referenced in Section 3.7.55 of this Tariff; and
- c. requests to participate in this promotional offering.

The following rates apply in lieu of the rate shown in this Tariff for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Business Optional Calling Plan. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 728 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 2-Yr Term. For interstate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. Per call charges are as described in Section 4.7.55 of the Tariff.

At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to Business Domestic Saver 15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless otherwise specified by the Customer.

CANCELLED

DEC 3 0 2005

Issued: October 27, 2005

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Effective: November 4, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance

PSC Mo. - No. 3

Original Sheet 814

NOV 04 2005

nmissior

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.45 Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion # 322

The sign-up period for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion # 322 is August 5, 2005 through November 4, 2005. Service must be activated by January 4, 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

- a. are currently with another carrier and newly subscribe to business local service of a SBC Affiliate; and
- b. newly subscribe to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime, as referenced in Section 3.7.55 of this Tariff; and
- c. requests to participate in this promotional offering.

The following rates apply in lieu of the rate shown in this Tariff for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Business Optional Calling Plan. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.07 per minute for the first 728 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 2-Yr Term. For interstate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. Per call charges are as described in Section 4.7.55 of the Tariff.

This promotion can be used in combination with other Winback promotions, (i.e. Gift Card Promotion, New Business Start Up Bonus Promotion). At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to Business Domestic Saver 15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless otherwise specified by the Customer.

Issued: July 28, 2005

Effective: August 5, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



N

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325 is
 September 12, 2005 through June 30, 2006. Service must be activated by August 31, 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning to SBC local service from another local provider, or;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider, and;
 - .c that newly subscribe to Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for their Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLATA long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff. Customers may choose to subscribe to AT&T Business Local Calling – Essentials in lieu of the local service Packages defined in Section 3.7.56(B).4, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering, and;
 - .e that have a competitor offer that surpasses the benefits offered in the interstate promotion, Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329.

Effective: June 12, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

C C

С

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325 is September 12, 2005 through June 30, 2006. Service must be activated by August 31, 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning to SBC local service from another local provider, or;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider, and;
 - .c that newly subscribe to Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for their Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLATA long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering, and;
 - e that have a competitor offer that surpasses the benefits offered in the interstate promotion, Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329.

Issued: April 3, 2006

Effective: April 10, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

> **Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

T T

Cancelled

June 12, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

2nd Revised Sheet 815 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 815

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325 is
 September 12, 2005 through June 30, 2006. Service must be activated by August 31,
 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning to SBC local service from another local provider, or;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider within SBC territory, and;
 - .c that newly subscribe to Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for their Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLATA long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering, and;
 - e that have a competitor offer that surpasses the benefits offered in the interstate promotion, Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329.

Issued: March 22, 2006

Effective: April 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

April 10, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

C

Т

Т

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325 is
 September 12, 2005 through March 31, 2006. Service must be activated by May 31, C
 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning to SBC local service from another local provider, or;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider, and;
 - .c that newly subscribe to Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for their Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLATA long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering, and;
 - e that have a competitor offer that surpasses the benefits offered in the interstate promotion, Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329.

C C

С

С

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: December 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

April 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

N

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325
 - (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325 is September 12, 2005 through December 31, 2005. Service must be activated by February 28, 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning to SBC local service from another local provider, and;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC) local provider within SBC territory, and;
 - .c that newly subscribe to Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for their Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLATA long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering, and;
 - .e that have a competitor offer that surpasses the benefits offered in the interstate promotion, Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Promotion #309.

CANCELLED

DEC 3 0 2005 ST RS Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 1, 2005

Effective: September 12, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period, will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge of \$5.00 per line in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.56(B) of this tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) bill cycles, from activation date of this promotion.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for the provision of Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLATA calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Winback MRC Promotion #329 as described in Section 4.17.44 of this Tariff.
- (E) Customers may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional period ending June 30, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: March 22, 2006

Effective: April 1, 2006

C

Missouri Public

Service Commission

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period, will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge of \$5.00 per line in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.56(B) of this tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) bill cycles, from activation date of this promotion.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for the provision of Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLATA calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Winback MRC Promotion #329 as described in Section 4.17.44 of this Tariff.
- (E) Customers may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional period ending March 31, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: December 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

April 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled



Ν

Ν

С

N

Ň

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period, will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge of \$5.00 per line in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.56(B) of this tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) bill cycles, from activation date of this promotion.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for the provision of Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLATA calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) Reserved for future use.
- (E) Customers may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional period ending December 31, 2005 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

CANCELLED

DEC 3 0 2005 BY /St RS 816 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 1, 2005

Effective: September 12, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (F) Customers may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address after the promotional period ending June 30, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic Monthly Recurring Charges verses the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion.
 - .a Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: March 22, 2006

Effective: April 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

C

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (F) Customers may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address after the promotional period ending March 31, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic Monthly Recurring Charges verses the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion.
 - .a Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: December 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

> **Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

April 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission С
N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (F) Customers may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address after the promotional period ending December 31, 2005 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic Monthly Recurring Charges verses the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion.
 - .a Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

CANCELLED

DEC 3 0 2005 By 1st RS 817 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 1, 2005

Effective: September 12, 2005



N

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.46 Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Promotion #325

- (F) (Continue)
 - .b Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Monthly Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: September 1, 2005

Effective: September 12, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329

- (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 is
 October 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006. Service must be activated by August 31,
 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning some or all o their local service/lines to SBC local service from another local provider, or;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider for some or all of their local service/lines, and;
 - .c that subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plan, as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN. Customers may choose to subscribe to AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials in lieu of the local service Packages defined in Section 3.7.56(B).4, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering.

Filed

Missouri Public

Service Commission

Issued: June 2, 2006

Effective: June 12, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329

- (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 is
 October 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006. Service must be activated by August 31,
 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning some or all o their local service/lines to SBC local service from another local provider, or;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider for some or all of their local service/lines, and;
 - .c that subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plan, as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering.

Issued: March 14, 2006

Effective: March 22, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

> **Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

С

Cancelled

June 12, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329

- (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 is
 October 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006. Service must be activated by May 31,
 C 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning some or all o their local service/lines to SBC local service from another local provider, or;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider for some C or all of their local service/lines, and; C
 - .c that subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plan, as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering.

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: December 30, 2005

PSC Mo. - No. 3

Т

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329
 - (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 is
 October 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005. Service must be activated by February
 28, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning some or all o their local service/lines to SBC local service T from another local provider, and;
 - .b that currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider within SBC territory, and;
 - .c that subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plan, as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering.

CANCELLED

DEC 3.0 2005 By 2rd RS 819 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: October 10, 2005

Effective: October 17, 2005



N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329
 - (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 is
 October 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005. Service must be activated by February 28, 2006. This promotion is available to new Business Customers:
 - .a that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an SBC LEC Affiliate and are returning to SBC local service from another local provider, and;
 - .b that are currently with another (non-SBC Affiliated) local provider within SBC territory, and;
 - .c that subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plan, as defined in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN, and;
 - .d that request to participate in this promotional offering.

CANCELLED OCT 1 7 2005

Issued: September 20, 2005

Effective: October 1, 2005



6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)

- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period, will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge of \$7.50 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.56 of this Tariff, for up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) bill cycles, from activation date of this promotion.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Winback promotion #325, as described in Section 4.17.43 of this Tariff.
- (E) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends June 30, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

С

Filed

Missouri Public

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2006

Effective: March 22, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)

- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period, will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge of \$7.50 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.56 of this Tariff, for up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) bill cycles, from activation date of this promotion.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Winback promotion #325, as described in Section 4.17.43 of this Tariff.
- (E) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends March 31, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: December 30, 2005

PSC Mo. - No. 3

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)

- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period, will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge of \$7.50 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.56 of this Tariff, for up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) bill cycles, from activation date of this promotion.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Prime Best Rates Winback promotion #325, as described in Section 4.17.43 of this Tariff.
- (E) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends December 31, 2005 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

CANCELLED

DEC 3.0 2005 By 2 d RS 820 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: October 10, 2005

Effective: October 17, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



| N

Ν

Т

6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)

- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period, will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge of \$7.50 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.56 of this Tariff, for up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) bill cycles, from activation date of this promotion.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.56 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Prime Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends December 31, 2005 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

N

N

CANCELLED OCT 1 7 2005 UDIIC Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 20, 2005

Effective: October 1, 2005



6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)

- (F) Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends June 30, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When the Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic Monthly Recurring Charges versus the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion. Relocation of Service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly recurring charges based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: March 14, 2006

Effective: March 22, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



С

6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)

- T/C (F) Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a С new address) after the promotional offer period which ends March 31, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When the Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly С Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic Monthly Recurring Charges versus the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or Ν other means, at the Company's discretion. Relocation of Service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits. Ν
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly recurring charges based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: December 30, 2005

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance PSC Mo. - No. 3

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)

- (F) Customers may add or remove access lines after the promotional offer period which ends December 31, 2005 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic Monthly Recurring Charges versus the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion.
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly recurring charges based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

CANCELLED

DEC 3:0 2005 by 2^MRS 82 (Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: October 10, 2005

Effective: October 17, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Ţ

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)
 - (E) Customers may add or remove access lines after the promotional offer period which ends December 31, 2005 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic Monthly Recurring Charges versus the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion.
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly recurring charges based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

CANCELLED

OCT 1 7 2005 Jy GARS 8 H Jublio Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 20, 2005

Effective: October 1, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

> riley NO **PS**C



6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)

(F) (Continued)

.2 Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Monthly Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges based on the original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: December 30, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



- 6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)
 - (F) (Continued)

Т

- .2 Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Monthly Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges based on the original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
- .3 Relocation of Service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.

CANCELLED

DEC 3.0 2005 DEC 3.0 2005 RS 822 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: October 10, 2005

Effective: October 17, 2005



N

SECTION 6 -- PROMOTIONS

- 6.47 Business Unlimited Prime Reduced MRC Promotion #329 (continued)
 - (E) (Continued)
 - .2 Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Monthly Recurring Charges and the promotional Monthly Recurring Charges based on the original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .3 Relocation of Service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.

CANCELLED

OCT 1 7 2005 PUBLIC Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 20, 2005

Effective: October 1, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

FILED NO PSC

6.48 JustCallSM 60 Preferred Promotion #327

The sign-up period for this promotion is October 10, 2005 through January 15, 2006. Orders for new Service must be activated by January 30, 2006. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who have an access line with an unaffiliated carrier and move that access line to an SBC affiliated LEC. Customers must sign up for and meet the criteria of the JustCallSM 60 Preferred Block of Time Option, as set forth in Section 3.4.3 (AE).10 of this Tariff.

Customers who participate in Promotion #327 will receive a credit equal to the monthly recurring charge shown in Section 4.4.3(AE).10 of this Tariff for the first 6 billing cycles following the Customer sign up for the Promotion.

N

N

Issued: September 26, 2005

Effective: October 10, 2005

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

6.49 JustCallSM Plus 100 Promotion #333

The sign-up period for this promotion is January 02, 2006 through June 30, 2006. Orders for new Service must be activated by July 15, 2006. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling.

To participate in this promotion, Residential Customers must; (1) subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan, as offered in Section 3.4.3(AE).14.a of this Tariff during the sign-up period, (2) maintain the requirements specified in section 3.4.3(AE).3 of this Tariff , and (3) continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling during the benefit period of this promotional offering.

Customers participating in this promotion will be billed a reduced MRC from \$8.00 per month to \$4.00 per month for the first three months from activation date of Service. In the event a Customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion will be prorated for that month.

If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).3 of this Tariff and or fails to continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion.

Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service are not eligible for this promotional offering. Additionally, this promotion is not available to Residential Customers who subscribe to JustCallSM Plus 100 on-line or Residential Customers who currently subscribe to JustCallSM Plus 100.

The MRC and per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3(AE).14.a of this Tariff. This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Issued: April 13, 2006

Effective: April 30, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



С

С

Μ

Μ

Т

С

C

Μ

Μ

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.49 JustCallSM Plus 100 Promotion # 333

The sign-up period for this promotion is January 02, 2006 through April 30, 2006. Orders for new Service must be activated by May 15, 2006. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling.

To participate in this promotion, Residential Customers must; (1) subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan, as offered in Section 3.4.3(AE).14.a of this Tariff during the sign-up period, (2) maintain the requirements specified in section 3.4.3(AE).3 of this Tariff , and (3) continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling during the benefit period of this promotional offering.

Customers participating in this promotion will be billed a reduced MRC from \$8.00 per month to \$4.00 per month for the first three months from activation date of Service. In the event a Customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion will be prorated for that month.

If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).3 of this Tariff and or fails to continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion.

Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service are not eligible for this promotional offering. Additionally, this promotion is not available to Residential Customers who subscribe to JustCallSM Plus 100 on-line or Residential Customers who currently subscribe to JustCallSM Plus 100.

The MRC and per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3(AE).14.a of this Tariff. This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Issued: February 20, 2006

Effective: March 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

> **Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

April 30, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.49 JustCallSM Plus 100 Promotion # 333

The sign-up period for this promotion is January 02, 2006 through March 31, 2006. Orders for new Service must be activated by April 15, 2006. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling.

To participate in this promotion, Residential Customers must; (1) subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan, as offered in Section 3.4.3(AE).14.a of this Tariff during the sign-up period, (2) maintain the requirements specified in section 3.4.3(AE).3 of this Tariff , and (3) continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling during the benefit period of this promotional offering.

Customers participating in this promotion will be billed a reduced MRC from \$8.00 per month to \$4.00 per month for the first three months from activation date of Service. In the event a Customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion will be pro-rated for that month.

This promotion is not available to directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service. Residential Customers currently subscribing to JustCallSM Plus 100 are not eligible for this promotional offering.

If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).3 of this Tariff and or fails to continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus 100 optional calling plan for the provision of interstate and intrastate calling, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion.

The MRC and per minute usage rate that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3(AE).14.a of this Tariff. This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Ń

Issued: December 20, 2005

Effective: January 2, 2006

6.50 Competitive Offer Promotion #334

The sign-up period for this promotion is January 17, 2006 through December 31, 2006. Orders for new Service must be activated by January 15, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers who;

- (A) subscribe to (1) AT&T Nationwide Calling 60 PreferredSM formerly known as JustCallSM 60 Preferred II, or (2) AT&T Nationwide Calling 300 Preferred SM formerly known as JustCall SM 300 Preferred II, or (3) AT&T ONE RATE[®] Nationwide 3 Cents Preferred formerly known as JustCallSM 3 Cents Preferred, or (4) AT&T ONE RATE[®] Nationwide 7 Cents Preferred formerly known as JustCallSM 7 Cents Preferred, or (5) AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling PreferredSM formerly known as National Connections Preferred as referenced in Section 3.4.3(AE).5.w of this Tariff, Section 3.4.3(AE).5.x of this Tariff, 3.4.3(AE).5.k of this Tariff, or 3.4.3(X).5.e of this Tariff respectively.
- (B) Maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).2, 3.4.3(AE).3, and 3.4.3(AE).4 of this Tariff, and Section 3.4.3(X).1 of this Tariff respectively.

The Company will waive the requirements shown in Section 3.4.3(AE).5.j and 3.4.3(AE).5.k of this Tariff, Section 3.4.3(AE).5.w and 3.4.3(AE).5.x of this Tariff, and Section 3.4.3(X).5.e of this Tariff respectively for Customers who currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers in response to a competitive offer.

T T

Т

С

С

Т

Issued: August 10, 2006

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Effective: September 12, 2006

C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.50 Competitive Offer Promotion #334

The sign-up period for this promotion is January 17, 2006 through September 30, 2006. Orders for new Service must be activated by October 15, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers who;

- subscribe to (1) JustCallSM 60 Preferred II, or (2) JustCallSM 300 Preferred II, or (3) JustCallSM 3 Cents Preferred, or (4) JustCallSM 7 Cents Preferred, or (5) National Connections Preferred as referenced in Section 3.4.3(AE).15.a of this Tariff, Section 3.4.3(AE).15.b of this Tariff, 3.4.3(AE).9.a of this Tariff, 3.4.3(AE).9.b of this Tariff, or 3.4.3(X).5.e of this Tariff respectively.
- (B) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).2, 3.4.3(AE).3, and 3.4.3(AE).4 of this Tariff, and Section 3.4.3(X).1 of this Tariff respectively.

The Company will waive the requirements shown in Section 3.4.3(AE).15.a and 3.4.3(AE).15.b of this Tariff, Section 3.4.3(AE).9.a and 3.4.3(AE).9.b of this Tariff, and Section 3.4.3(X).5.e of this Tariff respectively for Customers who currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers in response to a competitive offer.

Issued: April 13, 2006

Effective: April 30, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

September 12, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

6.50 Competitive Offer Promotion #334

The sign-up period for this promotion is January 17, 2006 through April 30, 2006. Orders for new Service must be activated by May 15, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers who;

- (A) subscribe to (1) JustCallSM 60 Preferred II, or (2) JustCallSM 300 Preferred II, or (3) JustCallSM 3 Cents Preferred, or (4) JustCallSM 7 Cents Preferred, or (5) National Connections Preferred as referenced in Section 3.4.3(AE).15.a of this Tariff, Section 3.4.3(AE).15.b of this Tariff, 3.4.3(AE).9.a of this Tariff, 3.4.3(AE).9.b of this Tariff, or 3.4.3(X).5.e of this Tariff respectively.
- (B) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).2, 3.4.3(AE).3, and
 3.4.3(AE).4 of this Tariff, and Section 3.4.3(X).1 of this Tariff respectively.

The Company will waive the requirements shown in Section 3.4.3(AE).15.a and 3.4.3(AE).15.b of this Tariff, Section 3.4.3(AE).9.a and 3.4.3(AE).9.b of this Tariff, and Section 3.4.3(X).5.e of this Tariff respectively for Customers who currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers in response to a competitive offer.

Ν

Ν

Issued: January 9, 2006

Effective: January 17, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

April 30, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.51 JustCall SM Plus Promotion #337
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is March 13, 2006 through June 30, 2006. Orders for new Service must be activated by July 15, 2006. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA and/or intrastate IntraLATA Service.
 - (B) To participate in this promotion, Residential Customers must: (1) subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus optional calling plan, as offered in Section 3.4.3(AE).13 of this Tariff during the sign-up period; (2) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).13.a, Section 3.4.3(AE).13.b, and Section 3.4.3(AE).13.c, of this Tariff , and; (3) continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus optional calling plan for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA and/or intrastate IntraLATA calling during the benefit period of this promotional offering.
 - (C) Customers participating in this promotion will be given twenty (20) minutes of qualified minutes of use per month for six (6) months at no additional charge beyond the MRC (no per minute charge) as a sign-up bonus. Qualified minutes of use include interstate and intrastate outbound (1+) Direct-Dialed minutes of use. Calling Card and operator assisted calls are not included as qualified minutes. Customers will receive a credit for the first twenty (20) qualified minutes of (1+) Direct-Dialed minutes of use. All working telephone numbers under the billed telephone number will accumulate towards the qualified minutes. If the Customer fails to use the twenty (20) qualified minutes in a given billing period, no credit is carried forward to the next monthly billing period.

Issued: March 2, 2006

Effective: March 13, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.51 JustCallSM Plus Promotion #337 (continued)
 - (D) If the Customer switches or cancels JustCallSM Plus optional calling plan before the end of the first full bill cycle, the Customer will only receive the portion of the qualified minutes that have been used up to the date JustCallSM Plus is cancelled or changed. If the Customer cancels Service before the first full bill cycle starts, no qualifed minutes will be credited to the Customer on the Customer's final invoice.
 - (E) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).13.a, Section 3.4.3(AE).13.b, and Section 3.4.3(AE).13.c of this Tariff and/or fails to continue to subscribe to the JustCallSM Plus optional calling plan for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA and/or intrastate IntraLATA calling, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion.
 - (F) The following are not eligible for this promotional offering:
 - .1 Residential Customers who subscribe to JustCallSM Plus on-line;
 - .2 Residential Customers who currently subscribe to JustCallSM Plus;
 - .3 Residential Customers who are moved to JustCallSM Plus by the Company for non-standard or non-residential purposes, including but not limited to commercial or broadcast facsimile, resale, telemarketing, internet connections and autodialing or;
 - .4 Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Issued: March 2, 2006

Effective: March 13, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Ń

6.52 Business Domestic Saver 1-Year Access Line Winback Promotion #340

- (A) The sign up period for Business Domestic Saver 1-Year Access Line Winback Promotion #340 is June 7, 2006 through September 30, 2006. Service must be activated by November 30, 2006. This promotion is available to existing Business Customers that:
 - .1 currently subscribe to business local access service with another local provider not Affiliated with the Company and newly subscribe to business local service of an Affiliate of the Company, and;
 - .2 newly subscribe to Business Domestic Saver 1-Year, as described in Section 3.7.52 of this Tariff, and;
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering
- (B) The following rates apply in lieu of the rates shown in Section 4.7.52 of this Tariff. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and Switched Toll Free Services is \$0.070 for the first 364 days of subscribing to service under this promotion. For intrastate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card – Option 2, Category II, the usage rate is \$0.15 per minute. Per call charges may be found in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a, Section 4.1.2(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.
- (C) At the end of the initial term agreement plan, the Customer will remain on the Business Domestic Saver 1-Year, as described in Section 3.7.52 of this Tariff, for the same term agreement plan and same length as the original term agreement plan unless otherwise specified by the Customer.

Issued: June 9, 2006

Effective: June 16, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Т

Т

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.52 Business Domestic Saver 1-Year Access Line Winback Promotion #340

- (A) The sign up period for Business Domestic Saver 1-Year Access Line Winback Promotion #340 is June 7, 2006 through September 30, 2006. Service must be activated by November 30, 2006. This promotion is available to existing Business Customers that:
 - .1 currently subscribe to business local access service with another local provider not Affiliated with the Company and newly subscribe to business local service of an Affiliate of the Company, and;
 - .2 newly subscribe to Business Domestic Saver 1-Year, as described in Section 3.7.52 of this Tariff, and;
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering
- (B) The following rates apply in lieu of the rates shown in Section 4.7.53 of this Tariff. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and Switched Toll Free Services is \$0.070 for the first 364 days of subscribing to service under this promotion. For intrastate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card Option 2, Category II, the usage rate is \$0.15 per minute. Per call charges may be found in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a, Section 4.1.2(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.
- (C) At the end of the initial term agreement plan, the Customer will be moved to Business Domestic Saver 1-Year, as described in Section 3.7.52 of this Tariff, for the same term agreement plan and same length as the original term agreement plan unless otherwise specified by the Customer.

Ν

Issued: May 25, 2006

Effective: June 7, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

Cancelled

June 16, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission



Т

Т

Т

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.53 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) Access Line Winback Promotion #347
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans Access Line Winback Promotion #347 is July 1, 2006 through August 31, 2006. Service must be activated by October 31, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or
 - .2 currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliated) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;

And that:

- .3 reserve for future use; and
- .4 who also subscribe to at least one of the following products or services from an Affiliate of the Company's as described below, at the time of ordering:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling essentials; and
- .5 subscribe to a new AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans as defined in T Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff for their intrastate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Effective: November 12, 2007 Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Dr., 3rd Floor, South, Dublin, California 94568

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.53 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Access Line Winback Promotion #347

- (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Access Line Winback Promotion #347 is July 1, 2006 through August 31, 2006. Service must be activated by October 31, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or
 - .2 currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliated) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;

And that:

- .3 reserve for future use; and
- .4 who also subscribe to at least one of the following products or services from an Affiliate of the Company's as described below, at the time of ordering:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - b Centrex service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement).
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling essentials; and
- .5 subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff for their intrastate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

Issued: June 21, 2006

Effective: July 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Ń

- 6.53 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) Access Line Winback Promotion #347 (continued)
 - (B) Customers will be charged a MRC of \$5.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.
 - (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribed to Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
 - (D) Reserved for future use.
 - (E) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends August 31, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Effective: November 12, 2007 Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Dr., 3rd Floor, South, Dublin, California 94568

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

T T

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.53 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Access Line Winback Promotion #347 (continued)
 - (B) Customers will be charged a MRC of \$5.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.
 - (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribed to Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
 - (D) Reserved for future use.
 - (E) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends August 31, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: June 21, 2006

Effective: July 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission PSC Mo. - No. 3

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.53 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) Access Line Winback Promotion #347 (continued)
 - (F) Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends August 31, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or remove Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion. Relocation of Service to a new address after the promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: October 12, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Dr., 3rd Floor, South, Dublin California 94568

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: November 12, 2007

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.53 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Access Line Winback Promotion #347 (continued)
 - (F) Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends August 31, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or remove Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line Monthly Recurring Charge to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion. Relocation of Service to a new address after the promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan Month Recurring Charges and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: June 21, 2006

Effective: July 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission



Ń

6.54	AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance
	Plans) Local Service Winback Promotion #353

- A. The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353 is September 1, 2006 through January 31, 2007. Service must be activated by March 31, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliate) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;

And;

- .3 who also subscribe to at least one of the Affiliates of the Company's products or services as described below at the time of ordering:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
- .4 subscribe to a new AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.

Issued: October 12, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Effective: November 12, 2007 Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Т

T T

Т
С

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.54 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353
 - A. The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353 is September 1, 2006 through January 31, 2007. Service must be activated by March 31, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliate) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;

And;

- .3 who also subscribe to at least one of the Affiliates of the Company's products or services as described below at the time of ordering:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
- .4 subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.

Issued: November 30, 2006

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: December 7, 2006



CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

6.54	Bus	Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353				
	A.	Win must	sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service back Promotion #353 is September 1, 2006 through January 5, 2007. Service t be activated by March 5, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing ness Customers:			
		.1	that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or			
		.2	that currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliate) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;			
		And	;			
		.3	who also subscribe to at least one of the Affiliates of the Company's products or services as described below at the time of ordering:			
			 .a SimpleLinkSM .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) .c Custom BizSaverSM .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line) .e AT&T Business Local Calling – Essentials; and 			
		.4	subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and			
		.5	request to participate in this promotional offering.	(N)		

Issued: August 22, 2006

Effective: September 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



6.54	AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) Local Service Winback Promotion #353 (Cont'd)		
	В.	Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$8.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.	
	C.	Customers must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, and continue to subscribe to a AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plan for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .4 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion.	T T T
	D.	This promotional offering may not be combined with the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354, as described in Section 6.55.	T T
	E.	Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends January 5, 2007 if they also	

during the promotional offer period which ends January 5, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: October 12, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

- 6.54 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353 (Cont'd) (N)
 - B. Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$8.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.
 - C. Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Long Distance Plan for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .4 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion.
 - D. This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354, as described in Section 6.55.
 - E. Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends January 5, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: August 22, 2006

Effective: September 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission



(N)

Т

Т

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.54 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) Local Service Winback Promotion #353 (Continued)

- (F) Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends January 5, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line MRC to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example, if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example, if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: October 12, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: November 12, 2007

6.54 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353 (Cont'd) (N)

- (F) Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends January 5, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line MRC to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example, if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example, if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: August 22, 2006

Effective: September 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission



(N)

- 6.55 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354
 - A. The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 is September 1, 2006 through September 30, 2006. Service must be activated by November 30, 2006. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliate) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;

And;

- .3 who also subscribe to at least one of the Affiliates of the Company's products or services as described below at the time of ordering:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
- .4 subscribe to a new AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans, as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and
- .5 that turn down the proposed benefits offered in the interstate promotion, AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353 as described in Section 6.54 and state they have a better competitor offer with like comparable services; and
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

Т

Т

- 6.55 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354
 - A. The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 is September 1, 2006 through January 5, 2007. Service must be activated by March 5, 2007. This promotion (C) is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliate) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;

And;

- .3 who also subscribe to at least one of the Affiliates of the Company's products or services as described below at the time of ordering:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
- .4 subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and
- .5 that turn down the proposed benefits offered in the interstate promotion, Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353 as described in Section 6.54 and state they have a better competitor offer with like comparable services; and
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

Issued: September 19, 2006

Effective: October 1, 2006

Janet Vader, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

6.55		ness U	nlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback #354	(N)
	A.	Servi Servi	sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local ce Winback Promotion #354 is September 1, 2006 through September 30, 2006. ce must be activated by November 30, 2006. This promotion is available to new existing Business Customers:	
		.1	that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or	
		.2	that currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliate) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;	
		And;		
		.3	who also subscribe to at least one of the Affiliates of the Company's products or services as described below at the time of ordering:	
			 .a SimpleLinkSM .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) .c Custom BizSaverSM .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line) .e AT&T Business Local Calling – Essentials; and 	
		.4	subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and	
		.5	that turn down the proposed benefits offered in the interstate promotion, Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353 as described in Section 6.54 and state they have a better competitor offer with like comparable services; and	
		.6	request to participate in this promotional offering.	(N)

Issued: August 22, 2006

Cancelled

October 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Effective: September 1, 2006

Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



6.55	AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 (continued)			
	В.	Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$5.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.		
	C.	Customers must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .4 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion.	T T	
	D.	This promotional offering may not be combined with the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353, as described in Section 6.54.	T T	
	E.	Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate service to a new address during the promotional offer partial which and a Santamber 20, 2006 if they also commit to a		

E. Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends September 30, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: October 12, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Effective: November 12, 2007 Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

- 6.55 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354
 - A. The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 is September 1, 2006 through January 5, 2007. Service must be activated by March 5, 2007. This promotion (C) is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and are returning some or all of their local service/lines to AT&T local service from another provider; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service/lines with another (non-AT&T Affiliate) local provider for some or all of their local service/line;

And;

- .3 who also subscribe to at least one of the Affiliates of the Company's products or services as described below at the time of ordering:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
- .4 subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; and
- .5 that turn down the proposed benefits offered in the interstate promotion, Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353 as described in Section 6.54 and state they have a better competitor offer with like comparable services; and
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

Issued: September 19, 2006

Effective: October 1, 2006

Janet Vader, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

- 6.55 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 (Cont'd)
 - B. Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$5.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.
 - C. Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .4 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion.
 - D. This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353, as described in Section 6.54.
 - E. Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends January 5, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

(C)

Issued: September 19, 2006

Effective: October 1, 2006

Janet Vader, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

6.55	Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 (Cont'd)				
	B.	Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$5.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this tariff, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.			
	C.	Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this tariff, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .4 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion.			
	D.	This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion #353, as described in Section 6.54.			
	E.	Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends September 30, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.	 (N)		

Issued: August 22, 2006

Cancelled

October 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Effective: September 1, 2006

- 6.55 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 (Continued)
 - F. Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends September 30, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line MRC to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: October 12, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: November 12, 2007

(C)

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.55 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 (Cont'd)
 - F. Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends January 5, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line MRC to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: September 19, 2006

Effective: October 1, 2006

Janet Vader, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

6.55 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back-Down Local Service Winback Promotion #354 (Cont'd)

(N)

- F. Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends September 30, 2006 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line MRC to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means, at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: August 22, 2006

Cancelled

October 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Norm Descoteaux, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

> **Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: September 1, 2006

(N)

6.0 Promotions (continued)

- 6.56. AT&T Nationwide Calling 60 PreferredSM Promotion #356
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is October 1, 2006 through January 14, 2007. Orders for new service must be activated by January 31, 2007.
 - (B) This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers who:
 - .1 subscribe to the AT&T Nationwide Calling 60 PreferredSM option calling plan referenced in Section 3.4.3(AE).5.w of this Tariff, during the sign-up period;
 - .2 maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).2, Section 3.4.3(AE).3 and Section 3.4.3(AE).4 of this Tariff, and;
 - .3 continue to subscribe to the AT&T Nationwide Calling 60 PreferredSM during the benefit period of this promotional offering.
 - (C) For Customers participating in this promotion, the MRC will be waived for the first 6 (six) months from the activation date of Service. In the event a Customer subscribes to this promotion in the middle of a billing cycle, the promotion's MRC will be pro-rated and partially billed for that month.
 - (D) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).2, and Section 3.4.3(AE).3 of this Tariff and/or fails to continue to subscribe to the AT&T Nationwide Calling 60 PreferredSM optional calling plan, the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion and will be charged the MRC defined in section 4.4.3(AE).5.w of this Tariff.
 - (E) Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service are not eligible for this promotional offering. Additionally, this promotion is not available to Residential Customers who subscribe to AT&T Nationwide Calling 60 PreferredSM on-line or Residential Customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Nationwide Calling 60 PreferredSM.
 - (F) The MRC that applies after the expiration of this promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3(AE).5.w of this Tariff.

Issued: September 07, 2006

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215



N

Ν

issued. September 07, 200

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

С

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.56 Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion #357
 - (A) The sign-up period for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion # 357 is October 1, 2006 through March 31, 2007. Service must be activated by May 31, 2007. This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:
 - a. are currently with another (Non-AT&T Affiliated) local provider and newly subscribe to business local service of an Affiliate of the Company; and
 - b. newly subscribe to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime, as referenced in Section 3.7.55 of this Tariff; and
 - c. requests to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) The following rates apply in lieu of the corresponding rates shown in this Tariff for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Business Optional Calling Plan. For all other rates, the standard rates shown in this Tariff for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Business Optional Calling Plan shall apply. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.037 per minute for the first 728 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 2-Yr Term. For intrastate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. The per call charges are as described in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a, Section 4.1.2(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.
 - (C) At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to Business Domestic Saver 15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, or a then available plan with equitant usage requirements, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless otherwise specified by the Customer.

Issued: December 11, 2006

Effective: December 20, 2006 December 19, 2006

Janet Vader, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.57 Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion #357
 - (A) The sign-up period for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion # 357 is October 1, 2006 through January 5, 2007. Service must be activated by March 5, 2007. This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:
 - a. are currently with another (Non-AT&T Affiliated) local provider and newly subscribe to business local service of an Affiliate of the Company; and
 - b. newly subscribe to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime, as referenced in Section 3.7.55 of this Tariff; and
 - c. requests to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) The following rates apply in lieu of the corresponding rates shown in this Tariff for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Business Optional Calling Plan. For all other rates, the standard rates shown in this Tariff for Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Business Optional Calling Plan shall apply. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for intrastate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.037 per minute for the first 728 days of subscribing to Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime for 2-Yr Term. For intrastate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. The per call charges are as described in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a, Section 4.1.2(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.
 - (C) At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to Business Domestic Saver 15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, or a then available plan with equitant usage requirements, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless otherwise specified by the Customer.

Issued: September 19, 2006

Effective: October 1, 2006

Janet Vader, Associate Director Regulatory 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Cancelled

December 19, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

6.57 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Promotion #361

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is December 1, 2006 through February 28, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by March 15, 2007. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan; (b) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (c) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
- (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
- (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
- (D) The following are not eligible for this promotional offering:
 - .1 Residential Customers who subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM On-line.
 - .2 Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

.# Service(s) not regulated under this Tariff

Issued: January 19, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: January 29, 2007



Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.57 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Promotion #361

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is December 7, 2006 through January 31, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by February 15, 2007. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan; (b) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (c) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
- (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
- (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
- (D) The following are not eligible for this promotional offering:
 - .1 Residential Customers who subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM On-line.
 - .2 Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this tariff

Issued: November 30, 2006

Cancelled

January 29, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

Effective: December 7, 2006

С

С

SECTION 4 - PRICE LIST

- 6.59 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM Promotion #362
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is December 19, 2006 through February 28, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by March 15, 2007. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling IISM or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan; (b) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (c) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Tariff

Issued: January 19, 2007

Effective: January 29, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215



Ν

SECTION 4 - PRICE LIST

- 6.59 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM Promotion #362
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is December 19, 2006 through January 31, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by February 15, 2007. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling IISM or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan; (b) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (c) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Tariff

Cancelled

January 29, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Issued: December 8, 2006

Effective: December 19, 2006

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

Ν

SECTION 4 - PRICE LIST

6.60

Affiliate Customer Winback Promotion #363

- (A) The sign-up period for the Affiliated Customer Winback Promotion # 363 begins on December 19, 2006. The benefits of this offer are coterminous with each of the underlying promotions referenced herein. The promotion as a whole expires when the last referenced promotion expires. The benefit associated with each specifically referenced promotion expires upon the expiration of the underlying, referenced promotion, including any extensions. These promotions are identified in Section 6.60 (B). Service must be activated by the dates defined in the underlying promotions.
- (B) The following promotions are made available to customers who qualify under this offer:
 - Section 6..54 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Local Service Winback Promotion # 353
 - Section 6..55 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans Back Down Local Service Winback Promotion # 354
 - Section 6..57 Business Domestic Saver 15 Prime Access Line Winback Promotion # 357
- (C) This promotion is available to customers:
 - .1 that currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an existing AT&T non-incumbent local exchange carrier; and
 - .2 that also newly subscribe to business local service from the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier, and
 - .3 that also meet all other eligibility requirements of the promotions listed in Section 6.60 (B) above except (A) .1 and (A) .2 for Section 6.55-6.57 and (A) .a for Section 6.57.
- (D) Customers as defined in Section 6.60 (C) .1 are eligible to subscribe to any ONE of the promotions as defined in Section 6.60 (B) and are eligible to receive the benefits of that promotion, provided they meet all other terms and requirements except as noted above in Section 6.60 (C) .3.
- (E) The Customer Migration Gift Card Promotion # 360 cannot be combined with this promotion.

Issued: December 8, 2006

Effective: December 19, 2006

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Ν

- 6.61 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion # 367 is February 1, 2007 through June 30, 2007. Service must be activated by August 31, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliate; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier; and;
 - .3 who transfers at least on existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier and newly subscribe to at least one of the following business local service options from the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier at the time of the transfer of service:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
 - .f AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM; and
 - .4 subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Guidebook. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer; and
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period who are located in Connecticut will receive a credit of \$10.00 for each line in which this promotion is applied for the first twelve (12) billing cycles from the activation date of this promotion. All customers in other authorized states will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$10.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Guidebook, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.

Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: November 12, 2007

- 6.61 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367
 - (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion # 367 is February 1, 2007 through June 30, 2007. Service must be activated by August 31, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliate; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier; and;
 - .3 who transfers at least on existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier and newly subscribe to at least one of the following business local service options from the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier at the time of the transfer of service:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
 - .f AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM; and
 - .4 subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Guidebook. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer; and
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period who are located in Connecticut will receive a credit of \$10.00 for each line in which this promotion is applied for the first twelve (12) billing cycles from the activation date of this promotion. All customers in other authorized states will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$10.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Guidebook, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.

Issued: March 15, 2007

CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: March 29, 2007

- 6.61 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367
 - (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion # 367 is February 1, 2007 through March 31, 2007. Service must be activated by May 31, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliate; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier; and;
 - .3 who transfers at least on existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier and newly subscribe to at least one of the following business local service options from the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier at the time of the transfer of service:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
 - .f AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM; and
 - .4 subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Guidebook. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer; and
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period who are located in Connecticut will receive a credit of \$10.00 for each line in which this promotion is applied for the first twelve (12) billing cycles from the activation date of this promotion. All customers in other authorized states will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$10.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Guidebook, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.

Issued: February 22, 2007

Effective: March 5, 2007

Service Commission

С

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.61 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367
 - (A) The sign-up period for Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion # 367 is February 1, 2007 through March 31, 2007. Service must be activated by May 31, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliate; or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier; and;
 - .3 who transfers at least on existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier and newly subscribe to at least one of the following business local service options from the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier at the time of the transfer of service:
 - .a SimpleLinkSM
 - .b Centrex Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement)
 - .c Custom BizSaverSM
 - .d Extended Metropolitan Service (1 to 10 station lines only, under term plan agreement) + Caller ID (on one line)
 - .e AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials; and
 - .4 subscribe to a new Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Guidebook. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer; and
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period who are located in Connecticut will receive a credit of \$10.00 for each line in which this promotion is applied for the first twelve (12) billing cycles from the activation date of this promotion. All customers in other authorized states will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$10.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Guidebook, up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied, for the first twelve (12) billing cycles, from the activation date of this promotion.

Issued: January 15, 2007

Effective: February 1, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215





Ν

promotion.

Т

Т

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.61		T&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance ans) 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367 (Continued)		
	(C)	Customers must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this Guidebook, and continue to	Т	
		subscribe to a AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plan for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .5 above, to continue to qualify for this	Т	

- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans \$11 First Line Promotion #346, as described in Section 6.3.112.
- (E) Customers located in Connecticut may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address and will continue to receive the benefits of this promotion.
- (F) For all other states, Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends June 30, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: October 12, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

6.61 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367 (Continued)

- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this Guidebook, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Long Distance Plan for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .5 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans \$11 First Line Promotion #346, as described in Section 6.3.112.
- (E) Customers located in Connecticut may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address and will continue to receive the benefits of this promotion.
- (F) For all other states, Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends June 30, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: March 15, 2007

CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.61	Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367 (Continued)
------	--

- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this Guidebook, and continue to subscribe to a Business Unlimited Long Distance Plan for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .5 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans \$11 First Line Promotion #346, as described in Section 6.3.112.
- (E) Customers located in Connecticut may add or remove access lines or relocate Service to a new address and will continue to receive the benefits of this promotion.
- (F) For all other states, Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period which ends March 31, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the full twelve (12) months of the new term plan agreement.

Issued: January 15, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215



Effective: February 1, 2007

Cancelled March 29, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

- 6.61 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Plans (formerly Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans) 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367 (Continued)
 - (G) Except in Connecticut, Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends June 30, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line MRC to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example, if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example, if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: October 12, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: November 12, 2007

- 6.61 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367 (Continued)
 - (G) Except in Connecticut, Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends June 30, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line MRC to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example, if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example, if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: March 15, 2007

CANCELLED November 12, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: March 29, 2007

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.61 Business Unlimited Long Distance Plans 1Q07 Winback Promotion #367 (Continued)
 - (G) Except in Connecticut, Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) after the promotional offer period which ends March 31, 2007 if they also commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines, the Company will not adjust the per line MRC to the new line size. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months left in the original term, calculated at the remaining original line size of the difference in the basic MRCs versus the promotional MRCs. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example, if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add two (2) additional lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original five (5) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example, if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with five (5) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

Issued: January 15, 2007

Cancelled March 29, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: February 1, 2007



Ν

6.62 Competitive Offer 2 Promotion #369

The sign-up period for this promotion is February 12, 2007 through October 12, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by October 27, 2007. This promotion is available to existing Residential Customers who;

- a. subscribe to (1) AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Preferred II, Section 3.8.7, or (2) AT&T ONE RATE 10 Cents Preferred, Section 3.8.9 or (3) AT&T Nationwide Calling 120 Preferred, Section 3.8.10.
- b. maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.8.7, Section 3.8.9, or Section 3.8.10 of this Guidebook respectively.

The Company will waive the requirements shown in Section 3.8.7(A).3 Section 3.8.9(A).4 or Section 3.8.10(A).3 of this Guidebook respectively for Customers who currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers in response to a competitive offer.

Issued: August 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: August 11, 2007

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

			Ν
6.62	Co	ompetitive Offer 2 Promotion #369	
	20	ne sign-up period for this promotion is February 12, 2007 through August 12, 07. Orders for new Service must be activated by August 27, 2007. This pomotion is available to existing Residential Customers who;	
	a.	subscribe to (1) AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Preferred II, Section 3.8.7, or (2) AT&T ONE RATE 10 Cents Preferred, Section 3.8.9 or (3) AT&T Nationwide Calling 120 Preferred, Section 3.8.10.	
	b.	maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.8.7, Section 3.8.9, or Section 3.8.10 of this Guidebook respectively.	
		The Company will waive the requirements shown in Section 3.8.7(A).3 Section 3.8.9(A).4 or Section 3.8.10(A).3 of this Guidebook respectively for Customers who currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers in response to a competitive offer.	 N

Issued: January 15, 2007

CANCELLED Aug. 11, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: February 1, 2007


SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.63 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM II Promotion #371
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is March 9, 2007 through March 31, 2007.
 Orders for new Service must be activated by April 15, 2007 This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling IISM or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM II bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan; (b) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (c) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Tariff

Issued: February 28, 2007

Effective: March 9, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387



SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.64 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM Promotion #372
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is March 9, 2007 through March 31, 2007 Orders for new Service must be activated by April 15, 2007. This promotion is available to existing Residential Customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM that
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (b) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: March 9, 2007

N

- 6.65 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II SM and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Select IISM Promotion #374
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is April 1, 2007 through June 30, 2007.
 Orders for new Service must be activated by July 15, , 2007 This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
 - .2 Subscribe to; (a) the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling IISM or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM II bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan; (b) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (c) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through a Company-designated Teleservices sales channel specific to this promotion. and;
 - .3 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Guidebook

Issued: May 15, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: May 31, 2007

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.65 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II SM and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online Select IISM Promotion #374
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is April 1, 2007 through May 31, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by June 15, , 2007 This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
 - .2 Subscribe to; (a) the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling IISM or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM II bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan; (b) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (c) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through a Company-designated Teleservices sales channel specific to this promotion. and;
 - .3 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Guidebook

Issued: March 15, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: March 29, 2007

- 6.66 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online Select SM Promotion #375
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is April 1, 2007 through June 30, 2007 Orders for new Service must be activated by July 15, 2007. This promotion is available to existing Residential Customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM who advice the Company they wish to cancel their primary line but then:
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (b) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through a Companydesignated Teleservices sales channel specific to this promotion. and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Guidebook

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: May 31, 2007

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.66 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online Select SM Promotion #375
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is April 1, 2007 through May 31, 2007 Orders for new Service must be activated by June 15, 2007. This promotion is available to existing Residential Customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM who advice the Company they wish to cancel their primary line but then:
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (b) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through a Companydesignated Teleservices sales channel specific to this promotion. and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Guidebook

Issued: March 15, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: March 29, 2007

6.67 AT&T ONE RATE[®] Nationwide 10 Cents Promotion #376

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is May 1, 2007 through July 31, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by August 15, 2007. This promotion is available to new and existing Residential Customers that (1) subscribe to the AT&T ONE RATE[®] Nationwide 10 Cents optional calling plan during the sign-up period of this promotion; (2) maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3(AE).5.t of this Tariff during the promotion period; and (3)continue to subscribe to the AT&T ONE RATE[®] Nationwide 10 Cents calling plan during the benefit period of this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers participating in this promotion will receive a waived Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) per month for the first three (3) months from the activation date of Service.
- (C) If the Customer fails to maintain the requirements specified in Section 3.4.3 (AE).5.t of this Tariff and/or fails to continue to subscribe to the AT&T ONE RATE[®] Nationwide 10 Cents optional calling plan the Customer will no longer qualify for the promotion. The MRC that applies after the expiration of the promotion may be found in Section 4.4.3(AE).5.t of this Tariff.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Issued: April 2, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: May 1, 2007

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

N |

- AT&T Nationwide Calling 120 Preferred & AT&T ONE RATE 10 Cents Preferred 6.68 Promotion #386
 - The sign up period for this promotion is July 1, 2007 through September 30, (A) 2007. Orders for new service must be activated by October 15, 2007. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 Previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
 - .2 Subscribe to AT&T Nationwide Calling 120 Preferred or AT&T ONE RATE 10 Cents Preferred, as described in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, during the sign up period for this promotional offering.
 - **(B)** Customers participating in this promotion will receive a bonus coupon redeemable for a \$25.00 gift check.
 - (C) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

С

С

- 6.68 AT&T Nationwide Calling 120 Preferred & AT&T ONE RATE 10 Cents Preferred Promotion #386
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is July 1, 2007 through December 31.
 2007. Orders for new service must be activated by January 15, 2008. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 Previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
 - .2 Subscribe to AT&T Nationwide Calling 120 Preferred or AT&T ONE RATE 10 Cents Preferred, as described in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, during the sign up period for this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers participating in this promotion will receive a bonus coupon redeemable for a \$25.00 gift check.
 - (C) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

N

Ν

CANCELLED September 20, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: July 1, 2007

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.69 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II SM and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Select IISM Promotion #374-A
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is July 5, 2007 through August 14, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by August 31, 2007 This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
 - .2 Subscribe to; (a) the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling IISM or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SelectSM II bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan; (b) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (c) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through a Company-designated Teleservices sales channel specific to this promotion. and;
 - .3 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Tariff

Issued: June 25, 2007 CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: July 5, 2007

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.70 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM and AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online Select SM Promotion #375 A
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is July 5, 2007 through August 14, 2007 Orders for new Service must be activated by August 31, 2007. This promotion is available to existing Residential Customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling or AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Online SelectSM who advice the Company they wish to cancel their primary line but then:
 - .1 Subscribe to; (a) AT&T I DISH Network America's Top 60 with local/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 60")[#] package and; (b) AT&T Yahoo! DSL Basic[#], Express, Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through a Companydesignated Teleservices sales channel specific to this promotion. and;
 - .2 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the Services noted in item one (1) above will be eligible to receive a \$5.00 monthly discount on their AT&T I DISH Network AT 60[#] for twelve (12) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).1 above, the Customer will be assessed a \$5.00 per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at \$5.00 in the first month and increases by \$5.00 per month up to a maximum of \$60.00 in month twelve (12), then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the \$60.00 maximum by \$5.00 per month
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Tariff

Issued: June 25, 2007

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215 Effective: July 5, 2007

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.71 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM II Promotion #398
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is August 15, 2007 through November 15, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by November 30, 2007. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
 - .2 Subscribe to the Company's AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling IISM bundled interstate and intrastate long distance calling plan and;
 - .3 Newly subscribe to either(a) America's Top 100 with locals/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze or above package from AT&T I DISH Network (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 100")[#] or; (b) AT&T Yahoo! High Speed Internet Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through a Company-designated Teleservices sales channel specific to this promotion. and;
 - .4 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).2 and item (A).3.a or (A).3.b above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the required package of Services noted in item (A).2 and item (A).3.a or (A).3.b above will be eligible to receive a \$12.00 monthly discount towards the packaged Services for six mon s.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).2 and item (A).3.a or (A).3.b above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section(A).2 and item (A).3.a or (A).3.b above, the Customer will be assessed a per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at in the first month and increases by per month up to a maximum of in month twelve (12) then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the maximum by per month.
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Tariff

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

Effective: August 15, 2007

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.72 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Promotion #400
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is August 15, 2007 through November 15, 2007. Orders for new Service must be activated by November 20, 2007. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:
 - .1 currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling and;
 - .2 Newly subscribe to either; (a) America's Top 100 with locals/DishLATINO Plus/DishHD Bronze[#] or above package from AT&T I DISH Network (collectively referred to hereinafter as "AT 100")[#] or; (b) AT&T Yahoo! High Speed Internet Pro[#], or Elite[#] Service through a Company-designated outbound sales contact or by calling a toll-free number provided through a Company-designated Teleservices sales channel specific to this promotion. and ;
 - .3 Commit to a two year (2-Year) Term agreement for each of the Services described in Section (A).1 and item (A).2 and item (A).3.a or (A).3.b above.
 - (B) Customers who subscribe to the required package of Services noted in item (A).1 and item (A).2 and item (A).3.a or (A).3.b above will be eligible to receive a \$12.00 monthly discount towards the packaged Services for six (6) months.
 - (C) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 Customers must commit to a two (2) year term for each of the Services described in Section (A).2 and item (A).3.a or (A).3.b above. If the Customer cancels any of the Services described in Section (A).2 and item (A).3.a or (A).3.b above, the Customer will be assessed a per month prorated ETF based on the number of months the Customer has completed of their two (2) year term.
 - .2 During the first year of the commitment, the ETF begins at in the first month and increases by per month up to a maximum of in month twelve (12) then in the second year of the commitment the ETF decreases from the maximum by per month.
 - .3 The ETF will be waived if a Customer signs up for this promotion and later chooses to sign up for AT&T Uverse[#].
 - (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Service(s) not regulated under this Tariff.

Issued: August 1, 2007

CANCELLED

May 1, 2014

Missouri Public

Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Effective: August 15, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.73 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion #403
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion # 403 is October 1, 2007 through January 11, 2008 Service must be activated by March 11, 2008. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers that:
 - .1 that formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliate;
 - or
 - .2 that currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;

and;

- .3 who transfers at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier and newly subscribe to at least one of the following business local service options from the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier at the time of the transfer of service:
 - .a Custom BizSaverSM
 - .b SimpleLink EnhancedSM
 - .c AT&T Business Calling Essentials Service
 - .d AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM
 - .e CompleteLink 2.0 and
 - .f Centrex Service (under term plan agreement);

and;

- .4. newly subscribe to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.55 of this Guidebook. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer;
- and
- .5. requests to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) The following rates apply in lieu of the corresponding rates shown in this Tariff for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Business Optional Calling Plan. For all other rates, the standard rates shown in this Tariff for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Business Optional Calling Plan shall apply. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 1-Yr Term. The usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.037 per minute for the first 728 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 2-Yr Term. For interstate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. The per call charges are as described in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a, Section 4.1.2(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.
- (C) At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business Calling \$15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, or a then available plan with equitant usage requirements, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless otherwise specified by the Customer
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits

Issued: September 17, 2007

Effective: October 1, 2007

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 1010 N. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78215

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

- 6.74 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Access Line Winback Promotion #408
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Access Line Winback Promotion # 408 is January 12, 2008 through January 2, 2009 Service must be activated by March 2, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers that:
 - .1 either formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T affiliate;
 - or

that currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;

and;

.2 transfer at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier

and;

.3 newly subscribe to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling for all lines associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.55 of this Tariff.;

and

- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers will receive promotional rates in lieu of the corresponding rates shown in this Tariff for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage. For all other rates, the standard rates shown in this Tariff for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Business Optional Calling Plan shall apply. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 1-Yr Term. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 1-Yr Term. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.037 per minute for the first 729 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 2-Yr Term. For interstate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the promotional usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. The per call Calling Card charges are the regular rates as described in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a, Section 4.1.2(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.
- (C) At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business Calling \$15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, or a then available plan with equivalent usage requirements, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless Customer selects a new plan or otherwise elects nonrenewal as specified in the renewal provisions for AT&T Business Calling \$15.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued:} July 22, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Dr., 3rd Floor, South, Dublin, CA 94568 Effective: July 30, 2008

С

С

Ζ

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.74 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Access Line Winback Promotion #408
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Access Line Winback Promotion # 408 is January 12, 2008 through August 31, 2008 Service must be activated by October 31, 2008. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers that:
 - .1 either formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T affiliate;
 - or

that currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;

and;

.2 transfer at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier

and;

.3 newly subscribe to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling for all lines associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.55 of this Tariff.;

and

- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers will receive promotional rates in lieu of the corresponding rates shown in this Tariff for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage. For all other rates, the standard rates shown in this Tariff for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Business Optional Calling Plan shall apply. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 1-Yr Term. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 1-Yr Term. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.037 per minute for the first 729 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 2-Yr Term. For interstate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the promotional usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. The per call Calling Card charges are the regular rates as described in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a, Section 4.1.2(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.
- (C) At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business Calling \$15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, or a then available plan with equivalent usage requirements, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless Customer selects a new plan or otherwise elects nonrenewal as specified in the renewal provisions for AT&T Business Calling \$15.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

Issued: April 22, 2008 CANCELLED July 30, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.74 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Access Line Winback Promotion #408

- (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Access Line Winback Promotion # 408 is January 12, 2008 through April 30, 2008 Service must be activated by June 30, 2008. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers that:
 - .1 either formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T affiliate;
 - or

that currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;

and;

.2 transfer at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier

and;

.3 newly subscribe to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling for all lines associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.55 of this Guidebook.;

and

- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers will receive promotional rates in lieu of the corresponding rates shown in this Tariff for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage. For all other rates, the standard rates shown in this Tariff for AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Business Optional Calling Plan shall apply. The usage rate is based on the length of the term agreement. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 1-Yr Term. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.039 per minute for the first 364 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 1-Yr Term. The promotional usage rate for interstate 1+ Direct-Dialed outbound calls and switched Toll Free Service is \$0.037 per minute for the first 729 days of subscribing to AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage for 2-Yr Term. For interstate fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card, the promotional usage rate is \$.15 per minute for Customers committing to a 1-year term plan agreement or a 2-year term plan agreement. The per call Calling Card charges are the regular rates as described in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a, Section 4.1.2(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.
- (C) At the end of the initial term plan agreement, the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business Calling \$15, as described in Section 3.7.11 of this Tariff, or a then available plan with equivalent usage requirements, for the same term plan agreement length as the original term plan agreement unless Customer selects a new plan or otherwise elects nonrenewal as specified in the renewal provisions for AT&T Business Calling \$15.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.

Issued: January 7, 2008

Effective: January 12, 2008

Joann Rice, Area Manger, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Dr., 3rd Floor, South, Dublin, CA 94568

CANCELLED April 30, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

- 6.75 AT&T Business Block of Time Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #409
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Business Block of Time Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #409 is January 12, 2008 through January 2, 2009. Service must be activated by March 2, 2009.

This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

.1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T affiliated local service provider and are returning to AT&T for their local service or (b) are moving their local service from a (non-AT&T) local service provider;

and

.2 that sign a term plan agreement for local service from an Affiliate of the Company;

and

.3 that newly subscribe to an AT&T Business Block of Time Plan (1000, 2500, 5000 or 7500) for their interstate long distance calling associated with a BTN as defined in Section 3.7.51 of this Tariff;

and

- .4 that request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged the MRCs associated with each Block of Time Business Optional calling Plan shown in the table below in lieu of the MRCs specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Guidebook for the promotional term as follows: 1 year term – 12 months, 2 year term – 24 months, 3 year term – 35 months. After that period, the MRCs will revert to the non-promotional MRCs specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Tariff. AT&T Business Block of Time Plans Term Reduced MRC Rate

1,000 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$ 35.00
2,500 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$ 85.00
5,000 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$165.00
7,500 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$240.00

Customers subscribing to this promotion will be billed the per minute rates for interstate Direct-Dialed outbound 1+, Toll Free services, and fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the calling card – Option 2 Category 12 after the block of time has bee used at the rates specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Tariff. Customers will also be billed the per call charge for operator assisted and operator dialed calling cards billed to the Calling Card – Option 2, Category 12 found in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a., Section 4.2.1(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.

(C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Block of Time Plans as described in Section 3.7.51 of this Tariff and continue to subscribe to an AT&T Business Block of Time Plan for the provision of interstate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.

(D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.

6.75 AT&T Business Block of Time Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #409

(A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Business Block of Time Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #409 is January 12, 2008 through August 31, 2008. Service must be activated by October 31, 2008

This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

.1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T affiliated local service provider and are returning to AT&T for their local service or (b) are moving their local service from a (non-AT&T) local service provider;

and

.2 that sign a term plan agreement for local service from an Affiliate of the Company;

and

.3 that newly subscribe to an AT&T Business Block of Time Plan (1000, 2500, 5000 or 7500) for their interstate long distance calling associated with a BTN as defined in Section 3.7.51 of this Tariff;

and

- .4 that request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged the MRCs associated with each Block of Time Business Optional calling Plan shown in the table below in lieu of the MRCs specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Guidebook for the promotional term as follows: 1 year term – 12 months, 2 year term – 24 months, 3 year term – 35 months. After that period, the MRCs will revert to the non-promotional MRCs specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Tariff. AT&T Business Block of Time Plans Term Reduced MRC Rate

1,000 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$ 35.00
2,500 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$ 85.00
5,000 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$165.00
7,500 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$240.00

Customers subscribing to this promotion will be billed the per minute rates for interstate Direct-Dialed outbound 1+, Toll Free services, and fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the calling card – Option 2 Category 12 after the block of time has bee used at the rates specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Tariff. Customers will also be billed the per call charge for operator assisted and operator dialed calling cards billed to the Calling Card – Option 2, Category 12 found in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a., Section 4.2.1(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Tariff.

- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Block of Time Plans as described in Section 3.7.51 of this Tariff and continue to subscribe to an AT&T Business Block of Time Plan for the provision of interstate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.

Ζ

С

С

Z Z

Ζ

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.75 AT&T Business Block of Time Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #409
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Business Block of Time Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #409 is January 12, 2008 through April 30, 2008. Service must be activated by June 30, 2008

This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

.1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T affiliated local service provider and are returning to AT&T for their local service or (b) are moving their local service from a (non-AT&T) local service provider;

and

.2 that sign a term plan agreement for local service from an Affiliate of the Company;

and

.3 that newly subscribe to an AT&T Business Block of Time Plan (1000, 2500, 5000 or 7500) for their interstate long distance calling associated with a BTN as defined in Section 3.7.51 of this Guidebook;

and

- .4 that request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged the MRCs associated with each Block of Time Business Optional calling Plan shown in the table below in lieu of the MRCs specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Guidebook for the promotional term as follows: 1 year term – 12 months, 2 year term – 24 months, 3 year term – 35 months. After that period, the MRCs will revert to the non-promotional MRCs specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Guidebook. AT&T Business Block of Time Plans Term Reduced MRC Rate

1,000 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$ 35.00
2,500 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$ 85.00
5,000 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$165.00
7,500 Minutes 1, 2, or 3-year term	\$240.00

Customers subscribing to this promotion will be billed the per minute rates for interstate Direct-Dialed outbound 1+, Toll Free services, and fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the calling card – Option 2 Category 12 after the block of time has bee used at the rates specified in Section 4.7.51 of this Guidebook. Customers will also be billed the per call charge for operator assisted and operator dialed calling cards billed to the Calling Card – Option 2, Category 12 found in Section 4.1.1(B).2.a., Section 4.2.1(B), and Section 4.1.2(C) of this Guidebook.

- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Block of Time Plans as described in Section 3.7.51 of this Guidebook and continue to subscribe to an AT&T Business Block of Time Plan for the provision of interstate calling to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.

Ν

Issued: January 7, 2008

Effective: January 12, 2008

Joann Rice, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Dr., 3rd Floor, South, Dublin, CA 94568

CANCELLED April 30, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

6.76 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plans Winback Promotion #412

The sign up period for this promotion is April 1, 2008 through October 31, 2008. Orders for new service must be activated by November 15, 2008. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:

- (A) Previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
- (B) Subscriber to one of the following AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plans as described in Section 3.4.3(X) and Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering:
 - .1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Basic;
 - .2 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II;
 - .3 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Preferred II;
 - .4 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Select II: or
 - .5 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Select III
- (C) Residential Customers participating in this promotion will receive a bonus coupon redeemable for a \$50.00 gift check.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service.
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

6.76 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plans Winback Promotion #412

The sign up period for this promotion is April 1, 2008 through June 30, 2008. Orders for new service must be activated by July 15, 2008. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:

- (A) Previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
- (B) Subscriber to one of the following AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plans as described in Section 3.4.3(X) and Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering:
 - .1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Basic;
 - .2 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II;
 - .3 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Preferred II;
 - .4 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Select II: or
 - .5 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Select III
- (C) Residential Customers participating in this promotion will receive a bonus coupon redeemable for a \$50.00 gift check.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service.
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Ν

C C

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.77 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411 is May 1, 2008 through October 31, 2008. Service must be activated by December 31, 2, 2008. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 who
 - a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliate; or
 - b) currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;

and;

- .2 transfers at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier and newly subscribe (or restart contract) to at least one of the following business local service options for 1-10 access lines under a term plan agreement from an AT&T Local Affiliate: AT&T Business Access Lines through CA Win/Win-back Access Line NRC Waiver for Customers with 1-3 Lines, Business Access Lines Term and Volume Discount (BALTVD), Centrex Service, Custom BizSaverSM, Custom BizSaver II, FeatureLinkSM, AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM, AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials, Local Usage Saver, MegaSaverSM, Plexar 1, SimpleLinkSM, SimpleLink Enhanced, SimpleLink Enhanced II, Texas Extended Metropolitan Service; or AT&T Business Local Calling; and:
 - and;
- .3 subscribe to a new AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling – Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer; and
- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$10.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff, for one (1) year for up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to the plan for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .4 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan will result in a termination of the reduced MRC.
- (D) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period, if Customer also commits to restarting the term commitment agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per-line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the end of the restarted term commitment.

С

С

C/N

Ν

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.77 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411 is May 1, 2008 through January 2, 2009. Service must be activated by March 2, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 who
 - a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliate; or
 - b) currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;

and;

- .2 transfers at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier and newly subscribe (or restart contract) to at least one of the following business local service options for 1-10 access lines under a term plan agreement from an AT&T Local Affiliate: AT&T Business Access Lines through CA Win/Win-back Access Line NRC Waiver for Customers with 1-3 Lines, Business Access Lines Term and Volume Discount (BALTVD), Centrex Service, Custom BizSaverSM, Custom BizSaver II, FeatureLinkSM, AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM, AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials, Local Usage Saver, MegaSaverSM, Plexar 1, SimpleLinkSM, SimpleLink Enhanced, SimpleLink Enhanced II, Texas Extended Metropolitan Service; or AT&T Business Local Calling; and:
- .3 subscribe to a new AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling – Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer; and
- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$10.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff, for one (1) year for up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to the plan for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .4 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan will result in a termination of the reduced MRC.
- (D) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period, if Customer also commits to restarting the term commitment agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per-line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the end of the restarted term commitment.

CANCELLED November 1, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

Issued: August 22, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.77 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411

- (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411 is May 1, 2008 through August 31, 2008. Service must be activated by October 31, 2008. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 who
 - a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliate;
 - or
 - b) currently have some or all of their local service with a provider other than an AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;
 - and;
 - .2 transfers at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier and newly subscribe (or restart contract) to at least one of the following business local service options for 1-10 access lines under a term plan agreement from an AT&T Local Affiliate: AT&T Business Access Lines through CA 1-2-3 Punch, Business Access Lines Term and Volume Discount (BALTVD), Centrex Service, Custom BizSaverSM, Custom BizSaver II, FeatureLinkSM, AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM, AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials, Local Usage Saver, MegaSaverSM, Plexar 1, SimpleLinkSM, SimpleLink Enhanced, SimpleLink Enhanced II, or Texas Extended Metropolitan Service; and;
 - .3 subscribe to a new AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling – Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer; and
 - .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion during the sign-up period will be charged a Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) of \$10.00 per line, in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff, for one (1) year for up to ten (10) WTN's under the BAN in which the promotion is applied.
- (C) Customers must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan, as described in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff, and continue to subscribe to the plan for the provision of intrastate and interstate calling, per (A) .4 above, to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan will result in a termination of the reduced MRC.
- (D) Customers may add or remove Access Lines or relocate Service to a new address during the promotional offer period, if Customer also commits to restarting the term commitment agreement. In such situations, the Company will adjust the per-line MRC to the new line size and the promotion will extend through the end of the restarted term commitment.

CANCELLED August 29, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

6.77 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411 (continued)

- Customers may add or remove Access Lines (but may not relocate Service to a new address) (E) after the promotional offer period if Customer also commits to restarting its existing 1-year term plan agreement. When a Customer adds or removes Access Lines after the promotional offer period has ended, the Company will no longer apply the promotional rate on a monthly basis. Instead, Customers will receive a single payment based on the number of months remaining in the term immediately prior to this addition or removal of Access Lines. For an addition of Access Lines the single payment will be calculated by multiplying the number of Access Lines on which the Customer was receiving the promotional rate prior to this addition of Access Lines, multiplied by the difference between the promotional and non-promotional monthly recurring rate, multiplied by the number of months over which the Customer would have received the promotional rate had this addition or removal not occurred. For a removal of Access Lines, the single payment will be calculated by multiplying the number of Access Lines that the Customer is retaining after the removal of Access Lines, multiplied by the difference between the promotional and non-promotional monthly recurring rate, multiplied by the number of months over which the Customer would have received the promotional rate had the removal not occurred. The Company may provide the single payment to the Customer in the form of a check, bill credit or other means at the Company's discretion. Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining promotional benefits.
 - .1 Example, if Customer adds lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with three (3) lines and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to add one (1) additional line. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the original three (3) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).
 - .2 Example, if Customer removes lines: Customer subscribes to the promotion with four (4) lines with and after the 5th month of the promotional benefit period, the Customer decides to remove two (2) lines. Customer must commit to a new 1-year term plan agreement and will receive a single payment based on the difference between current plan MRCs and the promotional MRCs based on the remaining original two (2) lines multiplied by the seven (7) remaining months (the number of months remaining in the original term plan agreement promotion).

6.78 Switched Toll Free – 2 Month MRC Waiver Risk Promotion #418

Toll Free 2 Month MRC Waiver Promotion #418 is available to new Business Customers adding new toll fee lines that place an order with the Company for Toll Free Service terminating over Switched Access arrangements between June 6, 2008 through January 2, 2009. Orders for Toll Free Service must be activated by March 2, 2009. This promotion is also available to existing Business Customers ordering additional Toll Free Number(s) terminating over Switched Access arrangements. The existing Business Customer must place an order with the Company for the additional Toll Free Number(s) by January 2, 2009. The additional Toll Free Number(s) must be activated by March 2, 2009.

For Customers that place an order with the Company as described above, the MRC as specified in Section 4.6.4 of this Tariff will be prorated for the current month and thereafter the Customer will not be charged the MRC for the following two full billing cycles following the activation of the Toll Free Service for new Customers or the activation of the additional Toll Free Numbers for existing Customers.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

Effective: July 30, 2008

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.78 Switched Toll Free – 2 Month MRC Waiver Risk Promotion #418

Toll Free 2 Month MRC Waiver Promotion #418 is available to new Business Customers adding new toll fee lines that place an order with the Company for Toll Free Service terminating over Switched Access arrangements between June 6, 2008 through August 31, 2008. Orders for Toll Free Service must be activated by October 31, 2008. This promotion is also available to existing Business Customers ordering additional Toll Free Number(s) terminating over Switched Access arrangements. The existing Business Customer must place an order with the Company for the additional Toll Free Number(s) by August 31, 2008. The additional Toll Free Number(s) must be activated by October 31, 2008.

For Customers that place an order with the Company as described above, the MRC as specified in Section 4.6.4 of this Tariff will be prorated for the current month and thereafter the Customer will not be charged the MRC for the following two full billing cycles following the activation of the Toll Free Service for new Customers or the activation of the additional Toll Free Numbers for existing Customers.

Issued: May 30, 2008

PSC Mo. - No. 3

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.79 Switched Toll Free – 2 Month MRC Waiver Risk Promotion #419

AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II Closer Coupon Promotion #419

- (A) The sign up period for this promotion is June 9, 2008 through September 30, 2008. Orders for new service must be activated by October 15, 2008. This promotion is available to new or existing Residential Customers who after being offered AT&T Nationwide Calling II, do not agree to order this Service. Customers who do not agree to newly order AT&T Nationwide Calling II will be offered a closer coupon redeemable for a \$50.00 cash back reward, when necessary to close the ordering of this Service.
- (B) Cash back reward coupons must be redeemed within ninety (90) days following the order date for Service via a Company-designated website or by calling the telephone number listed on the welcome letter. Additionally, Customers must currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II at the time of coupon redemption in order to receive the \$50.00 cash back reward.
- (C) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.
- 6.80 AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422 is July 15, 2008 through April 30, 2009. Service must be activated by June 30, 2009.

This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

.1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliated LEC or Affiliated CLEC and are returning to AT&T for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider;

And

.2 transfers at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;

And .3

subscribes to one of the following:

- .a a new AT&T Business Block of Time plan for a minimum 1-Year Term, for 1,000 minutes or 2,500 minutes, as defined in Section 3.7.51 in this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; or
- .b a new AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan for a minimum 1-Year Term, as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling – Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer

C C

6.79 Switched Toll Free – 2 Month MRC Waiver Risk Promotion #419

AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II Closer Coupon Promotion #419

- (A) The sign up period for this promotion is June 9, 2008 through September 30, 2008. Orders for new service must be activated by October 15, 2008. This promotion is available to new or existing Residential Customers who after being offered AT&T Nationwide Calling II, do not agree to order this Service. Customers who do not agree to newly order AT&T Nationwide Calling II will be offered a closer coupon redeemable for a \$50.00 cash back reward, when necessary to close the ordering of this Service.
- (B) Cash back reward coupons must be redeemed within ninety (90) days following the order date for Service via a Company-designated website or by calling the telephone number listed on the welcome letter. Additionally, Customers must currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II at the time of coupon redemption in order to receive the \$50.00 cash back reward.
- (C) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.
- 6.80 AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422 is July 15, 2008 through December 31, 2008. Service must be activated by February 28, 2009.

This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:

.1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an AT&T Affiliated LEC or Affiliated CLEC and are returning to AT&T for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider;

And

.2 transfers at least one existing local service line to the AT&T incumbent local exchange carrier;

And .3

- subscribes to one of the following:
 - .a a new AT&T Business Block of Time plan for a minimum 1-Year Term, for 1,000 minutes or 2,500 minutes, as defined in Section 3.7.51 in this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; or
 - .b a new AT&T Business Unlimited Calling plan for a minimum 1-Year Term, as defined in Section 3.7.48 of this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling – Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer;

Cancelled

December 31, 2008

Missouri Public

Service Commission

JX-2009-0419

Ν

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.79 Switched Toll Free – 2 Month MRC Waiver Risk Promotion #419

AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II Closer Coupon Promotion #419

- (A) The sign up period for this promotion is June 9, 2008 through September 30, 2008. Orders for new service must be activated by October 15, 2008. This promotion is available to new or existing Residential Customers who after being offered AT&T Nationwide Calling II, do not agree to order this Service. Customers who do not agree to newly order AT&T Nationwide Calling II will be offered a closer coupon redeemable for a \$50.00 cash back reward, when necessary to close the ordering of this Service.
- (B) Cash back reward coupons must be redeemed within ninety (90) days following the order date for Service via a Company-designated website or by calling the telephone number listed on the welcome letter. Additionally, Customers must currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling II at the time of coupon redemption in order to receive the \$50.00 cash back reward.
- (C) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

CANCELLED July 15, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

Issued: June 2, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision Effective: June 9, 2008

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.80 AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422 (continued)

(A) (continued)

And

.4 newly subscribes to either (a) AT&T High Speed Internet for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from Express, Pro, or Elite options; or (b) A qualifying AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from 1.5, 3.0, 6.0 or 10.0;#

And

- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe during the sign-up period, will receive a one-time Visa® Reward Card per the following schedule:.

Number of Access Lines	Reward Amount Transferred
1 Line	\$ 100
2+ Lines	\$ 225

One Reward Card per Customer location.

- (C) Delivery of the Reward Card will be via mail, within 6-8 weeks after Service Activation. Reward Card can not be applied directly by the Customer as payment to any AT&T accounts. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Visa® Reward Card shall be valid for 180 days after issuance. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer
- (D) This promotional offering may not be combined with the following offers: AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Reduced MRC Promotion # 406, AT&T Business Unlimited Calling 2-Year & 3-Year Term Reduced MRC Promotion # 407, AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Signing Bonus Promotion #415, AT&T Business Block of Time Winback Signing Bonus Promotion #416, AT&T Long Distance Take a Break Reward Card #417, or AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421.

#Service not regulated under this Tariff.

С

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.80 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plans Winback Promotion #426

The sign up period for this promotion is September 8, 2008 through September 30, 2009. Orders for new service must be activated by October 30, 3009. This promotion is available to Residential Customers in Arkansas, California, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Michigan, Missouri, Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, Texas, and Wisconsin:

- (A) Previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
- (B) Subscriber to one of the following AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plans as described in Section 3.8 of this Guidebook during the sign-up period for this promotional offering:
 - .1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling One
 - .2 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1
 - .3 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2
 - .4 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3
 - .5 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 4
- (C) Residential Customers participating in this promotion will receive a bonus coupon redeemable for a \$50.00 gift check
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.80 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plans Winback Promotion #426

The sign up period for this promotion is September 8, 2008 through March 31, 2009. Orders for new service must be activated by April 15, 2009. This promotion is available to Residential Customers in Arkansas, California, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Michigan, Missouri, Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, Texas, and Wisconsin:

- (A) Previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and have cancelled that Services or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service form the Company and have cancelled that service, or; (3) be a current local telephone customer within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving dial tone service from a competitor of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company and;
- (B) Subscriber to one of the following AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plans as described in Section 3.8 of this Guidebook during the sign-up period for this promotional offering:
 - .1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling One
 - .2 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1
 - .3 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2
 - .4 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3
 - .5 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 4
- (C) Residential Customers participating in this promotion will receive a bonus coupon redeemable for a \$50.00 gift check
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers.

CANCELLED March 20, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0646

- 6.81 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411-A
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411-A is November 1, 2008 through April 30, 2009. Service must be activated by June 30, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited Calling;
 - .2 transfer at least one Access Line[#] from another non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company;
 - .3 newly subscribe to, or restart a contract for, one of the following service options from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company for 1-10 Access Lines[#] under a term plan agreement: (a) CA Win/Win-back Access Line NRC Waiver for Customers with 1-3 Lines; (b) Business Access Lines Term and Volume Discount; (c) Centrex Service[#]; (d) Custom BizSaver^{SM#}; (e) Custom BizSaver II[#]; (f) FeatureLink^{SM#}; (g) AT&T Business Local Calling; (h) AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM#}; (i) AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials[#]; (j) Local Usage Saver[#]; (k) MegaSaver^{SM#}; (l) Plexar 1[#]; (m) SimpleLink^{SM#}; (n) SimpleLink Enhanced[#]; (o), SimpleLink Enhanced II[#]; or (p) Texas Extended Metropolitan Service[#]; and
 - .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff/Guidebook.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of Access Lines[#] allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

[#]Services not regulated under this Tariff

С

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.81 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411-A
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411-A is November 1, 2008 through January 2, 2009. Service must be activated by March 2, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited Calling;
 - .2 transfer at least one Access Line[#] from another non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company;
 - .3 newly subscribe to, or restart a contract for, one of the following service options from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company for 1-10 Access Lines[#] under a term plan agreement: (a) CA Win/Win-back Access Line NRC Waiver for Customers with 1-3 Lines; (b) Business Access Lines Term and Volume Discount; (c) Centrex Service[#]; (d) Custom BizSaver^{SM#}; (e) Custom BizSaver II[#]; (f) FeatureLink^{SM#}; (g) AT&T Business Local Calling; (h) AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM#}; (i) AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials[#]; (j) Local Usage Saver[#]; (k) MegaSaver^{SM#}; (l) Plexar 1[#]; (m) SimpleLink^{SM#}; (n) SimpleLink Enhanced[#]; (o), SimpleLink Enhanced II[#]; or (p) Texas Extended Metropolitan Service[#]; and
 - .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff/Guidebook.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of Access Lines[#] allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

[#]Services not regulated under this Tariff

Cancelled December 23, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0358
- 6.82 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10 MRC Promotion #425
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10 MRC Promotion #425 is November 3, 2008 through March 13, 2009. Service must be activated by April 13, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at time of participation: (1) newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling; and (2) request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following MRCs for 1, 2, or 3-Year term plan agreements in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff.

Number of Access Line	MRC
1	\$10
2	\$20
3	\$30
4	\$40
5	\$50
6	\$60
7	\$70
8	\$80
9	\$90
10	\$100

- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1, 2, or 3-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of Access Lines[#] allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

[#]Services not regulated under this Tariff

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.82 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10 MRC Promotion #425
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10 MRC Promotion #425 is November 3, 2008 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at time of participation:
 (1) newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling; and (2) request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following MRCs for 1, 2, or 3-Year term plan agreements in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff.

Number of Access Line	MRC
1	\$10
2	\$20
3	\$30
4	\$40
5	\$50
6	\$60
7	\$70
8	\$80
9	\$90
10	\$100

- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1, 2, or 3-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of Access Lines[#] allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

[#]Services not regulated under this Tariff

Cancelled February 25, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0588

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.83 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #428
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #428 is November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2009. Service must be activated by December 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation;
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines[#];
 - .2 either; (a) transfer at least one Access Line[#] from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; or b) currently subscribe to local dial tone Service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and state an intent to terminate their local dial tone service;
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for 1-4 Access Lines[#] from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company under a term plan agreement through subscription to AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM#}
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D[#], AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D[#], or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D[#] where available from the Company's affiliate;
 - .5 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum two (2)year term commitment from the Company's affiliate: Wireless Voice[#], Wireless Data[#], Wireless Voice[#] and Data[#], or a Wireless Laptop Card[#];
 - .6 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .7 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line[#] for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff..
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of Access Lines[#] allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

[#]Services not regulated under this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.83 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #428
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #428 is November 1, 2008 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation;
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines[#];
 - .2 either; (a) transfer at least one Access Line[#] from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; or b) currently subscribe to local dial tone Service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and state an intent to terminate their local dial tone service;
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for 1-4 Access Lines[#] from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company under a term plan agreement through subscription to AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM#};
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D[#], AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D[#], or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D[#] where available from the Company's affiliate;
 - .5 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum two (2)year term commitment from the Company's affiliate: Wireless Voice[#], Wireless Data[#], Wireless Voice[#] and Data[#], or a Wireless Laptop Card[#];
 - .6 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .7 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line[#] for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff..
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of Access Lines[#] allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

[#]Services not regulated under this Tariff.

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.84 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #429
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #429 is November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2009. Service must be activated by December 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for 1-4 Access Lines[#] from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company under a term plan agreement through subscription to e AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM#}
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services, where available, from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D[#];
 (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D[#]; or (c) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D[#];
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum two (2)year term commitment from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) Wireless Voice[#]; (b) Wireless Data[#]; (c) Wireless Voice[#] and Data[#]; or (d) a Wireless Laptop Card[#];
 - .5 agree that the Company may combine the Affiliate of the Company's wireless billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of Access Lines[#] allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

[#]Services not regulated under this Tariff.

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.84 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #429
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #429 is November 1, 2008 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for 1-4 Access Lines[#] from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company under a term plan agreement through subscription to AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM#}:
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services, where available, from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D[#];
 (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D[#]; or (c) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D[#];
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum two (2)year term commitment from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) Wireless Voice[#]; (b) Wireless Data[#]; (c) Wireless Voice[#] and Data[#]; or (d) a Wireless Laptop Card[#];
 - .5 agree that the Company may combine the Affiliate of the Company's wireless billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.48 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of Access Lines[#] allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

[#]Services not regulated under this Tariff.

- 6.85 Switched Toll Free Service 3 Month Waiver Promotion #433
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is January 5, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to Business customers with a new or existing local term agreement with a minimum of 12 months remaining on their term[#] who request to participate in this promotional offering and ; (a) newly subscribe to the Company's Switched Toll Free Service terminating over a Switched Access Arrangement; or (b) currently subscribe to the Company's Switched Toll Free Service terminating over a Switched Access Arrangement and place an order to newly add a maximum of three (3) additional Toll Free Number(s)
 - (B) For Customers participating in this promotion as defined above, the MRC as specified in Section 4.5.3 (B) of this Guidebook will be prorated for the current month and thereafter the Company will waive the MRC for the following three full billing cycles following the activation of the required Switched Toll Free Service(s).
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Switched Toll Free Service.
- # Service not regulated under this Tariff/Guidebook

- 6.85 Switched Toll Free Service 3 Month Waiver Risk Promotion #433
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is January 5, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to Business customers with a new or existing local term agreement with a minimum of 12 months remaining on their term[#] who request to participate in this promotional offering and ; (a) newly subscribe to the Company's Switched Toll Free Service terminating over a Switched Access Arrangement; or (b) currently subscribe to the Company's Switched Toll Free Service terminating over a Switched Access Arrangement and place an order to newly add a maximum of three (3) additional Toll Free Number(s)
 - (B) For Customers participating in this promotion as defined above, the MRC as specified in Section 4.5.3 (B) of this Guidebook will be prorated for the current month and thereafter the Company will waive the MRC for the following three full billing cycles following the activation of the required Switched Toll Free Service(s).
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Switched Toll Free Service.
- # Service not regulated under this Tariff/Guidebook

Cancelled December 31, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0419

Issued: November 13, 2008

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.86 AT&T Long Distance Bundle Bonus Reward Card Promotion #424-A
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 2, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Orders for new service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to or renew a contract for interstate long distance calling under one (1) of the following business Services for a minimum 1-Year Term Agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited Calling; (b) AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Advantage; or (c) AT&T Business Block of Time for 1,000 minutes or 2,500 minutes; and/or
 - .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Switched Toll Free Service and/or AT&T Business International CallingSM; or
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - i newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM#for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from Basic#, Express, Pro#, or Elite# options; and/or
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM#; (b) AT&T Web HostingSM- Share Hosting#; or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM#; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to a local access# service from an Affiliate of the Company; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (C) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to any qualifying Company Service listed in Section 6.3.1(A).1.a.i through Section 6.3.1(A).1.a.ii during the sign-up period will receive a \$25 redemption coupon per qualifying Company Service ordered for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.
 - (D) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to qualifying Affiliate of the Company Services listed in Section 6.3.1(A).1.b.i through Section 6.3.1(A).1.b.ii during the sign-up period will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying Affiliate Service ordered as defined below for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

Qualifying Service	Reward Amount
AT&T High Speed Internet ^{SM#}	\$50.00
All other Affiliate qualifying Services	\$25.00

- Services not regulated under this Tariff

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.86 AT&T Long Distance Bundle Bonus Reward Card Promotion #424-A (continued)
 - (E) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
 - (F) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
 - (G) This promotional offering may not be combined with the following promotions:
 - .1 AT&T Business International Calling 2-Month MRC Wavier Promo #430
 - .2 AT&T Bus Int'l Calling Mexico Sister City 2 Month MRC Waiver Promo #431
 - .3 AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421
 - .4 AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422
 - .5 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Winback Promotion #411-A
 - .6 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #428
 - .7 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #429
 - .8 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion #432,
 - .9 Switched Toll Free Service 3 Month MRC Waiver Promotion #433

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.87 AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421-A
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421A is February 22, 2009 through July 11, 2009. Service must be activated by October 30, 2009. This promotion is available to Business customers that:

EITHER: - Bundle No. 1

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for one of the following interstate long distance calling plans: (1) High Volume Calling Plan III with a Minimum Annual Commitment (MAC) equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling Plan II with a Minimum Annual Commitment (MAC) equal to or greater than \$2,400, or (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement for a minimum of 5 voice grade equivalents (VGEs) for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) ISDN Prime[#] Service, (2) SmartTrunk®[#] Service, (3) Primary Rate ISDN[#] Service, (4) Enhanced Multipath[#] service, or (5) Digital Transport Service -

AT&T Southwest SuperTrunk®[#], and,

.b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) AT&T Managed Internet Service (MIS) 1.5 Basic[#] or Plus[#], (2) AT&T Managed Internet Service (MIS) 3.0 Basic[#] or Plus[#],

OR: - Bundle No. 2:

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for one of the following interstate long distance calling plans: (1) High Volume Calling Plan III with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling Plan II with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, or (4) Business Unlimited Calling, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement with an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum of 5 local access lines[#] for one of the following: (1) Custom BizSaver# Service, (2) Essentials[#] Service, (3) SimpleLink Enhanced[#] Service, (4) CompleteLink® 2.0[#] service consisting of either business access lines[#] or Centrex[#] lines, or (5) CentraLink® Saver[#] Service, and,
 - .b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) AT&T MIS Basic3or Plus[#] (only eligible in areas where DSL is not available), (2) AT&T MIS 1.5 Basic3[#] or Plus[#], or (3) AT&T MIS 3.0 Basic[#] or Plus[#],

OR: - Bundle No. 3:

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for the provision of interstate long distance calling for one of the following: (1) High Volume Calling Plan III with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling Plan II with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, or (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement with an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum of 5 local access lines[#] or 5 VGEs for one of the following: (1) ISDN Prime[#] Service, (2) SmartTrunk®[#] Service, (3) Primary Rate ISDN[#] Service, (4) Enhanced Multipath[#] Service, (5) Digital Transport[#] Service, AT&T Southwest SuperTrunk®[#], (6) Custom BizSaver[#] Service, (7) Essentials[#] Service, (8) SimpleLink Enhanced[#] Service, (9) CompleteLink® 2.0[#] Service with consisting of either business access lines[#] or Centrex[#] lines, (10) CentraLink® Saver[#] Service, or (11) Digital or Analog Trunks for switched local service[#], and,
 - .b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company, AT&T MIS 1.5 Basic# or Plus#,

Services not regulated under this Guidebook.

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.87 AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421-A
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421A is February 22, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by November 30, 2009. This promotion is available to Business customers that:

EITHER: - Bundle No. 1

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for one of the following interstate long distance calling plans: (1) High Volume Calling Plan III with a Minimum Annual Commitment (MAC) equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling Plan II with a Minimum Annual Commitment (MAC) equal to or greater than \$2,400, or (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement for a minimum of 5 voice grade equivalents (VGEs) for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) ISDN Prime[#] Service, (2) SmartTrunk®[#] Service, (3) Primary Rate ISDN[#] Service, (4) Enhanced Multipath[#] service, or (5) Digital Transport Service -

AT&T Southwest SuperTrunk®[#], and,

.b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) AT&T Managed Internet Service (MIS) 1.5 Basic[#] or Plus[#], (2) AT&T Managed Internet Service (MIS) 3.0 Basic[#] or Plus[#],

OR: - Bundle No. 2:

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for one of the following interstate long distance calling plans: (1) High Volume Calling Plan III with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling Plan II with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, or (4) Business Unlimited Calling, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - a sign a 3-year term plan agreement with an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum of 5 local access lines[#] for one of the following: (1) Custom BizSaver# Service, (2) Essentials[#] Service, (3) SimpleLink Enhanced[#] Service, (4) CompleteLink® 2.0[#] service consisting of either business access lines[#] or Centrex[#] lines, or (5) CentraLink® Saver[#] Service, and,
 - .b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) AT&T MIS Basic3or Plus[#] (only eligible in areas where DSL is not available), (2) AT&T MIS 1.5 Basic3[#] or Plus[#], or (3) AT&T MIS 3.0 Basic[#] or Plus[#],

OR: - Bundle No. 3:

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for the provision of interstate long distance calling for one of the following: (1) High Volume Calling Plan III with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling Plan II with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, or (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement with an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum of 5 local access lines[#] or 5 VGEs for one of the following: (1) ISDN Prime[#] Service, (2) SmartTrunk®[#] Service, (3) Primary Rate ISDN[#] Service, (4) Enhanced Multipath[#] Service, (5) Digital Transport[#] Service, AT&T Southwest SuperTrunk®[#], (6) Custom BizSaver[#] Service, (7) Essentials[#] Service, (8) SimpleLink Enhanced[#] Service, (9) CompleteLink® 2.0[#] Service with consisting of either business access lines[#] or Centrex[#] lines, (10) CentraLink® Saver[#] Service, or (11) Digital or Analog Trunks for switched local service[#], and,
 - .b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company, AT&T MIS 1.5 Basic# or Plus#,

Services not regulated under this Guidebook.

N

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.87 AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421-A (continued)
 - (A) (Continued)

AND - Bundle 1,2 and 3

- .1 sign a new AT&T Mobile Business[#] (AMB) Agreement for a term of at least 2 years for a minimum of 5 new or existing end user lines of which one must be a Corporate Responsible User (CRU).
- (B) Customers that qualify for this promotional offering will receive a one-time reward check, except in Ohio and Illinois where it will be in the form of a reward card from the Company. The amount of the reward is based on the number of local access lines (wirelines) or VGEs subscribed to as part of one of the bundled detailed item (A) above and are as follows:

No. of Wirelines/VGEs	Long Distance Reward Amoun	
5 - 10	\$500.00	
11-15	\$1,00.00	
16+	\$1,500.00	

- (C) The reward check will be processed 30 days after installation of all of the required products associated with one of the above qualifying bundles and after all 5 of the required wireless end user lines have been activated for 30 days, whichever is later.
- (D) Customer is only eligible for one reward. An eligible multi-location Customer can only have one location to participate in this offer and is only eligible to receive one reward. All bundle components must be installed at one location.
- (E) Reward checks cannot be applied directly by the Customer to any AT&T accounts. For Customers that qualify for this promotional offering in AT&T Ohio and Illinois, Customers will receive the one-time reward as a Visa® reward card, valid for 180 days after issuance. All restrictions on the reward check will apply to the Visa® reward card. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer Other terms and restrictions apply. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or postage due mail. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted.
- (F) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card promotions or programs, including: the AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422 or the AT&T Long Distance Bundle Bonus Reward Card Promotion #424-A. It also may not be combined with any High Volume Calling plan promotions or programs.

Services not regulated under this Guidebook.

C

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.88 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10 MRC Promotion #425- A
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10 MRC Promotion #425-A is March 14, 2009 through October 31, 2009. Service must be activated by December 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at time of participation: (1) newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling; and (2) request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following MRCs for 1 or 2-Year term plan agreements in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.

Number Of Access Lines	MRC
1	\$10
2	\$20
3	\$30
4	\$20
5	\$50
6	\$60
7	\$70
8	\$80
9	\$90
10	\$100

- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1 or 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of Access Lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

*Services not regulated under this Tariff

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.88 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10 MRC Promotion #425- A
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10 MRC Promotion #425-A is March 14, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at time of participation: (1) newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling; and (2) request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following MRCs for 1 or 2-Year term plan agreements in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.

Number Of Access Lines	MRC
1	\$10
2	\$20
3	\$30
4	\$20
5	\$50
6	\$60
7	\$70
8	\$80
9	\$90
10	\$100

- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1 or 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of Access Lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

*Services not regulated under this Tariff

CANCELLED August 24, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0080

Issued: February 17, 2009

N

- 6.3.89 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$11 First Line MRC Promotion #434
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$11 MRC Promotion #434 is March 23, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at time of participation; (1) newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling 2-Year term; (2) newly or currently subscribe to local dial tone Service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; and (3) request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following MRCs for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.

Number Of Access Lines	MRC
1	\$11
2	\$31
3	\$51
4	\$71
5	\$91
6	\$111
7	\$131
8	\$151
9	\$171
10	\$191

- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to those listed in Section (B) above per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

*Services not regulated under this Tariff

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0630

T

CANCELLED May 1, 2014ssued: March 3, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive. Dublin. CA 94568 Effective: March 10, 2009

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.nn AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$11 First Line MRC Promotion #434
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$11 MRC Promotion #434 is March 23, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at time of participation; (1) newly subscribe to or restart a contract for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling 2-Year term; (2) newly or currently subscribe to local dial tone Service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; and (3) request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following MRCs for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.

Number Of Access Lines	MRC
1	\$11
2	\$31
3	\$15
4	\$71
5	\$91
6	\$111
7	\$131
8	\$151
9	\$171
10	\$191

- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to those listed in Section (B) above per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

*Services not regulated under this Tariff

Cancelled March 10, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0630

Issued: February 17, 2009

N

С

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.90 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10/line Winback Promotion #435
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10/line Winback Promotion #435 is May 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010. Service must be activated by May 30, 2010. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited Calling;
 - .2 transfer at least one Access Line* from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of Access Lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

*Services not regulated under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

- 6.3.90 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10/line Winback Promotion #435
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10/line Winback Promotion #435 is May 1, 2009 through January 4, 2010. Service must be activated by March 5, 2010. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited Calling;
 - .2 transfer at least one Access Line* from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of Access Lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

*Services not regulated under this Tariff

CANCELLED December 12, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0333

Issued: June 9, 2009

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.90 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10/line Winback Promotion #435
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling \$10/line Winback Promotion #435 is May 1, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited Calling;
 - .2 transfer at least one Access Line* from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of Access Lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

*Services not regulated under this Tariff

- 6.3.91 AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422-A
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422-A is May 1, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and are returning to AT&T for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider; and
 - .2 transfers at least one existing local service line to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; and
 - .3 newly subscribes to one of the following:
 - .a AT&T Business Block of TimeSM plan for a minimum 1-Year term agreement, for 1,000 minutes or 2,500 minutes, as defined in Section 3.7.7 in this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN; or
 - .b AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM plan for a minimum 1-Year term agreement, as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff, for their intrastate and interstate long distance calling associated with a BAN. Illinois Customers who choose the AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials service will be exempt from including their Intrastate IntraLATA toll calls under this offer; and
 - .4 newly subscribe to, or restart a contract for, one of the following service options from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company for 1-10 Access Lines *under a term plan agreement: (a) CA Win/Win-back Access Line NRC Waiver for Customers with 1-3 Lines; (b) Business Access Lines Term and Volume Discount; (c) Centrex Service*; (d) Custom BizSaverSM*; (e) Custom BizSaver II*; (f) FeatureLinkSM*; (g) AT&T Business Local Calling; (h) AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM*; (i) AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials*; (j) Local Usage Saver*; (k) MegaSaverSM*; (l) Plexar 1*; (m) SimpleLinkSM*; (n) SimpleLinkSM Enhanced*; (o), SimpleLink Enhanced II*; or (p) Texas Extended Metropolitan Service*; and
 - .5 newly subscribes to either (a) AT&T High Speed Internet* for a minimum 1-Year term agreement, selecting from Express8, Pro*, or Elite* options; or (b) qualifying AT&T U-Verse* High Speed Internet Business Edition for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from a 1.5, 3.0, 6.0 or 10.0; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

*Service not regulated under this Tariff

Issued: April 22, 2009

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive, Dublin, CA 94568 Effective: May 1, 2009

File Missouri Public Service Commission

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.91 AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422-A (continued)
 - (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe during the sign-up period, will receive a one-time Visa® Reward Card per the following schedule:.

No. Of Access Lines	Reward Amount
1 line	\$100.00
2+ Lines	\$225.00

One Reward Card per Customer location.

- (C) Delivery of the Reward Card will be via mail, within 6-8 weeks after Service Activation. Reward Card can not be applied directly by the Customer as payment to any AT&T accounts. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Visa® Reward Card shall be valid for 180 days after issuance. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer
- (D) Term Agreements AT&T Business Block of TimeSM and AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM
 - .1 1-Year term agreement is an oral agreement and does not require a signed agreement.
 - .2 2-Year term agreement must be signed under any method accepted by the Company, including electronically, and must be received by the Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the order date. If the Company does not receive the Customer's signed agreement within the thirty (30) calendar days, the term of the agreement shall default to a 1-Year term under the then current rates, terms, and conditions for this Service as described in Section 3.7.6, Section 3.7.7, Section 4.7.6, and/or Section 4.7.7 of this Tariff.
 - .3 If defaulted to a 1-Year term, the 1-Year term will start on the day the Company completes the change from a 2-Year term to a 1-Year term. The company will endeavor to complete the change within thirty (30) calendar days after the expired due date for receipt of the signed agreement from the Customer.
 - .3 Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this selected plan as defined in Section 4.7.6 or Section 4.7.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.

Issued: April 22, 2009

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive, Dublin, CA 94568 Effective: May 1, 2009

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0754

N

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.91 AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422-A (continued)
 - (E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
 - (F) This promotional offering may not be combined with the following offers: AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421-A, AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$10 MRC Promotion #425, AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #428, AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #429 and AT&T Long Distance Bundle Bonus Reward Card Promotion #424-A

Issued: April 22, 2009

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive, Dublin, CA 94568

Effective: May 1, 2009

File Missouri Public Service Commission

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

С

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.92 AT&T All for Less also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #436
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #436 is June 22, 2009 through October 31, 2009. Service must be activated by December 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation;
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines^{*};
 - .2 either; (a) transfer at least one Access Line^{*} from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; or b) currently subscribe to local dial tone Service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and state an intent to terminate their local dial tone service;
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for 1-4 Access Lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company under a term plan agreement through subscription to AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*};
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D*, AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D*, or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D* where available from an Affiliate of the Company;
 - .5 provide the Company a Federal ID number and currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum 2-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company: Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card*;
 - .6 sign a new AT&T All for Less bundle agreement for a 2-Yr term for local service, long distance service, high speed internet service and wireless service;
 - .7 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .8 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line* for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff..
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

* Services not regulated under this Tariff.

- 6.3.92 AT&T All for Less also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #436
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #436 is June 22, 2009 through December 31, 2009. Service must be activated by February 28, 2010. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation;
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines^{*};
 - .2 either; (a) transfer at least one Access Line^{*} from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; or b) currently subscribe to local dial tone Service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and state an intent to terminate their local dial tone service;
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for 1-4 Access Lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company under a term plan agreement through subscription to AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*};
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D*, AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D*, or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D* where available from an Affiliate of the Company;
 - .5 provide the Company a Federal ID number and currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum 2-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company: Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card*;
 - .6 sign a new AT&T All for Less bundle agreement for a 2-Yr term for local service, long distance service, high speed internet service and wireless service;
 - .7 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .8 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line* for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff..
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

* Services not regulated under this Tariff.

CANCELLED September 30, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0217

Issued: July 6, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0011

Effective: July 16, 2009

- 6.3.92 AT&T All for Less also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #436
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #436 is June 22, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation;
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines^{*};
 - .2 either; (a) transfer at least one Access Line^{*} from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; or b) currently subscribe to local dial tone Service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and state an intent to terminate their local dial tone service;
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for 1-4 Access Lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company under a term plan agreement through subscription to AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*};
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D*, AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D*, or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D* where available from an Affiliate of the Company;
 - .5 provide the Company a Federal ID number and currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum 2-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company: Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card*;
 - .6 sign a new AT&T All for Less bundle agreement for a 2-Yr term for local service, long distance service, high speed internet service and wireless service;
 - .7 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .8 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line* for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff..
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

* Services not regulated under this Tariff.

CANCELLED July 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0011

Issued: May 6, 2009

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0789 Effective: May 14, 2009

latory

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive, Dublin, CA 94568

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.92 AT&T All for Less also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #436
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Promotion #436 is May 22, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation;
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines^{*};
 - .2 either; (a) transfer at least one Access Line^{*} from a non-affiliated local service provider to an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; or b) currently subscribe to local dial tone Service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and state an intent to terminate their local dial tone service;
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a contract for 1-4 Access Lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company under a term plan agreement through subscription to AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*};
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D*, AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D*, or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D* where available from an Affiliate of the Company;
 - .5 provide the Company a Federal ID number and currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum 2-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company: Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card*;
 - .6 sign a new AT&T All for Less bundle agreement for a 2-Yr term for local service, long distance service, high speed internet service and wireless service;
 - .7 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .8 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line* for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff..
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$5.00 per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling.

* Services not regulated under this Tariff.

Cancelled May 14, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0789

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.92 AT&T All for Less also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #436 (continued)
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (F) 2-Year Term Agreement AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM
 - .1 the agreement must be signed under any method accepted by the Company, including electronically, and must be received by the Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the order date. If the Company does not receive the Customer's signed agreement within the thirty (30) calendar days, the term of the agreement shall default to a 1-Year term under the then current rates, terms, and conditions for this Service as described in Sections 3.7.6 and 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
 - .3 Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this plan as defined in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.
 - (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
 - (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.

C C

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.93 AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437 is June 22, 2009 through October 31, 2009. Service must be activated by December 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 2-Year agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines*;
 - .2 newly subscribe to, or restart a contract with AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*} from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company for 1-4 Access Lines^{*} under a term plan agreement .
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services, where available, from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D^{*}; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D^{*}; or (c) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D^{*};
 - .4 provide the Company a Federal ID number and currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum 2-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) Wireless Voice*; (b) Wireless Data*; (c) Wireless Voice* and Data*; or (c)a Wireless Laptop Card*;
 - .5 sign a new AT&T All for Less bundle agreement for a 2-Yr term for local service, long distance service, high speed internet service and wireless service;
 - .6 agree that the Company may combine the Affiliate of the Company's wireless billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .7 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.

*Service not regulated under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

- 6.3.93 AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437 is June 22, 2009 through December 31, 2009. Service must be activated by February 28, 2010. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 2-Year agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines*;
 - .2 newly subscribe to, or restart a contract with AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*} from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company for 1-4 Access Lines^{*} under a term plan agreement.
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services, where available, from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D^{*}; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D^{*}; or (c) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D^{*};
 - .4 provide the Company a Federal ID number and currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum 2-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) Wireless Voice*; (b) Wireless Data*; (c) Wireless Voice* and Data*; or (c)a Wireless Laptop Card*;
 - .5 sign a new AT&T All for Less bundle agreement for a 2-Yr term for local service, long distance service, high speed internet service and wireless service;
 - .6 agree that the Company may combine the Affiliate of the Company's wireless billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .7 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.

*Service not regulated under this Tariff

CANCELLED September 30, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0217

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0011

Effective: July 16, 2009

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.93 AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437 is June 22, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 2-Year agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines*;
 - .2 newly subscribe to, or restart a contract with AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*} from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company for 1-4 Access Lines^{*} under a term plan agreement.
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services, where available, from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D^{*}; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D^{*}; or (c) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D^{*};
 - .4 provide the Company a Federal ID number and currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum 2-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) Wireless Voice*; (b) Wireless Data*; (c) Wireless Voice* and Data*; or (c)a Wireless Laptop Card*;
 - .5 sign a new AT&T All for Less bundle agreement for a 2-Yr term for local service, long distance service, high speed internet service and wireless service;
 - .6 agree that the Company may combine the Affiliate of the Company's wireless billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .7 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.=

*Service not regulated under this Tariff=

CANCELLED July 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0011

Issued: May 6, 2009

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0789

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive, Dublin, CA 94568

Effective: May 14, 2009

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.93 AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437 is May 22, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by October 31, 2009. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 2-Year agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM with one (1) to four (4) Access Lines*;
 - .2 newly subscribe to, or restart a contract with AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*} from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company for 1-4 Access Lines^{*} under a term plan agreement.
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services, where available, from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express-D^{*}; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro-D^{*}; or (c) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite-D^{*};
 - .4 provide the Company a Federal ID number and currently or newly subscribe to one of the following services with a minimum 2-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company; (a) Wireless Voice*; (b) Wireless Data*; (c) Wireless Voice* and Data*; or (c)a Wireless Laptop Card*;
 - .5 sign a new AT&T All for Less bundle agreement for a 2-Yr term for local service, long distance service, high speed internet service and wireless service;
 - .6 agree that the Company may combine the Affiliate of the Company's wireless billing with the Company's wireline bill; and
 - .7 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited Calling and/or relocates Service to a new address; the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term arrangement. The Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line^{*} for the resulting number of Access Lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.

*Service not regulated under this Tariff

Cancelled May 14, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0789

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.93 AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited Calling Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437 (continud)
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (F) 2-Year Term Agreement AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM
 - .1 the agreement must be signed under any method accepted by the Company, including electronically, and must be received by the Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the order date. If the Company does not receive the Customer's signed agreement within the thirty (30) calendar days, the term of the agreement shall default to a 1-Year term under the then current rates, terms, and conditions for this Service as described in Sections 3.7.6 and 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
 - .3 Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this plan as defined in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.
 - (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Ssued: April 22, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.94 AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439 is June 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009. Service must be activated by February 28, 2010. This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC and are returning to such an Affiliate of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least two existing local service lines to an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM for a 1-Year term agreement with two (2) or more lines as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services*
 - .i one of the following local access packages from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC: (a) Custom BizSaverSM, ;(b) Custom BizSaverSM II; (c) AT&T Business Local CallingSM ;or (d) AT&T Business Local CallingSM Essentials; and
 - .ii one of the following AT&T High Speed Internet Services offerings for a minimum 1-Year term agreement from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) Express ;(b) Pro; or (c) Elite options; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.

*Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services are not provided under this Tariff.

6.3.94 AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439 (continued)

(B) Customers, who qualify for this promotion and continuously subscribe to the Company and Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services defined in Section 6.3.94 (A).2.a, and Section 6.3.94 (A).2.b.i and .ii above for the period to and including the payout interval months shown below, will receive Visa® Reward Cards in the applicable payout amounts also shown below. The amounts of reward cards issued to eligible customers will be based on the number of qualifying lines ordered at the commencement of the 1-year term agreement, regardless of the number of lines added or removed during the 1-year term.

Qualifying Service	# of Qualifying Lines Ordered	Reward Amount	Payout Interval	Payout Amount
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	2	\$125.00	Month 6 of 1-Year Term Month 12 of 1-Year Term	\$62.50 \$62.50
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	3+	\$250.00	Month 6 of 1-Year Term Month 12 of 1-Year Term	\$125.00(Z) \$125.00(Z)

One Visa® Reward Card per Customer location and BTN ..

- (C) 1-year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM is an oral agreement and does not require a signed agreement. Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the initial term has expired at the then-current rates for this selected plan as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the initial term period.
- (D) Customers, who qualified for the reward cards described in 6.3.94 (B), above, including continuous subscription during that 1-year term (initial 1-year term), and who upon the completion of that initial 1-year term continue to subscribe to the Company and Affiliate of the Company Services defined in Section 6.3.94 (A).2.a, and Section 6.3.94 (A).2.b.i and .ii above continuously for the period to and including the payout interval months shown below, will receive loyalty bonus Visa® Reward Cards in the applicable payout amounts also shown below. The amounts of the loyalty bonus reward cards issued to eligible customers will be based on the number of qualifying lines ordered at the commencement of the initial 1-year term agreement, regardless of the number of lines added or removed during the initial 1-year term.

Qualifying Service	# of Qualifying Lines Ordered	Reward Amount	Payont Interval	Payout Amount
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	2	\$125.00	Month 6 of 1-Year Term Month 12 of 1-Year Term	\$62.50 \$62.50
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	3+	\$250.00	Month 6 of 1-Year Term Month 12 of 1-Year Term	\$125.00(Z) \$125.00(Z)

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.3.94 AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439 (continued)

(B) Customers, who qualify for this promotion and continuously subscribe to the Company and Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services defined in Section 6.3.94 (A).2.a, and Section 6.3.94 (A).2.b.i and .ii above for the period to and including the payout interval months shown below, will receive Visa® Reward Cards in the applicable payout amounts also shown below. The amounts of reward cards issued to eligible customers will be based on the number of qualifying lines ordered at the commencement of the 1-year term agreement, regardless of the number of lines added or removed during the 1-year term.

Qualifying Service	# of Qualifying Lines Ordered	Reward Amount	Payout Interval	Payout Amount
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	2	\$125.00	Month 6 of 1-Year Term Month 12 of 1-Year Term	\$62.50 \$62.50
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	3+	\$250.00	Month 6 of 1-Year Term Month 12 of 1-Year Term	\$250.00 \$250.00

One Visa® Reward Card per Customer location and BTN ..

- (C) 1-year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM is an oral agreement and does not require a signed agreement. Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the initial term has expired at the then-current rates for this selected plan as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the initial term period.
- (D) Customers, who qualified for the reward cards described in 6.3.94 (B), above, including continuous subscription during that 1-year term (initial 1-year term), and who upon the completion of that initial 1-year term continue to subscribe to the Company and Affiliate of the Company Services defined in Section 6.3.94 (A).2.a, and Section 6.3.94 (A).2.b.i and .ii above continuously for the period to and including the payout interval months shown below, will receive loyalty bonus Visa® Reward Cards in the applicable payout amounts also shown below. The amounts of the loyalty bonus reward cards issued to eligible customers will be based on the number of qualifying lines ordered at the commencement of the initial 1-year term agreement, regardless of the number of lines added or removed during the initial 1-year term.

Qualifying Service	# of Qualifying Lines Ordered	Reward Amount	Payout Interval	Payout Amount
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	2	\$125.00	Month 6 of 1-Year Term Month 12 of 1-Year Term	\$62.50 \$62.50
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	3+	\$250.00	Month 6 of 1-Year Term Month 12 of 1-Year Term	\$250.00 \$250.00

CANCELLED July 13, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0854

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive, Dublin, CA 94568 N
Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.94 AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439 (continued)
 - Reward cards will be mailed to Customer's address of record in or about, and up (E) to four (4) to six (6) weeks after, the sixth (6^{th}) month and twelfth (12^{th}) month in service date for each of the reward card 1-year periods. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward cards will expire 180 days after issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer
 - This promotional offering may not be combined with the any reward check or (F) card promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:
 - .1 AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421-A
 - .2 AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422-A
 - AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Bonus Reward Promotion #424-A .3
 - .4
 - .5
 - AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$10 MRC Promotion #425-A AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #428 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Retention .6 Promotion #429
 - AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM .7 Integrated Offer Promotion #436
 - AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM .8 Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.3.95 AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421-B

(A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421A is July 12, 2009 through August 31, 2009. Service must be activated by November 30, 2009. This promotion is available to Business customers that:

EITHER: - Bundle No. 1

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for one of the following interstate long distance calling plans: (1) High Volume Calling IV with a Minimum Annual Commitment (MAC) equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling II with a Minimum Annual Commitment (MAC) equal to or greater than \$2,400, or (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement for a minimum of 5 voice grade equivalents (VGEs) for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) ISDN Prime^{*} Service, (2) SmartTrunk[®] Service, (3) Primary Rate ISDN^{*} Service, (4) Enhanced Multipath^{*} service, or (5) Digital Transport Service -

AT&T Southwest SuperTrunk®^{*}, and,

.b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) AT&T Managed Internet Service (MIS) 1.5 Basic^{*} or Plus^{*}, (2) AT&T Managed Internet Service (MIS) 3.0 Basic^{*} or Plus^{*},

OR: - Bundle No. 2:

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for one of the following interstate long distance calling plans: (1) High Volume Calling IV with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling II with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, or (4) Business Unlimited Calling, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement with an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum of 5 local access lines^{*} for one of the following: (1) Custom BizSaver* Service, (2)AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials^{*} Service, (3) SimpleLink Enhanced^{*} Service, (4) CompleteLink® 2.0^{*} service consisting of either business access lines^{*} or Centrex^{*} lines, or (5) CentraLink® Saver^{*} Service, or (6) AT&T Business Local Calling and,
 - .b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) AT&T MIS Basic3or Plus^{*} (only eligible in areas where DSL is not available), (2) AT&T MIS 1.5 Basic3^{*} or Plus^{*}, or (3) AT&T MIS 3.0 Basic^{*} or Plus^{*},

* Services not offered under this Guidebook.

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.3.95 AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421-B

(A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421A is July 12, 2009 through September 13, 2009. Service must be activated by December 13, 2009. This promotion is available to Business customers that:

EITHER: - Bundle No. 1

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for one of the following interstate long distance calling plans: (1) High Volume Calling IV with a Minimum Annual Commitment (MAC) equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling II with a Minimum Annual Commitment (MAC) equal to or greater than \$2,400, or (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement for a minimum of 5 voice grade equivalents (VGEs) for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) ISDN Prime^{*} Service, (2) SmartTrunk[®] Service, (3) Primary Rate ISDN^{*} Service, (4) Enhanced Multipath^{*} service, or (5) Digital Transport Service -

AT&T Southwest SuperTrunk®^{*}, and,

.b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) AT&T Managed Internet Service (MIS) 1.5 Basic^{*} or Plus^{*}, (2) AT&T Managed Internet Service (MIS) 3.0 Basic^{*} or Plus^{*},

OR: - Bundle No. 2:

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for one of the following interstate long distance calling plans: (1) High Volume Calling IV with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling II with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, or (4) Business Unlimited Calling, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement with an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum of 5 local access lines^{*} for one of the following: (1) Custom BizSaver* Service, (2)AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials^{*} Service, (3) SimpleLink Enhanced^{*} Service, (4) CompleteLink® 2.0^{*} service consisting of either business access lines^{*} or Centrex^{*} lines, or (5) CentraLink® Saver^{*} Service, or (6) AT&T Business Local Calling and,
 - .b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company: (1) AT&T MIS Basic3or Plus^{*} (only eligible in areas where DSL is not available), (2) AT&T MIS 1.5 Basic3^{*} or Plus^{*}, or (3) AT&T MIS 3.0 Basic^{*} or Plus^{*},

* Services not offered under this Guidebook. CANCELLED July 14, 2009 Missouri Public

Service Commission JX-2009-0891

Issued: May 27, 2009

Ν

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.95 AT&T Complete Access Promotion #421-B (continued)
 - (A) Continued

OR: - Bundle No. 3:

- .1 sign a new 3-year term agreement with the Company for the provision of interstate long distance calling for one of the following: (1) High Volume Calling IV with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, (2) High Volume Calling II with a MAC equal to or greater than \$2,400, or (3) Block of Time 2500, 5000, 7500 or 10000, and who also are new to the bundle and agree to:
 - .a sign a 3-year term plan agreement with an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum of 5 local access lines* or 5 VGEs for one of the following: (1) ISDN Prime* Service, (2) SmartTrunk®* Service, (3) Primary Rate ISDN* Service, (4) Enhanced Multipath* Service, (5) Digital Transport* Service, AT&T Southwest SuperTrunk®*, (6) Custom BizSaver* Service, (7) AT&T Business Local Calling Essentials* Service, (8) SimpleLink Enhanced* Service, (9) CompleteLink® 2.0* Service with consisting of either business access lines* or Centrex* lines, (10) CentraLink® Saver* Service, (11) Digital or Analog Trunks for switched local service*, or AT&T Business Local Calling and,
 - .b sign a 3-year term plan agreement for one of the following, provided by an Affiliate of the Company, AT&T MIS 1.5 Basic* or Plus*.

AND - Bundle 1,2 and 3

- .1 sign a new AT&T Mobile Business* (AMB) Agreement for a term of at least 2 years for a minimum of 5 new or existing end user lines of which one must be a Corporate Responsible User (CRU).
- (B)

Customers that qualify for this promotional offering will receive a one-time reward check, except in Ohio and Illinois where it will be in the form of a reward card from the Company. The amount of the reward is based on the number of local access lines (wirelines) or VGEs subscribed to as part of one of the bundled detailed item (A) above and are as follows:

No. of Wirelines/VGEs	Long Distance Reward Amount
5 - 10	\$500.00
11-15	\$1,00.00
16+	\$1.500.00

- (C) The reward check will be processed 30 days after installation of all of the required products associated with one of the above qualifying bundles and after all 5 of the required wireless end user lines have been activated for 30 days, whichever is later.
- (D) Customer is only eligible for one reward. An eligible multi-location Customer can only have one location to participate in this offer and is only eligible to receive one reward. All bundle components must be installed at one location.
- (E) Reward checks cannot be applied directly by the Customer to any AT&T accounts. For Customers that qualify for this promotional offering in AT&T Ohio and Illinois, Customers will receive the one-time reward as a Visa® reward card, valid for 180 days after issuance. All restrictions on the reward check will apply to the Visa® reward card. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer Other terms and restrictions apply. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or postage due mail. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted.
- (F) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card promotions or programs, including: the AT&T Business Long Distance Bundle Reward Promotion #422 or the AT&T Long Distance Bundle Bonus Reward Card Promotion #424-A. It also may not be combined with any High Volume Calling plan promotions or programs.

* Services not offered under this Tariff.

N

6.3.96 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #441

- (A) The sign-up period for the Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #441 is September 1, 2009 through August 31, 2010. Service must be activated by October 31, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC and are returning to such an Affiliate of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service lines to an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC;
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following Bock of Time Term Agreement Plans as defined in Section 3.7.64 of this Tariff:
 - .a AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II;
 - .b AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II;
 - .c AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II; or
 - .d AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering
- (C) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7.64(A) through Section 4.7.64(D) of this Tariff for the rate option selected:
 - .1 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II
 - .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$29.00
 - .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$27.00
 - .2 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II
 - .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$47.00
 - .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$45.00
 - .3 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II
 - .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$94.00
 - .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$91.00
 - .c 35 Month Promotional MRC \$88.00
 - .4 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II
 - .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$180.00
 - .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$175.00
 - .c 35 Month Promotional MRC \$170.00

С

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.96 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #441
 - (A) The sign-up period for the Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #441 is September 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010. Service must be activated by June 30, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC and are returning to such an Affiliate of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service lines to an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC;
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following Bock of Time Term Agreement Plans as defined in Section 3.7.64 of this Tariff:
 - .a AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II;
 - b AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II;
 - .c AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II; or
 - .d AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering
 - (C) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7.64(A) through Section 4.7.64(D) of this Tariff for the rate option selected:
 - .1 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II
 - .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$29.00
 - .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$27.00
 - .2 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II
 - .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$47.00
 - .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$45.00
 - .3 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II
 - .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$94.00
 - .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$91.00
 - .c 35 Month Promotional MRC \$88.00
 - .4 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II
 - .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$180.00
 - .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$175.00
 - .c 35 Month Promotional MRC \$170.00

CANCELLED April 8, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0582

6.3.96 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #441 Ν The sign-up period for the Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC (A) Winback Promotion #441 is September 1, 2009 through January 4, 2010. Service must be activated by March 15, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who at time of participation: .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC and are returning to such an Affiliate of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service lines to an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC; .2 newly subscribe to one of the following Bock of Time Term Agreement Plans as defined in Section 3.7.64 of this Tariff: AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II; .a AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II; .b AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II; or .c AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II; and .d .3 request to participate in this promotional offering (C) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7.64(A) through Section 4.7.64(D) of this Tariff for the rate option selected: AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II .1 .a 12 Month Promotional MRC \$29.00 .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$27.00 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II .2 12 Month Promotional MRC \$47.00 .a .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$45.00 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II .3 12 Month Promotional MRC \$94.00 .a .b 24 Month Promotional MRC \$91.00 35 Month Promotional MRC \$88.00 .c AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II .4 12 Month Promotional MRC \$180.00 .a 24 Month Promotional MRC \$175.00 .b Ν 35 Month Promotional MRC \$170.00 .c

D |

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

CANCELLED September 1, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0042 | D

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.96 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$15 First Line MRC Promotion #438.
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$15 First Line MRC Promotion #438 is July 20, 2009 through January 4, 2010. Service must be activated by March 4, 2010. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation;
 - .1 newly subscribes to or restarts a contract for:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services

AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM for a 1-Year term agreement as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff;

.b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services*

one of the following service options from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC: (a) CA Win/Win-back Access Line NRC Waiver for Customers with 1-3 Lines; (b) Business Access Lines Term and Volume Discount; (c) Centrex Service; (d) Custom BizSaverSM (e) Custom BizSaverSM II; (f)FeatureLinkSM; (g) AT&T Business Local CallingSM; (h) AT&T Business Local CallingSM Assurance: (i) AT&T Business Local CallingSM Essentials; (j) Local Usage SaverSM: (k) AT&T CentraLink® 1100 under term; (l) Plexar®; (m) SimpleLinkSM; (n) SimpleLinkSM Enhanced; (o) SimpleLinkSM Enhanced II; or (p)Texas Extended Metropolitan Service; and

- .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$15.00 for the first Access Line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer will be charged \$20.00 for each additional Access Line* ordered under the terms and conditions of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address; and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement, the Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$15.00 for the first Access Line. The Customer will be charged \$20.00 for each additional Access Line* ordered under the terms and conditions of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (C) 1-year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM is an oral agreement and does not require a signed agreement. Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the initial term has expired at the then-current rates for this plan as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this plan as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.

*Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services are not provided under this Tariff.

CANCELLED July 14, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0891

Issued: June 9, 2009

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.96 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$15 First Line MRC Promotion #438.
 - (A) The sign-up period for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$15 First Line MRC Promotion #438 is July 1, 2009 through January 4, 2010. Service must be activated by March 4, 2010. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation;
 - .1 newly subscribes to or restarts a contract for:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services

AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM for a 1-Year term agreement as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff;

.b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services*

one of the following service options from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC: (a) CA Win/Win-back Access Line NRC Waiver for Customers with 1-3 Lines; (b) Business Access Lines Term and Volume Discount; (c) Centrex Service; (d) Custom BizSaverSM (e) Custom BizSaverSM II; (f)FeatureLinkSM; (g) AT&T Business Local CallingSM; (h) AT&T Business Local CallingSM Assurance: (i) AT&T Business Local CallingSM Essentials; (j) Local Usage SaverSM: (k) AT&T CentraLink® 1100 under term; (l) Plexar®; (m) SimpleLinkSM; (n) SimpleLinkSM Enhanced; (o) SimpleLinkSM Enhanced II; or (p)Texas Extended Metropolitan Service; and

- .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$15.00 for the first Access Line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer will be charged \$20.00 for each additional Access Line* ordered under the terms and conditions of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines^{*} under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address; and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement, the Customer will be charged an MRC equal to \$15.00 for the first Access Line . The Customer will be charged \$20.00 for each additional Access Line* ordered under the terms and conditions of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (C) 1-year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM is an oral agreement and does not require a signed agreement. Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the initial term has expired at the then-current rates for this plan as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this plan as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.

*Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services are not provided under this Tariff.

CANCELLED July 13, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0854

Issued: May 27, 2009

Ν

6.3.96 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #441 (continued)

- (D) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Section 3.7.64 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (E) The block of time rate option selected by the Customer will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for the block of time rate option selected as defined in Section 4.7.64 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to the block of time rate option selected at the completion of the promotional term period. See Section 3.7.64 of this Tariff for automatic renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term has expired.
- (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect the block of time rate option selected and do not select another block of time rate option or Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
- (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

Ν

CANCELLED May 1, 2014[ssued: July 22, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

D | |

| D

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

CANCELLED September 1, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0042

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$15 First Line MRC Promotion #438.(continued) 6.3.96 Ν Early Termination Fee (ETF) (F) If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer .1 chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term. .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's. (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM. Ν

CANCELLED July 14, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0891

- 6.3.97 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Promotion # 442
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is September 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009. Orders for new service must be activated by January 31, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM; (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II; (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II; (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II; or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
 - .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service and/or AT&T Business International CallingSM1 Year;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*; (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*; and/or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM*; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to a local access* service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to any qualifying of the Company and Affiliate of the Company services defined above will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

	Reward Amount		
Qualifying Service	Ordered Via Sales Channel	Ordered On-line	
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Toll Free Service	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T High Speed Internet SM *	\$50.00	\$50.00	
AT&T Unified Messaging SM *	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00	\$30.00	

*This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0098

CANCELLED May 1, 2014ssued: August 20, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive, Dublin, CA 94568 Effective: September 1. 2009

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.97 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Promotion # 442 (continued)
 - (F) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
 - (G) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
 - (H) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card

Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:

- .1
- .2.
- AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Promo #440 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #428 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #429 .3
- AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion #432, .4
- .5 AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439
- AT&T All for Less also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM .6 Integrated Offer Promotion #436
- .7 AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #437

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.3.98 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Promotion # 442-A

- (A) The sign up period for this promotion is September 1, 2009 through October 11, 2009. Orders for new service must be activated by November 11, 2009. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 purchases a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - i newly subscribe to or renew a contract for AT&T Business. Unlimited CallingSM Advantage for a minimum 1-Year Term;
 - .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service and/or AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM#for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro#, or Elite# options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM#; (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting#; and/or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM#; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to a local access# service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to any qualifying of the Company and Affiliate of the Company services defined above will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

	Reward Amount		
Qualifying Service	Ordered Via Sales Channel	Ordered On-line	
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM Advantage	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T High Speed Internet SM #	\$50.00	\$50.00	
AT&T Unified Messaging SM #	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting#	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM #	\$25.00	\$30.00	

* This service not offered under this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0098

CANCELLED May 1, 2014ssued: August 20, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Drive, Dublin, CA 94568 Effective: September 1. 2009

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.3.98 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Promotion # 442-A (continued)

- (F) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
- (G) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (H) This promotional offering may not be combined with the any reward check or card

Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:

- .1
- .2.
- AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Promo #440 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Promotion #428 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Integrated Offer Retention Promotion #429 AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion #432, .3
- .4
- AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439 .5
- AT&T All for Less also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM .6 Integrated Offer Promotion #436
- AT&T All for Less, also known as AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM .7 Integrated Offer

Retention Promotion #437

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0098

С

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.99 AT&T Business Long Distance Aggregation Enhanced Promotion #444
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Business Long Distance Aggregation Enhanced Promotion #444 is October 7, 2009 through April 30, 2010. Service must be activated by July 1, 2010.
 - (B) This promotional offer is available to business customers who:
 - .1 currently subscribe to AT&T High Volume Call II Plus or a pricing plan under a term agreement with a MAC of \$600, \$2,400, or \$6,000 and state an intention to change carriers in response to a competitive offer that would have a lower monthly cost then if the customer subscribed to AT&T Business Network or AT&T High Volume Calling IV;
 - .2 currently subscribe to a minimum of two (2) access lines# from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC);
 - .3 currently use 100% switched services;
 - .4 agree to restart a 1, 2, or 3 year term agreement under a term agreement plan with a MAC of \$600, \$2,400 or \$6,000; and
 - (C) Customers participating in this promotion will receive a rate of \$0.0925 per minute for long distance intrastate outbound, inbound, and fully automated, operator dialed, and operator assisted calling card calls under their new term agreement plan for the length of the term
 - (D) If at the time of restarting a new term the customer's existing term has not yet expired, under utilization fees as defined in Sections 2.26.3 and 2.26.4 of this Tariff or in their existing term agreement plan contract will apply.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offering.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.99 AT&T Business Long Distance Aggregation Enhanced Promotion #444
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Business Long Distance Aggregation Enhanced Promotion #444 is October 7, 2009 through December 31, 2009. Service must be activated by March 1, 2010.
 - (B) This promotional offer is available to business customers who:
 - .1 currently subscribe to AT&T High Volume Call II Plus or a pricing plan under a term agreement with a MAC of \$600, \$2,400, or \$6,000 and state an intention to change carriers in response to a competitive offer that would have a lower monthly cost then if the customer subscribed to AT&T Business Network or AT&T High Volume Calling IV;
 - .2 currently subscribe to a minimum of two (2) access lines# from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC);
 - .3 currently use 100% switched services;
 - .4 agree to restart a 1, 2, or 3 year term agreement under a term agreement plan with a MAC of \$600, \$2,400 or \$6,000; and
 - (C) Customers participating in this promotion will receive a rate of \$0.0925 per minute for long distance intrastate outbound, inbound, and fully automated, operator dialed, and operator assisted calling card calls under their new term agreement plan for the length of the term
 - (D) If at the time of restarting a new term the customer's existing term has not yet expired, under utilization fees as defined in Sections 2.26.3 and 2.26.4 of this Tariff or in their existing term agreement plan contract will apply.
 - (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offering.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

Ν

- 6.100 AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439-A
 - (A) The sign-up period for the AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439-A is January 1, 2010 through April 30, 2010 Service must be activated by June 30, 2010 This promotion is available to new Business Customers that:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC and are returning to such an Affiliate of the Company for their local service or (b) currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - (1) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (2) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II, (3) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II, (4) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, (5) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II, or (6) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II, for 1-Year term agreements with one (1) or more lines; and
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services*
 - .i one of the following local access packages from an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC: (a) Custom BizSaverSM II, (b) AT&T Business Local CallingSM ** or (c) AT&T Business Local CallingSM Essentials; and
 - .ii one of the following AT&T High Speed Internet Services offerings for minimum 1-Year term agreements from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) Express , (b) Pro or (c) Elite options; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers, who qualify for this promotion and continuously subscribe to the Company and Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services defined in Section (A).2.a, and Section (A).2.b.i and .ii above for the period to and including the payout interval months shown below, will receive Visa® Reward Cards in the applicable payout amounts also shown below. The amounts of reward cards issued to eligible Customers will be based on the number of qualifying lines ordered at the commencement of the 1-year term agreements, regardless of the number of lines added or removed during the 1-year term. One Visa® Reward Card per Customer location and BTN..

Qualifying Service	# of Qualifying Lines Ordered	Reward Amount	Payout Interval and Amount
Company Services as Defined in Section 6.3.4(A).2.a above	1	\$100.00	Month 6 of the 1-Year Term - \$50 Month 12 of the 1-Year Term - \$50
Company Services as Defined in Section 6.3.4(A).2.a above	2	\$250.00	Month 6 of the 1-Year Term - \$125 Month 12 of the 1-Year Term - \$125
Company Services as Defined in Section 6.3.4(A).2.a above	3+	\$500.00	Month 6 of the 1-Year Term - \$250 Month 12 of the 1-Year Term - \$250

- *Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services are not provided under this Tariff.
- ** Illinois Customers subscribing to AT&T Business Local CallingSM Essentials are exempt from including intrastate intraLATA toll calls under this offer.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0398

CANCELLED May 1, 2014ssued: December 18, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202 Effective: December 28, 2009

- 6.100 AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439-A (continued)
 - (C) 1-year term agreement is an oral agreement and does not require a signed agreement. Term agreements for this plan will automatically renew for 1-year terms, beginning the first day after the initial term or any renewal term has expired, at the then-current rates for this selected plan as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the initial term period.
 - (D) Reward cards will be mailed to Customer's address of record in or about, and up to four (4) to six (6) weeks after, the sixth (6th) month and twelfth (12th) month in service. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward cards will expire 180 days after issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer
 - (E) This promotional offering may not be combined with the any reward check or card promotions

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0 98

CANCELLED May 1, 2014[ssued: December 18, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 28, 2009

N | | | | | |

Ν

C

C

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.101 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Winback Promotion # 442-A1
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 1, 2010 through March 1, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by May 1, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 meet a minimum of one (1) of the following conditions:
 - .a have previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .b are currently local telephone customers of a competitor in the local serving territory of one of the Affiliate ILECs of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and are now moving dial tone services from the competitor to the Affiliate ILEC; and
 - .2 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II, (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II; (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
 - .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service or AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*, (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*, or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM*; and
 - .2 newly subscribe a local access* service from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates, in whole or in part, as an ILEC; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified

Qualifying Service	Reward Amount
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$50.00
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time ^{5M} 700 II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$50.00
AT&T Toll Free Service	\$25.00
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00
AT&T High Speed Internet SM *	\$25.00
AT&T Unified Messaging SM *	\$50.00
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00

* This service not offered under this Tariff

CANCELLED May 1, 2014ssued: February 19, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0512

Effective: March 1, 2010

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.101 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Winback Promotion # 442-A1
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 1, 2010 through April 30, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by June 30, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 meet a minimum of one (1) of the following conditions:
 - .a have previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .b are currently local telephone customers of a competitor in the local serving territory of one of the Affiliate ILECs of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and are now moving dial tone services from the competitor to the Affiliate ILEC; and
 - .2 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II, (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II; (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
 - .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service or AT&T Business International CallingSM1 Year;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*, (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*, or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM*; and
 - .2 newly subscribe a local access* service from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates, in whole or in part, as an ILEC; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified

Qualifying Service	Reward Amount
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$50.00
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$50.00
AT&T Toll Free Service	\$25.00
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00
AT&T High Speed Internet SM *	\$25.00
AT&T Unified Messaging SM *	\$50.00
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00

CANCELLED March 1, 2010 Missouri Public^{This} service not offered under this Tariff Service Commission JX-2010-0512

Issued: December 18, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0398

N

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.101 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Winback Promotion # 442-A1 (continued)
 - (C) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
 - (D) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
 - (E) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:
 - .1 AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Reduced MRC Promotion #440

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0 98

CANCELLED May 1, 2014[ssued: December 18, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 28, 2009

- 6.102 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Promotion # 442-B
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 1, 2010 through March 1, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by May 1, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services

.1

- newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II, (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II, (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
- .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service and/or AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year;
- .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*, (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*, and/or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM*; and
- .2 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to a local access* service from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates, in whole or in part, as an ILEC; and
- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B)

Customers who qualify for this promotion will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

	Reward Amount		
Qualifying Service	Ordered Via Sales Channel	Ordered On-line	
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Toll Free Service	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T High Speed Internet ^{SM*}	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T Unified Messaging SM *	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00	\$25.00	

- (C) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
- (D) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (E) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:
 - AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Promo #440
- * This service not offered under this Tariff

.1

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0512

CANCELLED May 1, 2014ssued: February 29, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202 Effective: March 1, 2010

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.102 Bundle Bonus II Reward Card Promotion # 442-B
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 1, 2010 through April 30, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by June 30, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II, (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II, (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
 - newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service and/or AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*, (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*, and/or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM* ; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to a local access* service from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates, in whole or in part, as an ILEC; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

and the second second	Reward Amount		
Qualifying Service	Ordered Via Sales Channel	Ordered On-line	
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$25.00	\$30.00	
AT&T Toll Free Service	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T High Speed Internet SM *	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T Unified Messaging SM *	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00	\$25.00	
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00	\$25.00	

- (C) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
- (D) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- CANCELLED

This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:

March 1, 2010

AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Promo #440

Missouri Public Service Commissions service not offered under this Tariff

.1

(E)

JX-2010-0512

Issued: December 18, 2009

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 FILED

Missouri Public

Service Commission

JX-2010-0398

- 6.103 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion II #445
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 5, 2010 through August 31, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by October 31, 2010. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 meet a minimum of one (1) of the following conditions:
 - have previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .b are currently local telephone customers of a competitor in the local serving territory of one of the Affiliate ILECs of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and are now moving dial tone services from the competitor to the Affiliate ILEC;
 - .2 newly subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 for a 1-Year or 2-Year term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff;
 - .3 newly subscribe to a local access package* from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an ILEC; and
 - .4 requests to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following per minute usages rates in lieu of the per minute usage rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff for the length of their promotional 1year or 2-year term:

	1-Year Term	2-Year Term
1+ Direct Dialed Outbound Calling	\$0.0390	\$0.0370
Switched Toll Free Service	\$0.0390	\$0.0370

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the terms and conditions of AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage the as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the terms and conditions defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff will result in a termination of the promotional rates and the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 as defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining benefits under this promotional offering, and the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 as defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff
- (E) Term Agreements
 - .1 1-Year term agreements are oral agreements and do not require a signature.
 - .2 2-Year term agreements must be signed under any method accepted by the Company, including electronically, and must be received by Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the order date. If the Company does not receive the Customer's signed agreement within the thirty calendar (30) day period, and Service has been provisioned in reliance thereon, the term of the agreement shall default to a 1-Year term under the rates, terms and conditions of this promotion.
 - .3 If defaulted to a 1-Year term, the 1-Year term will start on the day the Company completes the change from a 2-Year term to a 1-Year term. The Company will endeavor to complete the change within thirty (30) calendar days after the

* This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0072

CANCELLED May 1, 2014ssued: August 18, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 26, 2010

- 6.103 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion II #445
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 5, 2010 through December 31, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 meet a minimum of one (1) of the following conditions:
 - .a have previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .b are currently local telephone customers of a competitor in the local serving territory of one of the Affiliate ILECs of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and are now moving dial tone services from the competitor to the Affiliate ILEC;
 - .2 newly subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 for a 1-Year or 2-Year term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff;
 - .3 newly subscribe to a local access package* from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an ILEC; and
 - .4 requests to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following per minute usages rates in lieu of the per minute usage rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff for the length of their promotional 1year or 2-year term:

E second and the second s	1-Year Term	2-Year Term
1+ Direct Dialed Outbound Calling	\$0.0390	\$0.0370
Switched Toll Free Service	\$0.0390	\$0.0370

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the terms and conditions of AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage the as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the terms and conditions defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff will result in a termination of the promotional rates and the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 as defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining benefits under this promotional offering, and the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 as defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff
- (E) Term Agreements
 - .1 1-Year term agreements are oral agreements and do not require a signature.
 - .2 2-Year term agreements must be signed under any method accepted by the Company, including electronically, and must be received by Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the order date. If the Company does not receive the Customer's signed agreement within the thirty calendar (30) day period, and Service has been provisioned in reliance thereon, the term of the agreement shall default to a 1-Year term under the rates, terms and conditions of this promotion.
 - .3 If defaulted to a 1-Year term, the 1-Year term will start on the day the Company completes the change from a 2-Year term to a 1-Year term. The Company will endeavor to complete the change within thirty (30) calendar days after the

* This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0054

CANCELLED August 26, 2010 Issued: August 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0072

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 11, 2010

- 6.103 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion II #445
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 5, 2010 through August 31, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by October 31, 2010. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 meet a minimum of one (1) of the following conditions:
 - .a have previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .b are currently local telephone customers of a competitor in the local serving territory of one of the Affiliate ILECs of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and are now moving dial tone services from the competitor to the Affiliate ILEC;
 - .2 newly subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 for a 1-Year or 2-Year term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff;
 - .3 newly subscribe to a local access package* from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an ILEC; and
 - .4 requests to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following per minute usages rates in lieu of the per minute usage rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff for the length of their promotional 1year or 2-year term:

	1-Year Term	2-Year Term
1+ Direct Dialed Outbound Calling	\$0.0390	\$0.0370
Switched Toll Free Service	\$0.0390	\$0.0370

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the terms and conditions of AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage the as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the terms and conditions defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff will result in a termination of the promotional rates and the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 as defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining benefits under this promotional offering, and the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 as defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff
- (E) Term Agreements
 - .1 1-Year term agreements are oral agreements and do not require a signature.
 - .2 2-Year term agreements must be signed under any method accepted by the Company, including electronically, and must be received by Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the order date. If the Company does not receive the Customer's signed agreement within the thirty calendar (30) day period, and Service has been provisioned in reliance thereon, the term of the agreement shall default to a 1-Year term under the rates, terms and conditions of this promotion.
 - .3 If defaulted to a 1-Year term, the 1-Year term will start on the day the Company completes the change from a 2-Year term to a 1-Year term. The Company will endeavor to complete the change within thirty (30) calendar days after the

* This service not offered under this Tariff

C C

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.103 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion II #445
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is January 5, 2010 through April 30, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by July 2, 2010. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 meet a minimum of one (1) of the following conditions:
 - .a have previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .b are currently local telephone customers of a competitor in the local serving territory of one of the Affiliate ILECs of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and are now moving dial tone services from the competitor to the Affiliate ILEC;
 - .2 newly subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 for a 1-Year or 2-Year term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff;
 - .3 newly subscribe to a local access package* from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an ILEC; and
 - .4 requests to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following per minute usages rates in lieu of the per minute usage rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff for the length of their promotional 1year or 2-year term:

Lange and the second se	1-Year Term	2-Year Term
1+ Direct Dialed Outbound Calling	\$0.0390	\$0.0370
Switched Toll Free Service	\$0.0390	\$0.0370

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the terms and conditions of AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage the as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the terms and conditions defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff will result in a termination of the promotional rates and the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 as defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (D) Relocation of service to a new address after the promotional offer period has ended will result in a forfeiture of any remaining benefits under this promotional offering, and the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 as defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff
- (E) Term Agreements
 - .1 1-Year term agreements are oral agreements and do not require a signature.
 - .2 2-Year term agreements must be signed under any method accepted by the Company, including electronically, and must be received by Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the order date. If the Company does not receive the Customer's signed agreement within the thirty calendar (30) day period, and Service has been provisioned in reliance thereon, the term of the agreement shall default to a 1-Year term under the rates, terms and conditions of this promotion.
 - .3 If defaulted to a 1-Year term, the 1-Year term will start on the day the Company completes the change from a 2-Year term to a 1-Year term. The Company will endeavor to complete the change within thirty (30) calendar days after the

* This service not offered under this Tariff

CANCELLED April 8, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0582

Issued: December 18, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0398

N

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 28, 2009

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.103 AT&T Business Calling \$15 Advantage Winback Promotion II #445 (continued)
 - (F) Term Renewals
 - .1 At the end of the promotional term, the Customer will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15, as described in Section 3.7 and Section 4.7 of this Tariff or any available Small Business plan with equivalent usage requirements, for the same term length as the promotional term unless otherwise specified by the Customer. The Customer is under no obligation to subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 or any other Small Business plan defined in Section 3.7 and 4.7 of this Tariff after completion of the promotional term agreement.
 - .2 Once moved to AT&T Business CallingSM \$15, or any Small Business plan for a new term, the term will automatically renew until either: (a) the Customer terminates the Service or (b) until the Company no longer offers this Service to new Customers or existing subscribers moving to new locations, whichever occurs first.
 - .3 AT&T Business CallingSM \$15, or any Small Business plan will remain in effect until either: (a) cancelled or changed by the Customer or, (b) until the Company no longer offers this Service to new customers or existing subscribers moving to new locations, whichever occurs first. Changes to this Service will be effective on the day the Customer's order is processed.
 - (G) Early Terminations
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term or renewal term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional or renewal term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate any of the services listed above within thirty (30) days prior to or thirty (30) days after the promotional term or renewal term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF fees.
 - (H) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business CallingSM \$15 Advantage.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0 98

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Structure 18, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 28, 2009

- 6.104 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$10/Line MRC Promotion #446
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is January 4, 2010 through December 31, 2010. Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 currently subscribe to local dial tone service* from an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and state an intention to change local carriers for economic reasons and/or in response to a competitive offer;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year contract for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM;
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering,
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of Access Lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this Service as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period. See Section 3.7 for automatic renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term has expired.
 - (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)ide
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
 - (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.

*This service not provided under this Tariff

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 ssued: August 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager, Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 11, 2010

С

С

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.104 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$10/Line MRC Promotion #446
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is January 4, 2010 through August 31, 2010. Service must be activated by September 30, 2010. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 currently subscribe to local dial tone service* from an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and state an intention to change local carriers for economic reasons and/or in response to a competitive offer;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year contract for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM;
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering,
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of Access Lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this Service as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period. See Section 3.7 for automatic renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term has expired.
 - (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)ide
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
 - (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.

*This service not provided under this Tariff

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.104 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM \$10/Line MRC Promotion #446
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is January 4, 2010 through April 30, 2010. Service must be activated by May 30, 2010. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who at time of participation:
 - .1 currently subscribe to local dial tone service* from an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and state an intention to change local carriers for economic reasons and/or in response to a competitive offer;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year contract for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM;
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering,
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term arrangement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of Access Lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes Access Lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this Service as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period. See Section 3.7 for automatic renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term has expired.
 - (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)ide
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
 - (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.

*This service not provided under this Tariff

CANCELLED April 8, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0582

Issued: December 18, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0398

Ν

6.105 AT&T Visa® Reward Card Promotion #447

The sign up period for this promotion is March 21, 2010 through March 31, 2011. Orders for new service must be activated by April 30, 2011. This promotion is available to Residential customers who:

- (A) Contact the Company in response to a Direct Mail campaign specific to this promotion
- (B) either; (1) previously subscribed to local dial tone* service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that service or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service from the Company and have cancelled that Service, or; (3) currently reside within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving service from a competitor of the Company or and Affiliated of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC); and
- (C) Newly subscribe to one of the following qualifying Company Services as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering:
 - .1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM One
 - .2 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 1
 - .3 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 2
 - .4 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 3
 - .5 AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide 5 Cents Advantage
 - .6 AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide Calling 1
- (D) Residential Customers who qualify for this promotion will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. Customers are eligible for one reward card in a 12 month period(whether a \$50.00 or \$100.00 reward card)and reward cards can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

Qualifying Service	Reward Amount
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM One	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 1	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 2	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 3	\$100.00
AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide 5 Cents Advantage	\$50.00
AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide Calling 1	\$50.00

- (E) Customer must retain qualifying service a minimum of 30 days and must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website. Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record and will expire 90 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (F) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0131

Effective: September 27, 2010

N

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.105 AT&T Visa® Reward Card Promotion #447

> The sign up period for this promotion is March 21, 2010 through September 30, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by October 30, 2010. This promotion is available to Residential customers who:

- (A) Contact the Company in response to a Direct Mail campaign specific to this promotion
- **(B)** either; (1) previously subscribed to local dial tone* service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that service or; (2) previously subscribed to long distance Service from the Company and have cancelled that Service, or; (3) currently reside within the Company or Affiliate of the Company's local territory who is now moving service from a competitor of the Company or and Affiliate of the Company to the Affiliated ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC); and
- (C) Newly subscribe to one of the following qualifying Company Services as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering:
 - AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM One .1
 - AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 2 .2
 - .3
 - AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 3 .4
 - .5 AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide 5 Cents Advantage
 - .6 AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide Calling 1
- (D) Residential Customers who qualify for this promotion will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. Customers are eligible for one reward card in a 12 month period(whether a \$50.00 or \$100.00 reward card)and reward cards can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

Qualifying Service	Reward Amount
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM One	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 1	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 2	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 3	\$100.00
AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide 5 Cents Advantage	\$50.00
AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide Calling 1	\$50.00

- (E) Customer must retain qualifying service a minimum of 30 days and must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website. Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record and will expire 90 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (F) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED Sept. 27, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0131

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0471

Issued: January 25, 2010

Effective: March 12, 2010

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202
.2

.3

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.106 Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Promotion # 448

- (A) The sign up period for this promotion is March 1, 2010 through April 30, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by May 31, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services

.i

- newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMII, (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II, (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
- .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service and/or AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year;
- .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*, (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*, and/or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM*; and

newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to a local access* service from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates, in whole or in part, as an ILEC; and

request to participate in this promotional offering.

(B) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to any qualifying of the Company and Affiliate of the Company services defined above will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

i and a start of the start of t	Reward Amount	
Qualifying Service	Ordered Via Sales Channel	Ordered On-line
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM II	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Toll Free Service	\$25.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00	\$50.00
AT&T High Speed Internet SM *	\$50.00	\$100.00
AT&T Unified Messaging SM*	\$25.00	\$50.00
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00	\$25.00
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00	\$25.00

- (C) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
- (D) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (E) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:
 - .1 AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Promo #440
 - AT&T Return and Earn Promotion #439

CANCELLED * This service not offered under this Tariff

.2.

May 1, 2014^{ssued:} February 19, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0512 Effective: March 1, 2010

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.107 Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Winback Promotion # 449
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is March 1, 2010 through April 30, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by June 30, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 meet a minimum of one (1) of the following conditions:
 - .a have previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .b are currently local telephone customers of a competitor in the local serving territory of one of the Affiliate ILECs of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and are now moving dial tone services from the competitor to the Affiliate ILEC; and
 - .2 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II, (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II; (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
 - .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service or AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*, (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*, or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM*; and
 - .2 newly subscribe a local access* service from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates, in whole or in part, as an ILEC; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.

* This service not offered under this Tariff

N

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.107 Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Winback Promotion # 449 (continued)
 - (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to any qualifying services of the Company and of Company Affiliates, defined above, will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card:

. Qualifying Service	Reward Amount
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling ^{5M}	\$50.00
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$50.00
AT&T Toll Free Service	\$25.00
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00
AT&T High Speed Internet ^{SM*}	\$50.00
AT&T Unified Messaging ^{SM*}	\$50.00
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00

The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

- (C) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
- (D) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (E) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:
 - .1 AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Reduced MRC Promotion #440

* This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0512 Effective: March 1, 2010 orv

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Ssued: February 19, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.108 Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Promotion # 448-A
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is May 1, 2010 through August 31, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by September 30, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II, (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II, (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
 - .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service and/or AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from , Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*, (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*, and/or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM*;
 - .iii newly subscribe to a wireless voice and data plan* with the purchase of a qualifying phone for a 2-year term from an affiliate of the Company; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to a local access* service from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates, in whole or in part, as an ILEC; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.

* This service not offered under this Tariff

Ν

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.108 Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Promotion # 448-A (continued)

(B) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to any qualifying of the Company and Affiliate of the Company services defined above will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time AT&T Reward Visa® Prepaid Card. The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

	Reward Amount	
Qualifying Service	Ordered Via Sales Channel	Ordered On-line
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM II	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$50.00	\$50.00
AT&T Toll Free Service	\$25.00	\$50.00
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00	\$50.00
AT&T High Speed Internet SM *	\$50.00	\$100.00
AT&T Unified Messaging SM *	\$25.00	\$50.00
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00	\$25.00
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00	\$25.00
AT&T Mobility voice and data plan with the purchase of a qualifying Smartphone	\$100.00	\$100.00

- (C) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
- (D) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (E) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:
 - .1 AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Promo #440

* This service not offered under this Tariff

N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.109 Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Winback Promotion #449-A
 - (A) The sign up period for this promotion is May 1, 2010 through August 31, 2010. Orders for new service must be activated by October 31, 2010. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who:
 - .1 meet a minimum of one (1) of the following conditions:
 - .a have previously subscribed to local dial tone Service of an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .b are currently local telephone customers of a competitor in the local serving territory of one of the Affiliate ILECs of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and are now moving dial tone services from the competitor to the Affiliate ILEC; and
 - .2 purchase a minimum of two (2) of the following qualifying Services:
 - .a Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to or renew a contract for one of the following for a minimum 1-Year term agreement: (a) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM, (b) AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II, (c) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II; (d) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II, or (e) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
 - .ii newly subscribe to AT&T Toll Free service or AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year;
 - .b Affiliate of the Company Qualifying Services
 - .i newly subscribe to AT&T High Speed InternetSM*for a minimum 1-Year Term, selecting from, Express, Pro*, or Elite* options (existing service upgrades not eligible);
 - .ii newly subscribe to; (a) AT&T Unified MessagingSM*, (b) AT&T Web HostingSM - Share Hosting*, or (c) AT&T Tech Support 360SM*;
 - .iii newly subscribe to a wireless voice and data plan* with the purchase of a qualifying phone for a 2-year term from an affiliate of the Company; and
 - .3 newly subscribe a local access* service from an Affiliate of the of the Company that operates, in whole or in part, as an ILEC; and
 - .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.

* This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0 0

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.109 Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Winback Promotion #449-A (continued)
 - (B) Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to any qualifying services of the Company and of Company Affiliates, defined above, will receive a redemption coupon per qualifying service as follows for a one time Visa® Reward Card:

Qualifying Service	Reward Amount
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$50.00
AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$50.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$50.00
AT&T Toll Free Service \$25.00	\$25.00
AT&T Business International Calling SM 1 Year	\$25.00
AT&T High Speed Internet SM *	\$50.00
AT&T Unified Messaging SM *	\$50.00
AT&T Web Hosting SM - Share Hosting*	\$25.00
AT&T Tech Support 360 SM *	\$25.00
AT&T Mobility voice and data plan with qualifying Smartphone purchase	\$100.00

The reward card can be combined with other reward card amounts from other promotions where specified.

- (C) One Reward Card per customer service location. A reward card redemption coupon and instructions will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following installation of all applicable services. Customer must redeem redemption coupon/redemption form via website or US mail within 45 days of mailing date.
- (D) Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 2 weeks upon the Company's receipt of the redemption coupon. The Company is not responsible for lost, late, mutilated, misdirected, or post due mail. Reward card will expire 180 days after card issuance. Reward cards cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The Visa® reward card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- E) This promotional offering may not be combined with any reward check or card Promotions, or any of the following promotional programs:
 - .1 AT&T Business International CallingSM 1 Year Reduced MRC Promotion #440

* This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0606

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 ssued: April 15, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202 Effective: April 23, 2010

N

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.110 AT&T Reward Visa® Prepaid Card Promotion #447-A

The sign up period for this promotion is July 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011. Orders for new service must be activated by February 28, 2011. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:

- (A) Are moving their service to a new location and contact the Company in response to a Direct Mail campaign or a Mover's Guide available at a United States Post Office, specific to this promotion; and
- (B) Subscribe to one of the following qualifying Company Services as defined in Section 3.8 of this Taroff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering, when transferring or purchasing local service* from AT&T at the new location:
 - .1
 - AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM One AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 1 .2
 - AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 2 .3
 - AT&T Unlimited Nationwide CallingSM Advantage 3 .4
 - AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide 5 Cents Advantage .5
 - AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide Calling 1. .6
- Residential Customers who qualify for this promotion will receive a redemption (C) coupon for a one time AT&T Reward Visa® Prepaid Card for subscribing to one of the qualifying Long Distance Services listed below:

Qualifying Service	Reward Amount
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM One	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 1	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 2	\$100.00
AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling SM Advantage 3	\$100.00
AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide 5 Cents Advantage	\$50.00
AT&T ONE RATE® Nationwide Calling 1	\$50.00

- Customer must retain qualifying service a minimum of thirty (30) days and must (D) redeem the redemption coupon/redemption form via website. AT&T Reward Visa® Prepaid Card will be mailed to Customer's address of record and will expire ninety (90) days after card issuance. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. Other terms and restrictions apply. The AT&T Reward Visa® Prepaid Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the (E) Company or of an Affiliate of the Company who receive concessions on their long distance Service.

*This service not offered under this Tariff

N

С

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.111 AT&T All for Less New Promotion #450
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is August 2, 2010 through August 31, 2010. Service must be activated by September 30, 2010. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:

Option 1 – Existing Business Customers

- .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff^{*} and;
 - .a currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and add a new access line* at a new service location; or
 - .b currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated LEC of the Company and are moving at least one access line* to a new service location; and
- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM with 1-10 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and;
- .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for a minimum one (1) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and ;
- .4 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card* for a minimum 2-year term; or (b) Solution Set^{*} bundle offering for a minimum 1-Year term;
- .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program ; and
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

*This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-00 Effective: August 11, 2010

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued:} August 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

- 6.111 AT&T All for Less New Promotion #450
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion August 2, 2010 through December 31, 2010. Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:

Option 1 – Existing Business Customers

- .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff^{*} and;
- D T

Т

Т

Т

Т

- a currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and add a new access line* at a new service location; or
- .b currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated LEC of the Company and are moving at least one access line* to a new service location; and
- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM with 1-10 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and;
- .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for a minimum one (1) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and ;
- .4 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card* for a minimum 2-year term; or (b) Solution Set* bundle offering for a minimum 1-Year term;
- .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program ; and
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

 $|\mathbf{M}|$

Μ

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0027

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

*This service not offered under this Tariff

M – Material moved to Original Sheet 917

CANCELLED August 11, 20¹/sgued: July 14, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0054

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: July 21, 2010

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.111 AT&T All for Less New Promotion #450
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion August 2, 2010 through December 31, 2010. Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation either:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff^{*} and;
 - .a newly subscribe to an access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company; or
 - .b currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and add a new access line* at a new service location; or
 - .c currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated LEC of the Company and are moving at least one access line* to a new service location; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM with 1-10 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and;
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for a minimum one (1) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and ;
 - .4 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card* for a minimum 2-year term; or (b) Solution Set^{*} bundle offering for a minimum 1-Year term;
 - .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program ; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of access lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this Service as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period. See Section 3.7 for automatic renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term has expired.
 - (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
 - (G) This promotion can be combined with AT&T Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Promotion #448-A

*This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Ν

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.111 AT&T All for Less – New Promotion #450 (continued)

(A) (continued)

Option 2 – New Business Customers

- .1 newly subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff^{*} for a 1-Year Term;
- .2 newly subscribe to AT&T Business Local CallingSM with 1-10 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company for a 1-Year term;
- .3 newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for a minimum one (1) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and ;
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card* for a minimum 2-year term; or (b) Solution Set^{*} bundle offering for a minimum 1-Year term;
- .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program ; and
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

*This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-002

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued: July 14, 2010} Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Μ

Μ

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.111 AT&T All for Less New Promotion #450 (continued)
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of access lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for this Service as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period. See Section 3.7 for automatic renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term has expired.
 - (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
 - (G) This promotion can be combined with AT&T Bundle Bonus III Reward Card Promotion #448-A
- M Material moved from 1st Revised Page 915

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-002

Replacing Original Sheet 918

1st Revised Sheet 918

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.112 AT&T All for Less – New Promotion #450-A

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion September 1, 2010 through January 16, 2011. Service must be activated by February 16, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff^{*} and either;
 - .a newly subscribe to an access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company; or
 - .b currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and add a new access line* at a new service location; or;
 - .c currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and move at least one access line* to a new service location; or
 - .d have previously subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and have cancelled that Service; or
 - .e are currently a local telephone customer of a competitor in the local serving territory of an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and are now moving dial tone services from that competitor to the Affiliated ILEC¹; or
 - .f currently have local access lines* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and move dial tone services from a competitor to the Affiliated ILEC¹; or
 - .g order via On-line
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling^{SM*} or Custom BizSaver^{SM*} II with 1-10 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and;
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for a minimum one (1) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and;
 - .4 newly subscribe or currently subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company
 - .a (1) Wireless Voice[#]; (2) Wireless Data[#] (3) Wireless Voice and Data[#]; or (4) Wireless Laptop card[#] # for a minimum 2-Year Term or;
 - .b solution set bundle[#] as defined and offered by the Affiliate of the Company for a 1-Year term; and
 - .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

*This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Lissued: December 20, 2010 May 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 29, 2010 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0304 C C

N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.112 AT&T All for Less – New Promotion #450-A

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion September 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010. Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff^{*} and either;
 - .a newly subscribe to an access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company; or
 - .b currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and add a new access line* at a new service location; or;
 - .c currently subscribe to at least one access line* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and move at least one access line* to a new service location; or
 - .d have previously subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and have cancelled that Service; or
 - e are currently a local telephone customer of a competitor in the local serving territory of an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and are now moving dial tone services from that competitor to the Affiliated ILEC¹; or
 - .f currently have local access lines* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and move dial tone services from a competitor to the Affiliated ILEC¹; or
 - .g order via On-line
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM with 1-10 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company and;
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for a minimum one (1) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and;
 - .4 newly subscribe or currently subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company
 - .a (1) Wireless Voice[#]; (2) Wireless Data[#] (3) Wireless Voice and Data[#]; or
 (4) Wireless Laptop card[#] # for a minimum 2-Year Term or;
 - .b solution set bundle[#] as defined and offered by the Affiliate of the Company for a 1-Year term; and
 - .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program ; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

*This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

N

6.112 AT&T All for Less – New Promotion #450-A (continued)

- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of access lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM plan as defined in Section 4. of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the promotional term period. The terms and conditions for automatic renewals of the plan set forth in Section 3.7 of this Tariff, also apply to the promotional term.
- (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.

*This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0 0

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued:} December 20, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

6.112 AT&T All for Less – New Promotion #450-A (continued)

- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of access lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM plan as defined in Section 4. of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the promotional term period. The terms and conditions for automatic renewals of the plan set forth in Section 3.7 of this Tariff, also apply to the promotional term.
- (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
- (G) Customers who subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited Calling as part of this promotional offering are eligible for the reward(s) defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0072

N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.112 AT&T All for Less – New Promotion #450-A (continued)

- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of access lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM plan as defined in Section 4. of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the promotional term period. The terms and conditions for automatic renewals of the plan set forth in Section 3.7 of this Tariff, also apply to the promotional term.
- (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term , the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.
- (G) Customers who subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited Calling as part of this promotional offering are not eligible for the reward(s) defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0054 Effective: August 11, 2010 Ν

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

- 6.113 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC II Winback Promotion #452
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company;
 - .2 newly subscribes to a one (1), two (2), or three (3) year local service* term with an Affiliate ILEC¹ ILEC of the Company;
 - .3 newly subscribes to one of the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; and

- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Sections 4.7 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:

SM _ - - ---

.1	1 AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700II	
	12 Month Promotional MRC 24 Month Promotional MRC	\$29.00 \$27.00
.2	AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200II
	12 Month Promotional MRC 24 Month Promotional MRC	\$47.00 \$45.00
.3	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500II	

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$94.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$91.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$88.00

.4 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$180.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$175.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$170.00

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC *This service not offered under this Tariff FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0 8

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{ssued:} January 12, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

6.113	Block of Time Term	Agreement Plans Reduced MRC II	Winback Promotion #452

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2010 through April 30, 2011. Service must be activated by May 31, 2011. This promotion is available Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company;
 - .2 newly subscribes to a one (1), two (2), or three (3) year local service* term with an Affiliate ILEC¹ ILEC of the Company;
 - .3 newly subscribes to one of the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; and

- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Sections 4.7 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:
 - .1 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$29.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$27.00

- .2 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II
 - 12 Month Promotional MRC\$47.0024 Month Promotional MRC\$45.00
- .3 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$94.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$91.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$88.00

.4 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II

\$180.00
\$175.00
\$170.00

С

С

.2

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.113 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC II Winback Promotion #452
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010. Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company;
 - .2 newly subscribes to a one (1), two (2), or three (3) year local service* term with an Affiliate of the Company that operates in whole or in part as an AT&T ILEC;
 - .3 newly subscribes to one of the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; and

- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:
 - .1 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II

12 Month Promotional MRC 24 Month Promotional MRC	\$29.00 \$27.00	
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200II		
12 Month Promotional MRC	\$47.00	
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$45.00	

.3 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$94.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$91.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$88.00

.4 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$180.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$175.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$170.00

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC *This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0054 Effective: August 11, 2010 Ν

- 6.113 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC II Winback Promotion #452 (continued)
 - (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC and the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
 - (D) See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
 - (E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance service with the Company;
 (b) disconnect the block of time rate option selected and dos not select another block of time rate option or a Small Business plan with term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term plan agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETFs.
 - (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans. Additionally, Customers who subscribe to any of eligible block of time rate options under this promotional offering are not eligible for the reward(s) defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-02 1

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{ssued: November 2, 2010} Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 T T T

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.113 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC II Winback Promotion #452 (continued)
 - (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
 - (D) See section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
 - (E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance service with the Company; (b) disconnect the block of time rate option selected and dos not select another block of time rate option or a Small Business plan with term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term plan agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETFs.
 - (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans. Additionally, Customers who subscribe to any of eligible block of time rate options under this promotional offering are not eligible for the reward(s) defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

6.113 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #453

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2010 through January 16, 2011. Service must be activated by February 16, 2011. This promotion is available Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (c) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and state an intention to change local carriers;
 - .3 newly subscribes to one o the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff for a two (2) year term:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II;

- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM or Custom BizSaverSM II with 6-19 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company
- .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for two (2) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and ;
- .4 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card* for a minimum 2-year term; or (b) solution set bundle* as defined and offered from the Affiliate of the Company for 2-Year term;
- .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program;
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Sections 4.7 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500II	\$91.00

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC *This service not offered under this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0 0

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.113 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #453
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010.
 Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (c) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and state an intention to change local carriers;
 - .3 newly subscribes to one o the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff for a two (2) year term:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II;

- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM or Custom BizSaverSM II with 6-19 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company
- .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for two (2) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and ;
- .4 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card* for a minimum 2-year term; or (b) solution set bundle* as defined and offered from the Affiliate of the Company for 2-Year term;
- .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program;
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Sections 4.7 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500II	\$91.00

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC *This service not offered under this Tariff.

Effective: September 15, 2010

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.113 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #453

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010. Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company for their local service or (b) that currently have all of their local service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfers at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (c) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC of the Company (including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC) and state an intention to change local carriers;
 - .3 newly subscribes to one o the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff for a two (2) year term:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II;

- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM with 6-19 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company
- .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for two (2) year term from an Affiliate of the Company and ;
- .4 currently or newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice*, Wireless Data*, Wireless Voice* and Data*, or a Wireless Laptop Card* for a minimum 2-year term; or (b) solution set bundle* as defined and offered from the Affiliate of the Company for 2-Year term;
- .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program;
- .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Sections 4.7 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500II	\$91.00

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC *This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED September 15, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0121

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0054 Effective: August 11, 2010 Ν

Issued: August 1, 2010

Donna Daniele, Area Manager Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

- 6.113 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #453 (continued)
 - (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
 - (D) See section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
 - (E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance service with the Company; (b) disconnect the block of time rate option selected and dos not select another block of time rate option or a Small Business plan with term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term plan agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETFs.
 - (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans. Additionally, Customers who subscribe to any of eligible block of time rate options under this promotional offering are not eligible for the reward(s) defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0054 Effective: August 11, 2010 N

6.114 AT&T All for Less – New II Promotion #454

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion September 1, 2010 through January 16, 2011. Service must be activated by February 16, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM or Custom BizSaverSM II with 1-10 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company; and
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for a minimum one (1) year term from an Affiliate of the Company; and
 - .4 newly subscribes or currently subscribes to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company:
 - .a (1) Wireless Voice[#], (2) Wireless Data[#], (3) Wireless Voice and Data[#] or (4) Wireless Laptop card[#], for a minimum 2-Year Term; or
 - .b solution set bundle[#] as defined and offered by the Affiliate of the Company for a 1-Year term; and
 - .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

*This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

6.114 AT&T All for Less – New II Promotion #454

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion September 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010. Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM or Custom BizSaverSM II with 1-10 access lines^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company; and
 - .3 currently or newly subscribe to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Static or Dynamic*, AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Static or Dynamic*, or AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite, Static or Dynamic* for a minimum one (1) year term from an Affiliate of the Company; and
 - .4 newly subscribes or currently subscribes to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company:
 - .a (1) Wireless Voice[#], (2) Wireless Data[#], (3) Wireless Voice and Data[#] or (4) Wireless Laptop card[#], for a minimum 2-Year Term; or
 - .b solution set bundle[#] as defined and offered by the Affiliate of the Company for a 1-Year term; and
 - .5 agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless affiliate billing with the Company's wireline bill unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.

*This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0072

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.114 AT&T All for Less – New II Promotion #454 (continued)

- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line* for a 1-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line* for the resulting number of access lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines* under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) The term agreement is an oral agreement and will automatically renew on the first day after the promotional term has expired at the then-current rates for the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM plan as defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff. The Customer is under no obligation to resubscribe to the plan after completion of the promotional term period. See (F).2, below. The terms and conditions for automatic renewals of the plan set forth in Section 3.7 of this Tariff, also apply to the promotional term. See Section 3.7
- (F) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance Service with the Company; or (b) disconnect this plan and do not select another Small Business plan with a term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETF's.

*This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-00 2

Ν

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued:} August 18, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.115 AT&T All for Less Promotion #457

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 17, 2011 through April 17, 2011. Service must be activated by May 17, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Guidebook;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling^{SM#} or Custom BizSaverSM II[#] with 1-10 access lines[#] from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1), but no more than ten (10) business access lines[#] (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to:
 - .a one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition[#]; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express Dynamic or Static[#]; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro Dynamic or Static[#]; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite Dynamic or Static[#]; or;
 - .b one of the following wireless Services for a minimum 2-Year term from an Affiliate of the Company: (i) Wireless Voice[#]; (ii) Wireless Data[#]; (iii) Wireless Voice and Data[#]; or (iv) Wireless Laptop card[#]; and
 - .4 agree the Company may combine the Affiliate of the Company's wireless billing when possible with the Company's wireline billing except when participating in the Affiliate of the Company's SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program[#]; and,
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line[#] for a 1 or 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Guidebook.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1 or 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of access lines^{*} allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 1 or 2-Year promotional term commitment as required by the Company
 - .2 Customer is under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or re-subscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.5.3(H).4 of this Guidebook for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

[#]This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.115 AT&T All for Less Promotion #457

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 17, 2011 through April 30, 2011. Service must be activated by May 31, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Guidebook;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling^{SM#} or Custom BizSaverSM II[#] with 1-10 access lines[#] from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1), but no more than ten (10) business access lines[#] (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to:
 - .a one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition[#]; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express Dynamic or Static[#]; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro Dynamic or Static[#]; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite Dynamic or Static[#]; or;
 - .b one of the following wireless Services for a minimum 2-Year term from an Affiliate of the Company: (i) Wireless Voice[#]; (ii) Wireless Data[#]; (iii) Wireless Voice and Data[#]; or (iv) Wireless Laptop card[#]; and
 - .4 agree the Company may combine the Affiliate of the Company's wireless billing when possible with the Company's wireline billing except when participating in the Affiliate of the Company's SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program[#]; and,
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line[#] for a 1 or 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Guidebook.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1 or 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line[#] for the resulting number of access lines* allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines[#] under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 1 or 2-Year promotional term commitment as required by the Company
 - .2 Customer is under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or re-subscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.5.3(H).4 of this Guidebook for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

[#]This service not offered under this Guidebook ¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Cancelled April 17, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0516

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0304 N

С

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.116 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #458
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 17, 2011 through April 17, 2011. Service must be activated by May 17, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company for their local service and now transfer at least one existing local service line back to the Affiliate; or (b) that currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (c) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Guidebook:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM* or Custom BizSaverSMII* with 6-19 access lines* from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:

.a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Dynamic or Static#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Dynamic or Static#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite Dynamic or Static#; or (vi) AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#; or; .b (i) Wireless Voice*; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice* and Data*; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card*, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and

- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Guidebook:

AT&T Business Block of Time
SM700II\$27.00AT&T Business Block of Time
SM1200II\$45.00AT&T Business Block of Time
SM2500II\$91.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Guidebook to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7.18(H) of this Guidebook for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

*This service not offered under this Tariff

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.116 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #458
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 17, 2011 through April 30, 2011. Service must be activated by May 31, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company for their local service and now transfer at least one existing local service line back to the Affiliate; or (b) that currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (c) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Guidebook:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM* or Custom BizSaverSMII* with 6-19 access lines* from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:

.a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Dynamic or Static#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Dynamic or Static#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite Dynamic or Static#; or (vi) AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#; or; .b (i) Wireless Voice*; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice* and Data*; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card*, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and

- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Guidebook:

AT&T Business Block of Time
SM700II\$27.00AT&T Business Block of Time
AT&T Business Block of Time
SM200II\$45.00\$91.00\$91.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Guidebook to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7.18(H) of this Guidebook for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

*This service not offered under this Guidebook April 17, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0516

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0304

Ν

С

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.117 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III All for Less Promotion #459
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 17, 2011 through April 17, 2011. Service must be activated by May 17, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Option 2-Winback or Option 3-Retention as defined in Section 3.7.19 of this Guidebook; and
 - .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.719.6. Business Customers who are eligible for and participate in this promotional offering are considered eligible for and as participating in AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III for all purposes. For purpose of this promotion, the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III specified in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.7.19(B).6 are modified as follows:
 - .1 Section 3.7.19(B).5 Modifications

newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (b)AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (c)AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Dynamic or Static#-; (d)AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Dynamic or Static#-; or (e) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite Dynamic or Static# for a 1 or 2-Year term; or

.2 Section 3.7.19(B).6 Modifications

newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice#; (b) Wireless Data# (c) Wireless Voice and Data#; or (d) Wireless Laptop card# for a minimum 2-Year Term.

(E) Term Agreement

See Section 3.7.19 (F) of this Guidebook for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III

(F) Early Termination (ETF)

See Section 3.7.19 (J) of this Guidebook for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

[#]This service not offered under this Tariff

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.117 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III All for Less Promotion #459
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 17, 2011 through April 30, 2011. Service must be activated by May 31, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Option 2-Winback or Option 3-Retention as defined in Section 3.7.19 of this Guidebook; and
 - .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.719.6. Business Customers who are eligible for and participate in this promotional offering are considered eligible for and as participating in AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III for all purposes. For purpose of this promotion, the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III specified in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.7.19(B).6 are modified as follows:
 - .1 Section 3.7.19(B).5 Modifications

newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (b)AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (c)AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Dynamic or Static#-; (d)AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Dynamic or Static#-; or (e) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite Dynamic or Static# for a 1 or 2-Year term; or

.2 Section 3.7.19(B).6 Modifications

newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) Wireless Voice#; (b) Wireless Data# (c) Wireless Voice and Data#; or (d) Wireless Laptop card# for a minimum 2-Year Term.

(E) Term Agreement

See Section 3.7.19 (F) of this Guidebook for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III

(F) Early Termination (ETF)

See Section 3.7.19 (J) of this Guidebook for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

[#]This service not offered under this Guidebook

Cancelled April 17, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0516

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0304

Ν
С

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.118 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #458-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is March 1, 2011 through April 17, 2011. Service must be activated by May 17, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.70f this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM* or Custom BizSaverSMII* with 6-19 access lines* from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Dynamic or Static#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Dynamic or Static#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite Dynamic or Static#; or (vi) AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice*; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice* and Data*; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card*, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.70f this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700II\$27.00AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200II\$45.00AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500II\$91.00AT&T Business Block of Time SM 5000II\$175.00

(C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC *This service not offered under this Tariff

- 6.118 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #458-A
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is March 1, 2011 through April 30, 2011. Service must be activated by May 31, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.70f this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM* or Custom BizSaverSMII* with 6-19 access lines* from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Express Dynamic or Static#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Pro Dynamic or Static#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Elite Dynamic or Static#; or (vi) AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice*; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice* and Data*; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card*, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.70f this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700II\$27.00AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200II\$45.00AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500II\$91.00AT&T Business Block of Time SM 5000II\$175.00

Cancelled (C) April 17, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission

JX-2011-0516

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

*This service not offered under this Tariff

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.118 AT&T Block of Time II 2-Year All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #458-A (continued)
 - (D) See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
 - (E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - .1 If prior to the expiration date of the promotional term the Customer chooses to either: (a) terminate long distance service with the Company; (b) disconnect the block of time rate option selected and dos not select another block of time rate option or a Small Business plan with term agreement; or (c) downgrade to another Service without a term plan agreement, the Customer may be charged an ETF. The ETF shall be 50% of the then-current MRC (for the selected block of time rate option) at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the promotional term.
 - .2 If the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term, the Company will adjust to zero any charged ETFs.
 - (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

- 6.119 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less Promotion #461
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is April 18, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Guidebook; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with 1-10 access lines# from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1), but no more than ten (10) business access lines# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to:
 - .a one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or;
 - .b one of the following wireless Services for a minimum 2-Year term from an Affiliate of the Company: (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice and Data#; or (iv) Wireless Laptop card#; and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
 - .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line# for a 1 or 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Guidebook.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1 or 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line# for the resulting number of access lines# allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 1 or 2-Year promotional term commitments as required by the Company
 - .2 Customers are under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or resubscription term. .3 See Section 3.7.6 (D).4 of this Guidebook for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
 - (F) Early Termination

See Section 3.7.6 (G).1 of this Guidebook for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

[#]This service not offered under this Guidebook ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.119 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less Promotion #461 (continued)

(G) Rewards

.1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).3.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) order through the Company's on-line ordering tool, or (ii) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (iii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:

- .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service[#] with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium[#] and AT&T Unified Messaging[#] and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#3}; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium^{#2} with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#3}.

.2 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (G).1.a	\$36.46
Section (G).1.b	\$34.09

- .3 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Guidebook.
- .4 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Guidebook

2 Effective 5/9/11: (G).1.b will change to AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go[#] 3 Effective 5/9/11: (G).1.a & .b will require AT&T Web Hosting – Shared Hosting Unix Basic[#]

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.119 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Promotion #462
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is April 18, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition[#]; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; and,
 - agree to purchase one of the following service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service[#] with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium[#] and AT&T Unified Messaging[#] and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#3}; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium^{#2} with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#3}; and,
 - .5 meet one of the following conditions: (i) order through the Company's on-line ordering tool, or (ii) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (iii) initially decline a subscription to the services described in A.1, A.2, A.3 and A.4.a or .b and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package; and
 - .6 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Rewards

.4

.1 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (A).4.a	\$36.46
Section (A).4.b	\$34.09

- .2 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Guidebook.
- .3 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Guidebook

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

² Effective 5/9/11: (A).4.b will change to AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go[#]

³ Effective 5/9/11: (A).4.a & .b will require AT&T Web Hosting - Shared Hosting Unix Basic[#]

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued:} April 8, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: April 17, 2011Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0516

N

- 6.120 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #463
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is April 18, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeS^M 10000 II
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
 - .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express #; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or (vi) AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#²; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff:

•	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$27.00
•	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$45.00
•	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$91.00

- AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II \$175.00
- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7.18(H) of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

² Expires 5/31/11: AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#

#This service not offered under this Tariff

Т

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.120 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #463
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is May 9, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeS^M 10000 II
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
 - .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express #; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or (vi) AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#²; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff:

•	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$27.00
•	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$45.00
•	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$91.00
•	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 5000 II	\$175.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7.18(H) of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC ² Expires 5/31/11: AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium# #This service not offered under this Guidebook

Ν

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.120 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #463 (continued)

(E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)

See Section 3.7.18 (J) and (K) of this Guidebook for Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

- (F) Rewards
 - .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).3.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (ii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages, and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service[#] with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium[#] and AT&T Unified Messaging[#] and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#4}; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium^{#3} with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#4}.
 - .2 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (F).1.a	\$36.46
Section (F).1.b	\$34.09

- .3 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Guidebook.
- .4 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

#This service not offered under this Guidebook

- ³ Effective 5/9/11: (F).1.b will change to AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go[#]
- ⁴ Effective 5/9/11: (F).1.a & .b will require AT&T Web Hosting Shared Hosting Unix Basic[#]

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.121 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #464
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is April 18, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Guidebook; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
 - .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or (vi) AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#²; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line# for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Guidebook.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line# for the resulting number of access lines# allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 A 2-Year promotional term commitments as required by the Company
 - .2 Customers are under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or resubscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.7.6 (D).4 of this Guidebook for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
 - (F) Early Termination

See Section 3.7.6 (G).1 of this Guidebook for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

#This service not offered under this Guidebook

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

²Expires 5/31/11: AT&T Managed Internet Service and AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#

Ν

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.121 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #464 (continued)

- (G) Rewards
 - .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).4.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (ii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages, and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service[#] with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium[#] and AT&T Unified Messaging[#] and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#4}; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium^{#3} with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#4}.
 - .2 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (F).1.a	\$36.46
Section (F).1.b	\$34.09

- .3 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Guidebook.
- .4 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Guidebook

3 Effective 5/9/11: (G).1.b will change to AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go[#]

4 Effective 5/9/11: (G).1.a & .b will require AT&T Web Hosting - Shared Hosting Unix Basic#

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.122 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III All for Less Promotion #465
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is April 18, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Option 2-Winback or Option 3- Retention as defined in Section 3.7.19 of this Guidebook; and
 - .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMIII described in Section 3.7.19 (B). Business Customers who are eligible for and participate in this promotional offering are considered eligible for and as participating in AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMIII for all purposes. For purposes of this promotion, the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMIII specified in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.7.19(B).6 are alternative requirements, and, therefore, Section 3.7.19 (B).5 is modified as follows: newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (c)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (d)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; or (e) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite# for a 1 or 2-Year term; or
 - (C) Term Agreement

See Section 3.7.19 (F) of this Guidebook for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Term Agreement terms and conditions. Customer is under no obligation to resubscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.

(D) Early Termination (ETF)

See Section 3.7.19 (J) of this Guidebook for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

- (E) Rewards
 - .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above and who purchase one of the services described in Section 3.7.19 (B).5; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (ii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:
 - a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service[#] with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium[#] and AT&T Unified Messaging[#] and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#3}; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium^{#2} with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic^{#3}.
 - .2 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (E).1.a	\$36.46
Section (E).1.b	\$34.09

- .3 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Guidebook.
- .4 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Guidebook

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{ssued:} April 8, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: April 17, 2011Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0516

N

Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

² Effective 5/9/11: (E).1.b will change to AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go[#]

³ Effective 5/9/11: (E).1.a & .b will require AT&T Web Hosting – Shared Hosting Unix Basic[#]

Ν

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.123 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II 3-Year Term Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #466
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is June 1, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) formerly subscribed to long distance service from the Company or (b) currently has all of their long distance service with another (non-AT&T) long distance provider;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or have a one (1), two (2), or three (3) year local service* term with an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company;
 - .3 newly subscribe to the AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II plan for a 3-Year term as defined in Section 3.7.18 of this Guidebook:
 - (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged a promotional MRC of \$43.00 for a thirty-five (35) month benefit period in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this
 - (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II rate option as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II rate option will result in termination of the promotional MRC and the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
 - (D) See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
 - (E) See Sections 3.7 of this Tariff for Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.
 - (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC *This service not offered under this Tariff

C C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.124 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 Retention Promotion #467

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through June 20, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by July 30, 2012.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company.;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Calling Advantage 1 defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$16.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access Line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company,* and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A)of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

C C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.124 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 Retention Promotion #467

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through March 31, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by April 30, 2012.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company.;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Calling Advantage 1 defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$16.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access Line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company,* and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A)of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED March 27, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0463

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0114

Issued: September 13, 2011

6.124 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 Retention Promotion #467

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through September 30, 2011. Orders for new service must be activated by October 30, 2011.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company.;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Calling Advantage 1 defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$16.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access Line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company,* and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A)of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED September 20, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0114

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0619

Issued: June 7, 2011

6.125 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 Retention Promotion #468

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through June 20, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by July 30, 2012.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$9.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including local dial tone service with a BTN from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company,* and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

C C

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.125 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 Retention Promotion #468

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through March 31, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by April 30, 2012.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$9.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including local dial tone service with a BTN from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company,* and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED March 27, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0463

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0114

Issued: September 13, 2011

Effective: September 20, 2011

6.125 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 Retention Promotion #468

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through September 30, 2011. Orders for new service must be activated by October 30, 2011.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$9.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including local dial tone service with a BTN from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company,* and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED September 20, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0114

Issued: June 7, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0619

Effective: June 20, 2011

C C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.126 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 Retention Promotion #469

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through January 4, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by February 4, 2012.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$4.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and at least one other Affiliate service from a non-ILEC Affiliate of the Company, and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

C C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.126 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 Retention Promotion #469

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through March 31, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by April 30, 2012.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$4.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and at least one other Affiliate service from a non-ILEC Affiliate of the Company, and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELED December 16, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0222

Issued: June 17, 2011

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0114

Effective: June 27, 2011

6.126 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 Retention Promotion #469

The sign up period for this promotion is June 20, 2011 through September 30, 2011. Orders for new service must be activated by October 30, 2011.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$4.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and at least one other Affiliate service from a non-ILEC Affiliate of the Company, and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED September 20, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0114

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0619

Issued: June 7, 2011

Effective: June 20, 2011

6.126.1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 Retention Promotion #469-A

The sign up period for this promotion is January 5, 2012 through June 20, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by July 20, 2012.

(C) (C)

- (A) This promotion is available to residential customers who customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company. Qualifying Customers must continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$4.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and at least one other Affiliate service from a non-ILEC Affiliate of the Company, and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

C C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.126.1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 Retention Promotion #469-A

The sign up period for this promotion is January 5, 2012 through September 30, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by October 30, 2012.

- (A) This promotion is available to residential customers who customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company. Qualifying Customers must continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$4.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and at least one other Affiliate service from a non-ILEC Affiliate of the Company, and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED June 21, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0740

Issued: March 15, 2012

Ν

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.126.1 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 Retention Promotion #469-A

The sign up period for this promotion is January 5, 2012 through March 31, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by April 30, 2012.

- (A) This promotion is available to residential customers who customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company. Qualifying Customers must continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$4.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC specified in Section 4.8 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff, including an Access line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and at least one other Affiliate service from a non-ILEC Affiliate of the Company, and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.9.1(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED March 27, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0463

- 6.127 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling All For Less Reward Card Promotion #470-A
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business

Local Calling^{SM #} or Custom BizSaver SM II# with 1-10 access lines# from an Affiliated ILEC1 of the Company on at least one (1), but no more than ten (10) business access lines# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and

- .3 newly subscribe to:
 - .a one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1

or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or;

- .b one of the following wireless Services for a minimum 2-Year term from an Affiliate of the Company: (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice and Data#; or (iv) Wireless Laptop card#; and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line# for a 1 or 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1 or 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line# for the resulting number of access lines# allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 1 or 2-Year promotional term commitments as required by the Company
 - .2 Customers are under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or resubscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.7.6 (D).4 of this Tariff for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (F) Early Termination

See Section 3.7.6 (G).1 of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

#This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-00 1

Effective: July 27, 2011

Т

- 6.127 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling All For Less Reward Card Promotion #470
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 27, 2011 through July 5, 2011. Service must be T/C activated by August 5, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business

Local Calling^{SM #} or Custom BizSaverSM II# with 1-10 access lines# from an Affiliated ILEC1 of the Company on at least one (1), but no more than ten (10) business access lines# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and

- .3 newly subscribe to:
 - .a one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1

or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or;

- .b one of the following wireless Services for a minimum 2-Year term from an Affiliate of the Company: (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice and Data#; or (iv) Wireless Laptop card#; and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line# for a 1 or 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1 or 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line# for the resulting number of access lines# allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 1 or 2-Year promotional term commitments as required by the Company
 - .2 Customers are under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or resubscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.7.6 (D).4 of this Tariff for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (F) Early Termination

See Section 3.7.6 (G).1 of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

#This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED July 27, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Issued: June 28, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.127 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling All For Less Reward Card Promotion #470
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 21, 2011 (except Missouri June 27, 2011) through July 31, 2011. Service must be activated by August 31, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business

Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff; and

.2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business

Local Calling^{SM #} or Custom BizSaverSM II# with 1-10 access lines# from an Affiliated ILEC1 of the Company on at least one (1), but no more than ten (10) business access lines# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and

- .3 newly subscribe to:
 - .a one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1

or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or;

- .b one of the following wireless Services for a minimum 2-Year term from an Affiliate of the Company: (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice and Data#; or (iv) Wireless Laptop card#; and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line# for a 1 or 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 1 or 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line# for the resulting number of access lines# allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 1 or 2-Year promotional term commitments as required by the Company
 - .2 Customers are under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or resubscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.7.6 (D).4 of this Tariff for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (F) Early Termination

See Section 3.7.6 (G).1 of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

#This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED July 5, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663

Issued: June 17, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0641 Ν

6.127 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling All For Less Reward Card Promotion #470-A (continued)

(G) Rewards

.1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).3.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company: Т

- AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web Hosting SM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web Hosting SM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Year term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (G).1.a	\$36.46
Section (G),1.b	\$34.09
Section (G).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff



Effective: July 27, 2011

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{ssued:} July 20, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.127 AT&T Business Unlimited Calling All For Less Reward Card Promotion #470 (continued)
 - (G) Rewards .1

A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).3.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) order through the Company's on-line ordering tool, or (ii) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (iii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:

- .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web Hosting SM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web Hosting SM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Year term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (G).1.a	\$36.46
Section (G).1.b	\$34.09
Section (G).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

CANCELLED July 27, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Issued: June 17, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0641

Effective: June 27, 2011

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202

6.128 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Card Promotion #471-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through April 30, 2012. Service must be activated by May 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II: and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#.

(B) Reward Card

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to terms and conditions above ; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web Hosting SM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Backup and Go# with AT&T Web Hosting SM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or AT&T Tech SupportSM 360 Advanced#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#; and
- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- .4 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46
Section (B).1.b	\$34.09
Section (B).2	\$43.72

- .5 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .6 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240 Т

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 ssued: November 28, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 17, 2011

6.128 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Card Promotion #471-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through April 30, 2012. Service must be activated by May 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#.

(B) Reward Card

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to terms and conditions above ; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web Hosting SM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Backup and Go# with AT&T Web Hosting SM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#; and
- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- .4 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46
Section (B).1.b	\$34.09
Section (B).2	\$43.72

- .5 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .6 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELED December 17, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240

Issued: November 15, 2011

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 16, 2011 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0222

T C

C

Т

C

T

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.128 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Card Promotion #471-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#.

(B) Reward Card

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to terms and conditions above ; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web Hosting SM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Backup and Go# with AT&T Web Hosting SM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#; and
- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- .4 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46
Section (B).1.b	\$34.09
Section (B).2	\$43.72

- .5 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .6 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELED December 16, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0222

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

6.128 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Card Promotion #471

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 27, 2011 through July 5, 2011. Service must be activated by August 5, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#.

(B) Reward Card

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to terms and conditions above ; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web Hosting SM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Backup and Go# with AT&T Web Hosting SM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#; and
- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- .4 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount	
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46	
Section (B).1.b	\$34.09	
Section (B).2	\$43.72	

- .5 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .6 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED July 27, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Issued: June 28, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202

Effective: July 5, 2011

N N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.128 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Card Promotion #471
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 21, 2011 (except Missouri June 27, 2011) through July 31, 2011. Service must be activated by August 31, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and

- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
- .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term: (i) AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#.

(B) Reward Card

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to terms and conditions above ; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web Hosting SM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Backup and Go# with AT&T Web Hosting SM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#; and
- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- .4 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount	
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46	
Section (B).1.b	\$34.09	
Section (B).2	\$43.72	

- .5 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .6 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED July 5, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663

Issued: June 17, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0641

Effective: June 27, 2011

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

- 6.129 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472-A
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through April 30, 2012. Service must be activated by May 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM	700 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	2500 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	5000 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	7500 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	10000 II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express #; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM	700 II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200 II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	2500 II	\$91.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	5000 II	\$175.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7.18(H) of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC #This service not offered under this Tariff
SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.129 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be activated by January 31, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM	700 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	2500 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	5000 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	7500 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	10000 II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express #; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM	700 II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200 II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	2500 II	\$91.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	5000 II	\$175.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7.18(H) of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC #This service not offered under this Tariff

CANCELED December 16, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0222

Issued: July 20, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Effective: July 27, 2011

T

C T PSC Mo. - No. 3

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.129 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 27, 2011 through July 5, 2011. Service must be activated by August 5, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM	700 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	2500 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	5000 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	7500 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	10000 II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express #; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM	700 II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200 II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	2500 II	\$91.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	5000 II	\$175.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7.18(H) of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC #This service not offered under this Tariff

CANCELLED July 27, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Issued: June 28, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663 T/C C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.129 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 21, 2011(except Missouri June 27, 2011) through July 31, 2011. Service must be activated by August 31, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM	700 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	2500 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	5000 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	7500 II
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	10000 II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express #; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data*; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM	700 II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	1200 II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	2500 II	\$91.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM	5000 II	\$175.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7.18(H) of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC #This service not offered under this Tariff

CANCELLED July 5, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663

Issued: June 17, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0641 Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.129 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472-A (continued)

(E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)

See Section 3.7.18 (J) and (K) of this Tariff for Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

(F) Rewards

A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).3.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:

- .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360SMBackup and Go# with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or AT&T Tech SupportSM 360 Advanced#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#:
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (F).1.a	\$36.46
Section (F).1.b	\$34.09
Section (F).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240

Effective: December 17, 2011

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{ssued}: November 28, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.129 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472-A (continued)

(E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)

See Section 3.7.18 (J) and (K) of this Tariff for Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

(F) Rewards .1

A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).3.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company;

D | D

Т

- .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM– Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360SMBackup and Go# with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (F).1.a	\$36.46
Section (F).1.b	\$34.09
Section (F).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

CANCELED December 17, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240 Issued: July 20, 2011



Effective: July 27, 2011

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.129 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472 (continued)
 - (E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)

See Section 3.7.18 (J) and (K) of this Tariff for Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

- (F) Rewards
 - .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).3.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (ii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages, and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SMBackup and Go# with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
 - .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (F).1.a	\$36.46
Section (F).1.b	\$34.09
Section (F).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

CANCELLED July 27, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Issued: June 17, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0641

Effective: June 27, 2011

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.130 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #473-A
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through August 31, 2011. Service must be activated by September 30, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:

who:

- .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff; and
- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#;or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line# for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line# for the resulting number of access lines# allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 A 2-Year promotional term commitments as required by the Company
 - .2 Customers are under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or resubscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.7.6 (D).4 of this Tariff for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (F) Early Termination

See Section 3.7.6 (G).1 of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued:} July 20, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387 Т

T/C

C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.130 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #473

(A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 27, 2011 through July 5, 2011. Service must be activated by August 5, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:

who:

- .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff; and
- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
- .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#;or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line# for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
- (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line# for the resulting number of access lines# allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
- (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
- (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 A 2-Year promotional term commitments as required by the Company
 - .2 Customers are under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or resubscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.7.6 (D).4 of this Tariff for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (F) Early Termination

See Section 3.7.6 (G).1 of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED July 27, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Issued: June 28, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.130 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #473
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 21, 2011 (except Missouri June 27, 2011) through July 31, 2011. Service must be activated by August 31, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers; or (c) currently subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Tariff; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# with a minimum of 6 access lines# from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in .1; and
 - .4 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition#; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet-Business Edition Basic#; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#;or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
 - .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC equal to \$10.00 per access line# for a 2-Year term plan agreement in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff.
 - (C) If during the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address and the Customer agrees to restart their 2-Year term agreement, the Customer will be charged a promotional MRC equal to \$10.00 per Access Line# for the resulting number of access lines# allowed under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM.
 - (D) If after the promotional offer period the Customer adds or removes access lines# under AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and/or relocates Service to a new address, the Customer will forfeit any remaining promotional benefits associated with this promotional offering.
 - (E) Term Agreement
 - .1 A 2-Year promotional term commitments as required by the Company
 - .2 Customers are under no obligation to renew or re-subscribe to the plan after completion of the initial plan promotion commitment or any plan renewal or resubscription term.
 - .3 See Section 3.7.6 (D).4 of this Tariff for plan terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
 - (F) Early Termination

See Section 3.7.6 (G).1 of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

#This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED July 5, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0641 Ν

6.130 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #473-A (continued)

(G) Rewards

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).4.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
- D | D
- .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go# with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#:
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (G).1.a	\$36,46
Section (G).1.b	\$34.09
Section (G).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff



CANCELLED May 1, 2014 ssued: July 20, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: September 1, 2011

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.130 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #473 (continued)
 - (G) Rewards

.2

A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above (except Section (A).4.b); and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (ii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages, and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:

- .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go# with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#:
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (G).1.a	\$36.46
Section (G).1.b	\$34,09
Section (G).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

N

CANCELLED July 27, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Issued: June 17, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0641

Effective: June 27, 2011

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.131 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III All for Less Reward Card Promotion #474-A
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Option 2-Winback or Option 3- Retention as defined in Section 3.7.19 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III described in Section 3.7.19 (B). Business Customers who are eligible for and participate in this promotional offering are considered eligible for and as participating in AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III for all purposes. For purposes of this promotion, the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III specified in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.7.19(B).6 are alternative requirements, and, therefore, Section 3.7.19 (B).5 is modified as follows:
 - .1 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) AT&T Uverse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (c)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (d)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; or (e) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite# for a 1 or 2-Year term; or
 - .2 newly subscribe to (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program).

(C) Term Agreement

See Section 3.7.19 (F) of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Term Agreement terms and conditions. Customer is under no obligation to resubscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.

(D) Early Termination (ETF)

See Section 3.7.19 (J) of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling^{5M} III Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

(E) Rewards

.1

A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above and who purchase one of the services described in Section 3.7.19 (B).5; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:

- a AT&T Tech Support 360^{5M} Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360^{5M} Backup and Go Premium# and AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360^{5M} Backup and Go Premium# with AT&T Web Hosting^{5M} Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or AT&T Tech Support^{5M} 360 Advanced#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (E) 1.a	\$36.46
Section (E).1.b	\$34.09
Section (E).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
 - Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

.5

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{ssued:} November 28, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 17, 2011

Т

C

Т

T

N

N

D

D

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.131 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III All for Less Reward Card Promotion #474-A
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 27, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Option 2-Winback or Option 3- Retention as defined in Section 3.7.19 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III described in Section 3.7.19 (B). Business Customers who are eligible for and participate in this promotional offering are considered eligible for and as participating in AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III for all purposes. For purposes of this promotion, the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III specified in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.7.19(B).6 are alternative requirements, and, therefore, Section 3.7.19 (B).5 is modified as follows:
 - .1 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (c)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (d)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; or (e) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite# for a 1 or 2-Year term; or
 - .2 newly subscribe to (i) Wireless Voice#; (ii) Wireless Data#; (iii) Wireless Voice# and Data#; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card#, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program).

(C) Term Agreement

See Section 3.7.19 (F) of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Term Agreement terms and conditions. Customer is under no obligation to resubscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.

(D) Early Termination (ETF)

See Section 3.7.19 (J) of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

(E) Rewards

.1

.5

A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above and who purchase one of the services described in Section 3.7.19 (B).5; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:

- a AT&T Tech Support 360^{5M} Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360^{5M} Backup and Go Premium# and AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium# with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (E).1.a	\$36.46
Section (E).1.b	\$34.09
Section (E).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
 - Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

CANCELED

December 17, 2 This service not offered under this Tariff Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Missouri Public

Service Commission

JX-2012-0240

Issued: July 20, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Effective: September 1, 2011

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.131 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III All for Less Reward Card Promotion #474
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 27, 2011 through July 5, 2011. Service must be activated by August 5, 2011. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Option 2-Winback or Option 3- Retention as defined in Section 3.7.19 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
 - (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III described in Section 3.7.19 (B). Business Customers who are eligible for and participate in this promotional offering are considered eligible for and as participating in AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III for all purposes. For purposes of this promotion, the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III specified in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.7.19(B).6 are alternative requirements, and, therefore, Section 3.7.19 (B).5 is modified as follows:

newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (c)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (d)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; or (e) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite# for a 1 or 2-Year term; or

(C) Term Agreement

See Section 3.7.19 (F) of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Term Agreement terms and conditions. Customer is under no obligation to resubscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.

(D) Early Termination (ETF)

See Section 3.7.19 (J) of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited Calling[™] III Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

- (E) Rewards
- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above and who purchase one of the services described in Section 3.7.19 (B).5; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (ii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:
 - a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium# and AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium# with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Reward Card Amount
\$36.46
\$34.09
\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED July 27, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0031

Issued: June 28, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663

Effective: July 5, 2011

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.131 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III All for Less Reward Card Promotion #474
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 21, 2011 (except Missouri June 27, 2011) through July 31, 2011. Service must be activated by August 31, 2011. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:

.1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Option 2-Winback or Option 3- Retention as defined in Section 3.7.19 of this Tariff; and

- .2 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III described in Section 3.7.19 (B). Business Customers who are eligible for and participate in this promotional offering are considered eligible for and as participating in AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III for all purposes. For purposes of this promotion, the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III specified in Section 3.7.19 (B).5 and 3.7.19(B).6 are alternative requirements, and, therefore, Section 3.7.19 (B).5 is modified as follows:

newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company: (a) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; (b) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; (c)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; (d)AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; or (e) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite# for a 1 or 2-Year term; or

(C) Term Agreement

.1

See Section 3.7.19 (F) of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Term Agreement terms and conditions. Customer is under no obligation to resubscribe to this plan after completion of the promotional term period.

(D) Early Termination (ETF)

See Section 3.7.19 (J) of this Tariff for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

- (E) Rewards
 - A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above and who purchase one of the services described in Section 3.7.19 (B).5; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company; and, who (i) contact the Company in response to a Company advertisement, or (ii) initially decline a subscription to one of the following packages and then subsequently agree to subscribe to the same package:
 - a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium# and AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium# with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or

.2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:

- .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
- .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
- .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (E).1.a	\$36.46
Section (E).1.b	\$34.09
Section (E).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED July 5, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0663

Issued: June 17, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2011-0641 N

Effective: June 27, 2011

SBC Long Distance, LLC		.C	PSC Mo No. 3	1st Revised Sheet 951				
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance		ance		Replacing Original Sheet 951				
				SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS				
6.132	AT&T Business Unlimited Calling SM and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Mobility Reward Card Promotion #475			ns All For Less Mobility Reward Card				
	(A)		nber 30, 2011. This pr		gh August 31, 2011. Service must be activated sting Business Customers who, at the time of			
		.1	newly subscribe to o	r restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreemen	at for one of the following plans:			
				Unlimited Calling SM or AT&T Bus ion 3.7 of this Tariff; or	iness Unlimited Calling SM III, Options 2 or 3 as			
			.b one of the follo	wing block of time rate options as de	fined in Sections 3.7 of this Guidebook:			
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700II; AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500II; AT&T Business Block of Time SM 5000II; AT&T Business Block of Time SM 5000II; AT&T Business Block of Time SM 7500 II; or AT&T Business Block of Time SM 10000 II; and .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Busines Custom BizSaver SM II ⁴ from an Affiliated ILEC ¹ of the Company on at least (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and			AT&T Busines AT&T Busines AT&T Busines AT&T Busines	s Block of Time SM 1200II; s Block of Time SM 2500II; s Block of Time SM 5000II; s Block of Time SM 7500 II; or				
		.3	newly newly subscri Affiliate of the Com	and the second sec	services for a minimum 2-Year term from an			
		.a any Wirel or	ess Voice [#] plan except AT&T Natio	n FamilyTalk [#] Rate Plans-ABS, secondary lines;				
			.b any Wirel	ess Data plan [#] , or				
				ess Voice [#] plan except AT&T Natio /ireless Data plan [#] ; and	n FamilyTalk [#] Rate Plans-ABS, secondary lines			
		.4		any may combine the Company's wi mer is participating in the SBS Wire	reless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC ¹ less Deposit Waiver Program); and			
		.5	request to participate	in this promotional offering.				
	(B) Re	(B) Rewards						
		.1	A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional qualifications, terms and conditions above; A Reward Card will be provided for each wireless line(s) with qualifying Voice plan, Data plan or Voice and Data plan (as described is Section A.3), up to a maximum of 10 Wireless lines;					
		.2						
		3 Wireless lines may be new lines added to an existing Wireless account or new lines added to a new Wireless account;			reless account or new lines added to a new			
		.4	Upgrades or renewal of terms on existing Wireless lines are not eligible;					
		.5	Reward Card Amoun					
			Wireless Service	Reward Card Amount				
			Section (A).3.a Section (A).3.b	\$11.67 \$17.50				

.6 Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to qualifying Affiliate of the Company Services listed in Section (A).3.a through (A).3.c above during the sign-up period will be mailed a redemption letter with instructions to redeem via website or telephone. The redemption letter will be by BTN and will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following the ordering of all applicable services.

.7 Customer must redeem via website or telephone within 60 days of mailing date.

\$29.17

- .8 The wireless line must be installed and activated for at least 60 consecutive days to qualify for Reward Card
- .9 Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 4-6 weeks upon the redemption confirmation via the website or telephone. Reward cards will expire 180 days after issuance. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

"This service not offered under this Guidebook

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Section (A).3.c

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0030

N

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Mobility Reward Card 6.1.32 Promotion #475

(A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:

- .1 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2 Year term agreement for one of the following plans:
 - a AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM as defined in Section 3.7.6 of this Guidebook; or
 - one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Guidebook:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II, AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II;

 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II; or
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and

newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling^{SM#} or Custom BizSaverSM II[#] from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# .2 (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and

- newly newly subscribe to one of the following wireless Services for a minimum 2-Year term from an .3 Affiliate of the Company:
 - any Wireless Voice[#] plan except AT&T Nation FamilyTalk[#] Rate Plans-ABS, secondary lines; a
 - b any Wireless Data plan#; or
 - any Wireless Voice[#] plan except AT&T Nation FamilyTalk[#] Rate Plans-ABS, secondary lines .c and any Wireless Data plan#; and
 - agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC¹ billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and

request to participate in this promotional offering.

(B) Rewards

4

.5

.1

- A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional qualifications, terms and conditions above;
- .2 A Reward Card will be provided for each wireless line(s) with qualifying Voice plan, Data plan or Voice and Data plan (as described is Section A.3), up to a maximum of 10 Wireless lines;
- .3 Wireless lines may be new lines added to an existing Wireless account or new lines added to a new Wireless account;
- .4 Upgrades or renewal of terms on existing Wireless lines are not eligible;
- .5 **Reward Card Amounts**

Wireless Service	Reward Card Amount
Section (A).3.a	\$11.67
Section (A).3.b	\$17.50
Section (A).3.c	\$29.17

- .6 Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to qualifying Affiliate of the Company Services listed in Section (A).3.a through (A).3.c above during the sign-up period will be mailed a redemption letter with instructions to redeem via website or telephone. The redemption letter will be by BTN and will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following the ordering of all applicable services.
- .7 Customer must redeem via website or telephone within 60 days of mailing date.
- The wireless line must be installed and activated for at least 60 consecutive days to qualify for Reward .8 Card
- .9 Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 4-6 weeks upon the redemption confirmation via the website or telephone. Reward cards will expire 180 days after issuance. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

"This service not offered under this Guidebook CANCELLED

September 1, 2011 Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Missouri Public

Service Commission JX-2012-0030

Issued: July 11, 2011

Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0013

FILED

N

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202 Effective: July 18, 2011

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.134 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All for Less Broadband Reward Promotion #477

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 1, 2011 through April 30, 2012. Service must be activated by May 31, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to 1 or 2 Year term agreement of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term:

AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; and

- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Rewards
 - .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or or AT&T Tech SupportSM 360 Advanced#;
 - .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
 - .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46
Section (GB.1.b	\$34.09
Section (B).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240 Т

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 ssued: November 28, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas. Texas 75202 Effective: December 17, 2011

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.134 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All for Less Broadband Reward Promotion #477

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 1, 2011 through April 30, 2012. Service must be activated by May 31, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to 1 or 2 Year term agreement of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term:

AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; and

- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Rewards
 - .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
 - .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46
Section (GB.1.b	\$34.09
Section (B).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELED December 17, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240 Issued: Nove

Issued: November 15, 2011

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: December 16, 2011 FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0222

N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.134 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All for Less Broadband Reward Promotion #477

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to 1 or 2 Year term agreement of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term:

AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#;

AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; and

- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Rewards
 - .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
 - .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package	Reward Card Amount
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46
Section (GB.1.b	\$34.09
Section (B).2	\$43.72

.4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.

.5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELED December 16, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0222

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0037

N

Issued: July 25, 2011

Effective: August 1, 2011

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.133 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #478

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2011 through August 31, 2012 Service must be activated by September 30, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 previously subscribed to Service from the Company and have cancelled that Service; or currently subscribe to a long distance service or its equivalent from a wireline or wireless competitor of the Company and who are moving service to the Company; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; and

- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II .1

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$29.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$27.00

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II .2

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$47.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$45.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$43.00

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II .3

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$94.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$91.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$88.00

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II .4

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$180.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$175.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$170.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Section 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC and the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
- (D) See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (E) See Sections 3.7 and 3.7 of this Tariff for Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.
- (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

C C

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.133 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #478
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2011 through April 30, 2112. Service must be activated by May 31, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 previously subscribed to Service from the Company and have cancelled that Service; or currently subscribe to a long distance service or its equivalent from a wireline or wireless competitor of the Company and who are moving service to the Company; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; and

- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:
 - .1 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$29.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$27.00

.2 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$47.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$45.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$43.00

.3 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$94.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$91.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$88.00

.4 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$180.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$175.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$170.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Section 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC and the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
- (D) See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (E) See Sections 3.7 and 3.7 of this Tariff for Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.
- (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

CANCELLED Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0463

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240

Effective: December 17, 2011

Issued: November 28, 2011

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.133 Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Reduced MRC Winback Promotion #478
 - (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 previously subscribed to Service from the Company and have cancelled that Service; or currently subscribe to a long distance service or its equivalent from a wireline or wireless competitor of the Company and who are moving service to the Company; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following Block of Time Term Agreement plans as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; and

- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC in lieu of the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff for the rate option selected:
 - .1 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II

12 Month Promotional MRC 24 Month Promotional MRC	\$29.00 \$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200II	
12 Month Promotional MRC	\$47.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$45.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$43.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500II	
12 Month Promotional MRC	\$94.00

.4 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II

24 Month Promotional MRC

35 Month Promotional MRC

12 Month Promotional MRC	\$180.00
24 Month Promotional MRC	\$175.00
35 Month Promotional MRC	\$170.00

(C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Section 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC and the MRC charges specified in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.

\$91.00

\$88.00

- (D) See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (E) See Sections 3.7 and 3.7 of this Tariff for Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.
- (F) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

CANCELED¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC December 17, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0240 Issued: July 25, 2011

.2

.3

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0037

N

N

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.133 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 Winback II Promotion #476

The sign up period for this promotion is September 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Orders for new service must be activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to Residential Customers who:

- (A) previously subscribed to Service from the Company and have cancelled that Service; or currently subscribe to a long distance service or its equivalent from a wireline or wireless competitor of the Company and be moving service to the Company; and
- (B) newly subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2 Option 1 Winback as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the sign-up period for this promotional offering.
- (C) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$4.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the charges specified in Section 4.8.6 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional MRC defined in section 4.80f this Tariff.
- (E) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 2- Option 1 Winback plan as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage - Option 1 Winback plan to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (F) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with the Winback Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.8(A) of this Tariff

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0030

- AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Mobility Reward Card 6.134 Promotion #475-A
 - The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be (A) activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for one of the following plans:
 - AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V for a 1-Year term as defined in Section 3.7.21 of this .a Guidebook: or
 - AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Options 2 or 3 for a 1-Year or 2-Year term as defined in b Section 3.7.19 of this Guidebook: or
 - one of the following block of time rate options for a 1-Year or 2-Year term as defined in Sections C 3.7.18(L) of this Guidebook:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II: AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of Time^{5M} 2500II; AT&T Business Block of Time^{5M} 200II; AT&T Business Block of Time^{5M} 5000II; AT&T Business Block of Time^{5M} 7500 II; or AT&T Business Block of Time^{5M} 10000 II; and
 - newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling SM# or 2 Custom BizSaverSM II[#] from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTNs) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly newly subscribe to one of the following wireless Services for a minimum 2-Year term from an Affiliate of the Company
 - any Wireless Voice* plan except AT&T Nation FamilyTalk* Rate Plans-ABS, secondary lines: a or
 - b. any Wireless Data plan"; or
 - any Wireless Voice" plan except AT&T Nation FamilyTalk" Rate Plans-ABS, secondary lines .c and any Wireless Data plan": and
 - agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
 - request to participate in this promotional offering,
 - (B) Rewards

.4

5

- A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional qualifications, terms 1 and conditions above:
- A Reward Card will be provided for each wireless line(s) with qualifying Voice plan, Data plan or Voice 2 and Data plan (as described is Section A.3), up to a maximum of 10 Wireless lines:
- .3 Wireless lines may be new lines added to an existing Wireless account or new lines added to a new Wireless account:
- .4 Upgrades or renewal of terms on existing Wireless lines are not eligible:
- .5 Reward Card Amounts

Wireless Service	Reward Card Amount
Section (A).3.a	\$11.67
Section (A).3.b	\$17.50
Section (A).3.c	\$29.17

- Customers who qualify for this promotion and subscribe to qualifying Affiliate of the Company Services .6 listed in Section (A).3.a through (A).3.c above during the sign-up period will be mailed a redemption letter with instructions to redeem via website or telephone. The redemption letter will be by BTN and will be mailed within 6-8 weeks following the ordering of all applicable services.
- .7 Customer must redeem via website or telephone within 60 days of mailing date.
- .8 The wireless line must be installed and activated for at least 60 consecutive days to qualify for Reward Card
- 9 Reward card will be mailed to Customer's address of record within 4-6 weeks upon the redemption confirmation via the website or telephone. Reward cards will expire 180 days after issuance. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

"This service not offered under this Guidebook ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0067

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 ssued: August 18, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street. Dallas. Texas 75202 Effective: September 1, 2011

N

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.135 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion #479
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 22, 2011 through December 31, 2011. Service must be activated by January 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who contact the Company in response to a direct-mail campaign and request to participate in this promotional offering and who at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for one of the following plans:
 - a AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMV for a 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7.21 of this Guidebook or AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III Options 2 or 3 for 1 or 2 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7.19 of this Guidebook; or
 - .b one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Guidebook:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II;
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II;
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II;
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II;
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II; or
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 or 2-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM# or Custom BizSaverSM II# from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTN) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 or 2-Year term:
 - .a AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#;
 - .b AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#;
 - .c AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#;
 - .d AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; or
 - .e AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#.
 - (B) Rewards
 - .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional qualifications, terms and conditions above; and
 - .2 Customers, who at time of ordering also agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company are eligible for higher Reward Card amounts:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web HostingSM–Shared Hosting Unix Basic#;or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#.
 - .3 This promotion annot be combined with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Card Promotion #471-A, Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472-A, AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM III All for Less Reward Card Promotion #474-A, or AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All for Less Broadband Reward Promotion #477.
 - .4 Reward Card Amounts

Wireless Service	Reward Card Amount
Section (B).1	\$43.75
Section (B).2.a	\$45.45
Section (B).2.b	\$43.75

- .5 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Guidebook.
- .6 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012/0114

Filed

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{ssued:} September 13, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

"This service not offered under this Guidebook

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: September 20, 2011

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

6.136 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM IV All for Less Broadband Reward Promotion #481

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 3, 2012 through April 30, 2012. Service must be activated by May 31, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or currently subscribe to 1 Year term agreement of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM IV as defined in Section 3.7.20 of this Guidebook; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 Year term:

AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#;

- AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#; and
- .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.

(B) Rewards

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional terms and conditions above; and, who agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web HostingSM Shared Hosting Unix Basic#, or AT&T Tech Support 360SM Advanced#; or
- .2 Newly subscribe to one of the following from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 Yr term:
 - .a AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max#;
 - .b AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Business Edition Max Plus#; or
 - .c AT&T U-verse High Speed Business Edition Max Turbo#.
- .3 Reward Card Amounts

Additional Service Package Reward	Card Amount
Section (B).1.a	\$36.46
Section (B).1.b	\$34.09
Section (B).2	\$43.72

- .4 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

#This service not offered under this Guidebook.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-02 0 Ν

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued:} November 28, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

С

С

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.137 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion 482
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 3, 2012 through May 13, 2012. Service must be activated by June 13, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who contact the Company in response to a direct mail campaign and request to participate in this promotional offering and who at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for one of the following plans:
 - .a AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V for a 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff or AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM IV for 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff; or
 - .b one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM#, AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# from an Affiliated ILEC1 of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTN) on a single BTN; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 Year term:

AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#.

(B) Rewards

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional qualifications, terms and conditions above; and
- .2 Customers, who at time of ordering also agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company are eligible for higher Reward Card amounts:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web HostingSM– Shared Hosting Unix Basic#, or AT&T Tech Support 360SM Advanced#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#.
- .3 This promotion cannot be combined with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Card Promotion #471-A, Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472-A, AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM IV All for Less Reward Card Promotion #481, or AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All for Less Broadband Reward Promotion #477.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.137 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion 482
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is January 3, 2012 through April 30, 2012.

Service must be activated by May 31, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who contact the Company in response to a direct mail campaign and request to participate in this promotional offering and who at the time of participation:

- .1 newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for one of the following plans:
 - .a AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V for a 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff or AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM IV for 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff; or
 - .b one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and
- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM#, AT&T Business Local Calling AssuranceSM# or Custom BizSaverSMII# from an Affiliated ILEC1 of the Company on at least one (1) business access line# (i.e., WTN) on a single BTN; and
- .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 Year term:

AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express#; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro#; or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite#.

(B) Rewards

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional qualifications, terms and conditions above; and
- .2 Customers, who at time of ordering also agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company are eligible for higher Reward Card amounts:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go # with AT&T Web HostingSM– Shared Hosting Unix Basic#, or AT&T Tech Support 360SM Advanced#; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360SM Premium Service# with AT&T Tech Support 360SM Backup and Go Premium#, AT&T Unified Messaging# and AT&T Web HostingSM – Shared Hosting Unix Basic#.
- .3 This promotion cannot be combined with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans All For Less Reward Card Promotion #471-A, Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #472-A, AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM IV All for Less Reward Card Promotion #481, or AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All for Less Broadband Reward Promotion #477.

#This service not offered under this Tariff

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Ν

Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.137 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion 482 (continued)
 - (B) Rewards (continued)
 - .4 Reward Card Amounts

Wireless Service	Reward Card Amount
Section (B).1	\$43.75
Section (B).2.a	\$45.45
Section (B).2.b	\$43.75

- .5 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .6 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.138 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1Retention Promotion #482-1

The sign up period for this promotion is April 1, 2012 through June 20, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by July 20, 2012.

(C) (C)

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the signup period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$2.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 MRC specified in Section 4.8.11 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 as defined in Section 3.8.11 of this Tariff, including an Access line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and at least one other Affiliate service from a non-ILEC Affiilate of the Company, and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.8(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.138 AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1Retention Promotion #482-1

The sign up period for this promotion is April 1, 2012 through September 30, 2012. Orders for new service must be activated by October 30, 2012.

- (A) This promotion:
 - .1 Is available to customers who currently subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate, intrastate interLATA and/or intrastate intraLATA service, state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company, are offered AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1, and continue to state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .2 May be offered to customers who currently subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 3 and state an intention to change long distance service to a competitor of the Company;
 - .3 In either case, Qualifying Customers must subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 as defined in Section 3.8 of this Tariff during the signup period for this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged an MRC of \$2.00 per month for a twelve month promotional period in lieu of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 MRC specified in Section 4.8.11 of this Tariff. At the end of the promotional twelve (12) month period, the Customer will be charged the non-promotional AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 MRC defined in section 4.8 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customer must maintain the requirements of the AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 as defined in Section 3.8.11 of this Tariff, including an Access line with a BTN and Verticals Feature Package from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company and at least one other Affiliate service from a non-ILEC Affiilate of the Company, and continue to subscribe to AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plus 1 to continue to qualify for this promotion.
- (D) This promotion is not available to Directors, officers, retirees, or employees of the Company or of an Affiliate of the Company that receive concession on their long distance Service
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotion offered by the Company or with Company Reward offers as defined in Section 3.8(A) of this Tariff.

*This service not offered under this Tariff.

CANCELLED June 21, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2012-0740

Issued: March 15, 2012

Ν

(C)

(C)

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.139 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMV and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion #483
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is May 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012. Service must be activated by January 31, 2013. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who contact the Company and request to participate in this promotional offering and who at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for one of the following plans:
 - .a AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V for a 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Guidebook or AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM IV for 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7 of this Guidebook; or
 - .b one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Guidebook:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and

- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling^{SM*}, AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*} or Custom BizSaverSM II^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line^{*} (i.e., WTN) on a single BTN; and
- .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 Year term:

AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition*; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic*; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express*; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro*; or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite*.

(B) Rewards

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional qualifications, terms and conditions above; and
- .2 Customers, who at time of ordering also agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company are eligible for higher Reward Card amounts:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360^{SM*} Backup and Go # with AT&T Website Solutions ^{SM*}, or AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Advanced^{*}; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Premium Service^{*} with AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Backup and Go Premium^{*}, AT&T Unified Messaging^{*} and AT&T Website SolutionsSM.

*This service not offered under this Guidebook ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.139 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMV and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion #483
 - (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is May 1, 2012 through August 31, 2012. Service must be activated by September 30, 2012. This promotion is available to new and existing Business Customers who contact the Company and request to participate in this promotional offering and who at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for one of the following plans:
 - .a AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V for a 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7.21 of this Guidebook or AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM IV for 1 Yr term as defined in Section 3.7.20 of this Guidebook; or
 - .b one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7.18(L) of this Guidebook:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM1200II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000II; AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 7500 II; or AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II; and

- .2 newly subscribe to or restart a 1 Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling^{SM*}, AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance^{SM*} or Custom BizSaverSM II^{*} from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company on at least one (1) business access line^{*} (i.e., WTN) on a single BTN; and
- .3 newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1 Year term:

AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Business Edition*; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic*; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express*; AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro*; or AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite*.

(B) Rewards

- .1 A Reward Card is available to qualifying customers who agree to the promotional qualifications, terms and conditions above; and
- .2 Customers, who at time of ordering also agree to purchase one of the following additional service packages from Affiliate(s) of the Company are eligible for higher Reward Card amounts:
 - .a AT&T Tech Support 360^{SM*} Backup and Go # with AT&T Website Solutions ^{SM*}, or AT&T Tech Support 360SM Advanced^{*}; or
 - .b AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Premium Service^{*} with AT&T Tech Support 360 SM Backup and Go Premium^{*}, AT&T Unified Messaging^{*} and AT&T Website SolutionsSM.

*This service not offered under this Guidebook ¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

Ν

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

- 6.3.139 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMV and Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion #483(continued)
 - (B) Rewards (continued)

ds (cont	tinued)		Ν
.3	Reward Card Amoun	ts	
	Wireless Service	Reward Card Amount	
	Section (B).1	\$43.75	
	Section (B).2.a	\$45.45	
	Section (B).2.b	\$43.75	i
.4	amount(s) from Affili	for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card ate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company d out of this Guidebook.	İ
_			I

.5 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.3.140 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Promotion #484

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is May 3, 2012 through August 31, 2012. Service must be activated by September 30, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling^{SM*} or Custom BizSaverSM II^{*} with a minimum of 6 access lines* from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in (A).1;
- .4 newly subscribe to or restart to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition^{*}; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic^{*}; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express^{*}; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro^{*}; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite^{*} or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice^{*}; (ii) Wireless Data^{*}; (iii) Wireless Voice^{*} and Data^{*}; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card^{*}, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$91.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 5000 II	\$175.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)

See Section 3.7of this Tariff for Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.

(G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

1

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

^{*}This service not offered under this Tariff
Ν

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.3.140 Block of Time Term Agreement Plan All For Less 6+ Lines Reward Card Promotion #484

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is May 3, 2012 through August 31, 2012. Service must be activated by September 30, 2012. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following block of time rate options as defined in Sections 3.7 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 10000 II

- .3 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local Calling^{SM*} or Custom BizSaverSM II^{*} with a minimum of 6 access lines* from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in (A).1;
- .4 newly subscribe to or restart to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition^{*}; (ii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Basic^{*}; (iii) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Express^{*}; (iv) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Pro^{*}; (v) AT&T High Speed Internet Business Edition Elite^{*} or
 - .b (i) Wireless Voice^{*}; (ii) Wireless Data^{*}; (iii) Wireless Voice^{*} and Data^{*}; or (iv) a Wireless Laptop Card^{*}, and agree that the Company may combine the Company's wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program); and
- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following promotional MRC for twenty-four (24) months in lieu of the MRC for the block of time rate option selected as specified in Sections 4.7.18 of this Tariff:

AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 II	\$27.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 II	\$45.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 2500 II	\$91.00
AT&T Business Block of Time SM 5000 II	\$175.00

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the block of time rate option selected as defined in Sections 3.7.18 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of the rate option selected will result in a termination of the promotional MRC.
- (D) See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the promotional term expires.
- (E) Early Termination Fee (ETF)
 - See Section 3.7of this Tariff for Block of Time Term Agreement Plans Early Termination Fee (ETF) terms and conditions.
- (G) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time Term Agreement Plans.

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC

CANCELLED*This service not offered under this Tariff August 2, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0051

Ν

6.3.141 AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly Retention Promotion #486

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is July 16, 2012 through July 15, 2013. Service must be (C) activated by August 15, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers who: (C)
 - currently subscribes to the Company for long distance service and state an intention to disconnect service;
 - .2 newly or currently subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following rates for a (12) month period in lieu of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff:

MRC	Per-Minute Rate
\$5.00	\$0.06

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly will result in a termination of the promotional rates defined in (B) above and the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan.

CANCELLED May 1, 2014 Ssued: April 23, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

6.3.141 AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly Retention Promotion #486

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is July 16, 2012 through April 30, 2013. Service must be (C) activated by May 31, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers who: (C)
 - currently subscribes to the Company for long distance service and state an intention to disconnect service;
 - .2 newly or currently subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following rates for a (12) month period in lieu of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff:

MRC	Per-Minute Rate
\$5.00	\$0.06

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly will result in a termination of the promotional rates defined in (B) above and the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan.

CANCELLED April 30, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0474

Issued: December 20, 2012

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0278

Effective: January 2, 2013

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

6.3.141 AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly Retention Promotion #486

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is July 16, 2012 through January 2, 2013. Service must be activated by January 31, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - currently subscribes to the Company for long distance service and state an intention to disconnect service;
 - .2 newly or currently subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following rates for a (12) month period in lieu of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff:

MRC	Per-Minute Rate
\$5.00	\$0.06

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly will result in a termination of the promotional rates defined in (B) above and the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan.

(N)

(N)

CANCELLED January 2, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0278

(C)

SECTION 6 PROMOTIONS

6.3.141 Block of Time III inback Term Agreement Plans All For Less 6 Lines Promotion #484-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 4, 2012 through December 31, 2012. (N) Service must be activated by January 31, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 either (a) currently have all of their local dialtone service with another (non-AT&T) local provider and transfer at least one existing local service line to an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company; or (b) currently subscribe to local dial tone service from an Affiliate ILEC1 of the Company and state an intention to change local carriers;
 - .2 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM or Custom Bi SaverSM II with a minimum of 6 access lines from an Affiliate ILEC¹ of the Company as the local dial tone service described in (A).1;
 - .3 newly subscribe to or restart one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a minimum two (2) year term:
 - .a (i) AT&T -verse igh Speed Internet-Business Edition ; (ii) AT&T igh Speed Internet Business Edition Basic ; (iii) AT&T igh Speed Internet Business Edition Express ; (iv) AT&T igh Speed Internet Business Edition Pro ; (v) AT&T igh Speed Internet Business Edition Elite or
 - .b (i) ireless oice ; (ii) ireless Data ; (iii) ireless oice and Data ; or (iv) a ireless Laptop Card , and agree that the Company may combine the Company s wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC1 billing (unless Customer is participating in the SBS ireless Deposit aiver Program); and
 - .4 newly subscribe to or restart a two (2) year term agreement for one of the following Block of Time III inback Term Agreement Plans as defined in Section 3.7.19(L) of this uidebook:

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 III inback AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 III inback AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 III inback AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 III inback

- .5 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) ualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the MRC defined in Section
 4.7.19(A) through Section 4.7.19(D) for the Block of Time III inback rate option selected.
- (D) See Section 3.7.19() of this Tariff for renewal terms and conditions once the initial two (2) year term expires
- (E) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with Block of Time III Term Agreement Plans.

¹Not including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC This service not offered under this uidebook

6.3.142 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V Broadband Promotion #487

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 4, 2012 through March 4, 2013. Service must be activated by April 4, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers, who at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7.66(A).1.a through 3.7.66(A).1.d of the Tariff;
 - .2 currently subscribe to Internet Service from an Affiliate of the Company and agree to upgrade current internet service to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Max#, Max Plus#, or Max Turbo# and ;
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V described in Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.i through Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.ii. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will waive the eligibility requirement defined in Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.ii for qualifying Customers that subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V during the promotional offer period.

AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V Broadband Promotion #487-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is March 5, 2013 through July 9, 2013. Service (C) must be activated by August 9, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers, (C) who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of the Company's intrastate Tariff.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V during the promotional offer period. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will:
 - .1 include AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Elite# as a qualifying Internet Service upgrade; and
 - .2 waive the eligibility requirement that a customer newly subscribe to an Application Services# package as defined and offered by an Affiliate of the Company in conjunction with a subscription to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V.

AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V Broadband Promotion #487-B

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 10, 2013 through September 11, 2013. Service must be activated by September 30, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers, who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V described in Section 3.7 of this Tariff. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will:
 - .1 include AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Elite# and AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Power# as a qualifying Internet Service upgrade; and
 - .2 waive the eligibility requirement defined in Section 3.7, Option 3.ii for qualifying Customers that subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V during the promotional period.

#This service not offered out of this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0002

(N)

6.3.142 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V Broadband Promotion #487

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 4, 2012 through March 4, 2013.
 (C) Service must be activated by April 4, 2013. This promotion is available to Business
 (C) Customers, who at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7.66(A).1.a through 3.7.66(A).1.d of the Tariff;
 - .2 currently subscribe to Internet Service from an Affiliate of the Company and agree to upgrade current internet service to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Max#, Max Plus#, or Max Turbo# and ;
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V described in Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.i through Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.ii. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will waive the eligibility requirement defined in Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.ii for qualifying Customers that subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V during the promotional offer period.

AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V Broadband Promotion #487-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is March 5, 2013 through August 31, 2013. Service must be activated by September 30, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers, who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of the Company's intrastate Tariff.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V during the promotional offer period. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will:
 - .1 include AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Elite# as a qualifying Internet Service upgrade; and
 - .2 waive the eligibility requirement that a customer newly subscribe to an Application
 Services# package as defined and offered by an Affiliate of the Company in conjunction
 with a subscription to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V.

#This service not offered out of this Tariff.

CANCELLED July 9, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0002

Issued: February 26, 2013

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0370

(N)

Effective: March 5, 2013

(N)

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.3.142 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V Broadband Promotion #487

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is September 4, 2012 through September 3, 2013. Service must be activated by October 3, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers, who at the time of participation:
 - .1 qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7.66(A).1.a through 3.7.66(A).1.d of the Tariff;
 - .2 currently subscribe to Internet Service from an Affiliate of the Company and agree to upgrade current internet service to AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Max#, Max Plus#, or Max Turbo# and ;
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V described in Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.i through Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.ii. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will waive the eligibility requirement defined in Section 3.7.66 (A).1.e, Option 3.ii for qualifying Customers that subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V during the promotional offer period.

#This service not offered out of this Tariff.

CANCELLED March 5, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0370

SECTION 6 PROMOTIONS

6.3.143 AT&T All For Less Online Reward Card Promotion #489

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is November 2, 2012 through April 30, 2013. Service must be activated by May 31, 2013. This promotion is available to new or existing Business Customers who place an order for the qualifying service(s) defined in Section (A).1, (A).2 or (A).3 via the Company s web site located at http://www.att.com during the promotional offer period:
 - .1 roup 1 ualifying Service(s)

Newly subscribe to or restart a 1-year term agreement for AT&T Business nlimited Calling under Option 1 as defined in Section 3.7. of this Tariff.

.2 roup 2 ualifying Service(s)

Newly subscribe to or restart a 1-year term agreement for AT&T Business nlimited Calling under Option 2 as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff

- .3 roup 3 ualifying Services
 - .a Newly subscribe to or restart a 1-year term agreement for one of the following AT&T Business Block of Time II Term Agreement Plan rate options as defined in Section 3.7of this Tariff:
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II;
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II;
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM1200 II;
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II;
 - AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II;
 - .b newly subscribe to or restart a 1-Year term agreement for AT&T Business Local CallingSM* from an Affiliated ILEC¹ of the Company;
 - .c newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company for a 1- or 2-Year term commitment as described below:
 - .i AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet-Business Edition*; FastAccess® Business DSL Lite*; FastAccess® Business DSL*; FastAccess® Business DSL Plus*; or FastAccess® Business DSL 6.0*; or
 - .ii newly subscribe to one of the following services from an Affiliate of the Company with a minimum 2-Year term commitment: (a) wireless voice#; (b) wireless data#; (c) wireless voice and data#; or (d) wireless laptop card#; and,
 - .d agree the Company may combine its wireless Affiliate billing with the Affiliate ILEC billing except when Customers are participating in the wireless Affiliate's SBS Wireless Deposit Waiver Program*.

*This service not offered out of this Tariff.

6.3.143 AT&T All For Less Online Reward Card Promotion #489 (continued)

- (B) Reward Cards
 - 1. Reward Amounts

Qualifying Services	Reward Card Amount
Section (A).1	\$15.00
Section (A).2	\$11.25
Section (A).3.c.i	\$15.00
Section (A).3.c.ii	\$11.25

- .2 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .3 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (C) This Promotion cannot be combined with the following: AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V and AT&T Block of TimeSM II Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion# 483, AT&T Business Block of TimeSM II All For Less 5+ Lines Promotion #484-A

6.3.144 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II Broadband Promotion #490

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is March 5, 2013 through July 9, 2013. Service (C) must be activated by August 9, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers, (C) who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for the AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II rate option as defined in Section 3.7 of the Company's intrastate Tariff.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II during the promotional offer period. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will include AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Elite# as a qualifying Internet Service upgrade.

AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II Broadband Promotion #490-A

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is July 10, 2013 through September 11, 2013. Service must be activated by September 30, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers, who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for the AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II rate option as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II rate option defined in Section 3.7.18, Option 3 of this Tariff. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will include AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Elite# and AT&T U-verse High Speed Internet Power# as qualifying Internet Service upgrades.

#This service not offered out of this Tariff.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0002

(N)

(N)

CANCELLED May 1, 2014^{Issued:} July 2, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0387

6.3.143 AT&T All For Less Online Reward Card Promotion #489 (continued)

- (B) Reward Cards
 - 1. Reward Amounts

Qualifying Services	Reward Card Amount
Section (A).1	\$15.00
Section (A).2	\$11.25
Section (A).3.c.i	\$15.00
Section (A).3.c.ii	\$11.25

- .2 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .3 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (C) This Promotion cannot be combined with the following: AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V and AT&T Block of TimeSM II Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion# 483, AT&T Business Block of TimeSM II All For Less 5+ Lines Promotion #484-A

6.3.144 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II Broadband Promotion #490

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is March 5, 2013 through August 31, 2013. Service must be activated by September 30, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers, who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for the AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II rate option as defined in Section 3.7 of the Company's intrastate Tariff.
- (B) This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II during the promotional offer period. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will include AT&T U-Verse High Speed Internet Elite# as a qualifying Internet Service upgrade.

#This service not offered out of this Tariff.

CANCELLED July 9, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0002

Issued: February 26, 2013

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0370

Effective: March 5, 2013

i

(N)

(N)

6.3.143 AT&T All For Less Online Reward Card Promotion #489 (continued)

- (B) Reward Cards
 - 1. Reward Amounts

Qualifying Services	Reward Card Amount
Section (A).1	\$15.00
Section (A).2	\$11.25
Section (A).3.c.i	\$15.00
Section (A).3.c.ii	\$11.25

- .2 Customers qualifying for a Reward Card may receive additional reward card amount(s) from Affiliate(s) of the Company. Affiliate(s) of the Company rewards are not offered out of this Tariff.
- .3 Customers are eligible for one Reward Card per service location. Reward Card will be mailed to the Customer's address of record within 8 weeks upon order completion. Reward Card cannot be used to pay any bill or invoice from the Company or any Affiliate of the Company. Void where prohibited, taxed or restricted. The Reward Card is subject to additional terms and conditions imposed by card issuer.
- (C) This Promotion cannot be combined with the following: AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V and AT&T Block of TimeSM II Plans Direct-Mail All For Less Broadband Reward Card Promotion# 483, AT&T Business Block of TimeSM II All For Less 5+ Lines Promotion #484-A

(N)

(N)

CANCELLED March 5, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0370

6.3.145 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All For Less New Customer Promotion #493

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 3, 2013 through September 6, 2013. Service (C) must be activated by October 6, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at (C) the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V for a 1-Year term agreement as defined in section 3.7 of this Tariff;
 - .2 meet a minimum of one of the following:
 - .a establish a new business with service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company;
 - .b (establish a new, additional business location with service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; or
 - .c move an existing business location with current service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company to a new business location with new service from an affiliated ILEC of the Company; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged a promotional AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V MRC of \$5.00 per access line^{*} for the first six (6) months of the initial 1-Year Term in lieu of the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V MRC rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V will result in a termination of the six (6) month promotional MRC.
- (D) Standard Early Termination Fees (ETF) will apply during the promotional six (6) month benefit period. See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for ETF terms and conditions.
- (D) This promotion can be combined with the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V Broadband Promotion #487-A.

*This service not offered under this Guidebook

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.3.145 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All For Less New Customer Promotion #493

- (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 3, 2013 through December 31, 2013.
 Service must be activated by January 31, 2014. This promotion is available to Business Customers who, at the time of participation:
 - .1 newly subscribe to AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V for a 1-Year term agreement as defined in section 3.7 of this Tariff;
 - .2 meet a minimum of one of the following:
 - .a establish a new business with service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company;
 - .b (establish a new, additional business location with service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company; or
 - .c move an existing business location with current service from an Affiliated ILEC of the Company to a new business location with new service from an affiliated ILEC of the Company; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Qualifying customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged a promotional AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V MRC of \$5.00 per access line^{*} for the first six (6) months of the initial 1-Year Term in lieu of the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V MRC rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff.
- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements of AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V will result in a termination of the six (6) month promotional MRC.
- (D) Standard Early Termination Fees (ETF) will apply during the promotional six (6) month benefit period. See Section 3.7 of this Tariff for ETF terms and conditions.
- (D) This promotion can be combined with the AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V Broadband Promotion #487-A.

*This service not offered under this Guidebook

(N)

CANCELLED September 6, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0108

Issued: May 24, 2013

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0550

Effective: June 3, 2013

(T)

(N)

(N)

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.3.146 AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly Retention Promotion #494

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is July 16, 2013 through August 31, 2013. Service must be (N) activated by September 30, 2013. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 currently subscribes to the Company for long distance service and state an intention to disconnect service;
 - .2 newly or currently subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly; and
 - .3 newly subscribe to or have a one (1), two (2), or three (3) year local service* term with an Affiliate $ILEC^1$ of the Company.
 - .4 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following rates for a (12) month period in lieu of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff:

MRC	Per-Minute Rate
\$5.00	\$0.06

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly will result in a termination of the promotional rates defined in (B) above and the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan. (N)

¹Including where that Affiliate is operating as a CLEC. *This service not offered under this Tariff.

6.3.146 Reserved for Future Use

CANCELED July 16, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0012

Issued: May 24, 2013

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2013-0550

Effective: June 3, 2013

6.3.147 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All For Less U-Verse Promotion #495 (N) (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 3, 2013 through December 31, 2013. Service must be activated by January 31, 2014. This promotion is available to business Customers who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff. This promotion adds an additional eligibility Option to qualify for AT&T Business Unlimited (B) CallingSMV as described in Section 3.7 of this Tariff. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will offer Option 5 as follows: **OPTION 5** .a currently or newly subscribes to u-Verse Business Edition service* as defined and offered by an Affiliate of the Company; and .b newly subscribes to AT&T u-Verse Business Edition* or higher as defined and offered (N) by an Affiliate of the Company. 6.3.148 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II All For Less U-Verse Promotion #496 (N) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is June 3, 2013 through December 31, 2013. Service (A) must be activated by January 31, 2014. This promotion is available to business Customers who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II rate option as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff. This promotion adds an additional eligibility Option to qualify for the AT&T Business Block of **(B)** TimeSM 500 II rate option defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will offer Option 4 as follows: **OPTION 4** currently or newly subscribes to u-Verse Business Edition service* as defined and offered .a by an Affiliate of the Company; and newly subscribes to AT&T u-Verse Business Edition* or higher as defined and offered .b (N) by an Affiliate of the Company.

*This service not offered out of this Tariff



6.3.149 AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly Retention Promotion #497

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014. Service must
 (C) be activated by May 31, 2014. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 (C)
 - .1 currently subscribe to the Company for long distance service and state an intention to disconnect service;
 - .2 newly or currently subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following rates for a (12) month period in lieu of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff:

MRC	Per-Minute Rate
\$5.00	\$0.06

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly will result in a termination of the promotional rates defined in (B) above and the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan.

SECTION 6 – PROMOTIONS

6.3.149 AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly Retention Promotion #497

- (A) The sign-up period for this promotion is September 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013. Service must be activated by January 31, 2014. This promotion is available to Business Customers who:
 - .1 currently subscribe to the Company for long distance service and state an intention to disconnect service;
 - .2 newly or currently subscribe to AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly; and
 - .3 request to participate in this promotional offering.
- (B) Customers subscribing to this promotion will be charged the following rates for a (12) month period in lieu of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff:

MRC	Per-Minute Rate
\$5.00	\$0.06

- (C) Customers must continue to subscribe to and maintain the requirements of the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly plan as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff to continue to qualify for this promotion. Failure to maintain the requirements AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly will result in a termination of the promotional rates defined in (B) above and the AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly rates defined in Section 4.7 of this Tariff will apply.
- (D) This promotion cannot be combined with any other promotional offers associated with the AT&T (N)Business CallingSM Monthly plan.

CANCELLED December 31, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0267

Issued: August 23, 2013

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2014-0097

Effective: September 1, 2013

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202

6.3.150 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V All For Less 6 Mbps Promotion #498 (N) (A) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is October 9, 2013 through April 30, 2014. Service must be activated by May 30, 2014. This promotion is available to business Customers who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V as defined in Section 3.7.21 of this Tariff. This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for AT&T Business Unlimited (B) CallingSMV as described in Section 3.7 of this Tariff. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will allow current subscribers of Internet Service* from an Affiliate of the Company to upgrade to any 6 Mbps Internet Service* from an Affiliate of (N) the Company as a qualifying Internet Service upgrade. 6.3.151 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II All For Less 6 Mbps Promotion #499 (N) The sign-up (offer) period for this promotion is October 9, 2013 through April 30, 2014. Service (A) must be activated by May 30, 2014. This promotion is available to business Customers who at the time of participation qualify for and newly subscribe to or restart a term agreement for AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 500 II rate option as defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff. This promotion modifies the eligibility requirements for the AT&T Business Block of (B) TimeSM 500 II rate option defined in Section 3.7 of this Tariff. For purposes of this promotion, the Company will allow current subscribers of Internet Service* from an Affiliate of the Company to upgrade to any 6 Mbps Internet Service* from an Affiliate of the Company as a qualifying Internet Service upgrade. (N)

*This service not offered out of this Tariff